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' 26.2. 2007 DJ.L. Sarkar. learned counsel for the
Apphcant Ms U Das learned Addl.C.G.S.C.
and Mr.B.C. Pathak learned counsel for the .
. Ao BSNL are present
n o | o When the matter ; came up for

hearlng, Mr.B.C.Pathak subrmtted that he
has received an mstructlon dated 1.2. 2007

wherein it was stated that on exarmnatlon

N - of records 1t 1s found that the case had not
ﬁ been- forwarded to the Dlrector (Staff),

DOT, New Delhl earher.f-or approval and

- legal opinion “obtained on the issue -opined

. A-'z.‘d

-to have the pnor approval of DOT to.

1mpose the penalty Therefore he wanted

« e e .a N LN et e

to take further 1nstruct10n on the pomt

. , - Con51der1ng the - subrmssxons made
- and the urgency in the matter that has been
canvassed by the learned| counsel for the
A apphcant let the case ibe -posted on

01.03.2007 for hearing. : - ,
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05052008 . This .mqﬁer stands adjourmed  to

AL 21 05.2008 for hearing.

. N I o o (Khushiram)
- B s | : .|, Member (A)
oo /bbf T i .

i . ’f/\’,,w

(2



DA NU. SD/2UDS

-
.o -

¢ ] 21.05.2008 Nope appears t}_or either of the
parties.
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- Call this matter on 25.06.2008 for
Qm ¢ Gz sk CSQ’\“J* i '
ALhe  ervdey o M i\\;\a\mcwk hearing.
Crwroh e W\ wb\%&xw\# .

, , ' Send copies of this order to the
Applicant and to the Respondents in the

addresses given in the O.A,; so that they

ovdey M- 2ils [0S

shall come ready for hearing of this case on

W —7—0 D /ifec g the date fixed. Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr.
4 ,W,M(,?/J-v WJA(,W‘(' Standing Counsel for the Union of lndia,
o J 1o MLL ~Ne8po Mcdb‘/é also takes notice of the next date of hearing

["é?} of this case. | %
D/No- ab st bohte P2 ——" o

~ (Khushiram) - (M.R. Mohanty) |
% L) lL t( é O g - Member (A) | (Vice-:Chairman} -~
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{H\L C 2 % Vo e L/la—- 25.06.08 Mr S.N.Tamuli, Advocate(appearing

Loy &WM@‘ ' for Dr J.L.Sarkar) makes a statement
: ' that no pensionary benefits has yet

%g‘ been disbursed in favour of the
A - S Applicant. He has also filed an
i o o additional statement today; after serving
a copy thereof on Mr G.Baishya,
learned Sr. Standing Counsel for Union
of India. Mr B.C.Pathak, Advocate
| § makes a statement that he Wﬁliéke
- . instructions‘,from BSNL to appear in this
case and he undertakes to file
Vakalatnama. Mr S.N.Tamuli
o3 Uz ASAL. Shodeamesr
undertakes to serve a copy Jon Mr

B.C.Pathak.
Call this matter for hearing on
t | ' 2¥.07.2008; by which Mr G.Baishya
| ‘and Mr B.CPathak should file
éppearance memo/ Vakalatnama,
ﬁlstruct:lon if any on the additional
statemcmu be’foE the date of

hearing.
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{M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman
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21.07.2008 Heard DrJ.LSarkar, learmed counsel for
the Applicant and Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.

C.G.H.C. for the Respondents in part.
Call this matter on 25.07.2008 under the

heading “To Be Spoken To". IR

_H.g.eg f\/
AN o o) (Khuhiram)

(M.R.Mohcn'&)

\'q_é Sesydoan \ﬁl_,g& ’ Member (A) Vice-Chairman
\7, Q%)oau&w{\— of, - /ob/ - -
22 e ododes
P L Sand Lj\ _ |
'\”C‘SX"’)/. - 25.07.2008. ‘This matter was finally heard on 21
- . ' July, 2007; when Or.J.L.Sarkar, 'lcarned
% S | A - counsel appearing for the Applicant raised

the point that for the reasons of provision of
Rule 20 of CCS(CCA) Rule 1965 the
. compulsory Retirement order {passed against

s Lty

the'Applicant as a méjor penaity) ‘could not
have been issued by the officers of BSNL and
that such an order only could have been -
_ passed by the Officers of Government of
~Indiain DOT.
2. 'The said point has not been raised in
. | | the O.A. |
L -1 Since as a point of law, the aforesaid
point was raised, for the first time, at the
hearing; Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.Standing
Counsel appearing for the Government of .
. India, took an adjournment and, that is how,
o e the matter has been listed to-day under the
- heading ‘to be spoken’ '
Contd /-

; .. . ‘ {
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4. 'l'o-day Mr. B. C. Pathak, Advocate has

“entered appearance for BSNL by filing
‘“Vakalat’ (executed by the Assistant Director

of ‘lelecom (legal) in the office of the
CGMI'/BSNL, Telecom Circle, Guwahati) and
filed an additional written statement {(on

behalf of the Respondents No.2 & 3) along

with several documents as Annexures. He
has served the copies of the said additional
written statement on Mr.S.N.l'amuli (who has
received the same on behalf of Dr.J.L.Sarkar,
learned counsel for the Applicant).
Mr.B.C.Pathak, counsel for the BSNL,
undertakes to serve a copy of the additional
written statement on Mr.G.Baishya, jearned
Sr. Standing counsel appearing for the
Government of india, in course of the day.
5. Mr. B. C. Pathak, has also filed a
bunch of documents to substantiate the case
the Respondents/BSNL. He undertakes to
serve the copies of these documents on the
counsel for the Applicant and on Mr. G.
Baishya, learned Sr. Standing counsel in
course of the day.
6. In order to give further chance to the
Applicant and the counsel for the Applicant

(to go through the additional written

statement and other connected documents
filed by the BSNL) hearing of this part heard
matter is adjourned to be taken up on 19%:
August, 2008. Mr. S. N. 'amuli, undertakes
to inform Dr. J. L. Sarkar, about the next

date of hearing.
7. Copies of this order bc supplied to the
Advocate of the parties.

] ;25 0?[88/
ot 5
(Khushiram) {M.R.Mohanty)
Member(A) Vice-Chairman
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oL e

e Member (A)
feb

Dr.J.LSarkar, leamed counsel a ;
Mr.G.B shyc.,
leamed Sr. Standing counsel for the Union of

for the Ap_pﬁ!i.ccnf is pre'!senff;-

India is ako present Howévef Mr.B.C. Po’rHaL,

. leamed counsel cppeonng for ’the BSNL us.,ngt/i

- present. - . S

’ Lo l‘ | .'.
By mistake, as it appears, Mr.Rathak’s

. ~'name has not been shown in the cause list of ;1

today. | | f | _
In the aforesaid premises, call this part”
-heard matter on 08.09.2008 for hearing.

this

ik

Send -a copy of order fo

" Mr:B.C.Pathak, leamed counsel for the BSNL.

e

““(Khushiram) (M.R.Mohanty)

Vice-Chairman

- Counsels for ‘the fparl:u:s are nbt

1

. t; present. LS
SRR DA Y .
dhe case {q \w,e‘a’ N Call“this m"tter on03.11.2008 for
%\m If\mfu wa\ heanng i \ d
: - 1\ o
Y SR B b | v 2 o —_
il 0% o {Khushiram)
R 0 X % & ¥ 2008 “wi- None appears for - ejther of ithe
v parﬁes ‘ ' \
., - ... Call this matter on 1&)511.2008;&)1“ -
: .vfhsaarizgs O
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Meémber (A}

(M.R. Mohsarty)
Vice-Chsirman




. 7)‘9"@6,03“7 63/ | : )\
R ) : '
/ AN
10.11.2008 zia.ll this matter on 02.12.2008.
{S.N.Shkukla)
Member{A) (M.R.Mohanty)
Vice-Chairman
O . m
g ‘
drremene QoA - 02.12.2008 Fresh hearing in the matter is given
Mnen Soim Gl ok to the learned Counsel for the parties. We
o) . Q M have heard Dr J.L. Sarkar, learned Counsel

for the Applicant, Mr G. Baishya, learned
Sr. Standing Counsel for the Union of India,

% and Mr B.C. Pathak, learned Counsel
v A\ representing the BSNIL, in part.

Call this matter op 16.12.2008 for

further hearing, when the Respondents

dhe Cage V3 neady.
4 haomnemy-, should produce the records of the

o _% departmentsl proceedings.
1" 120£" | ’
/

Eaaaamnadi

AWL 0pse ig Mm& (SN.Shukla) (MR Mohanty)
‘ Member (A) Yice-Chairman
| T NLo e 2y Q nkm

= 16.12.2008 Heard Dr J.L. Sarkar, learned Counse)
| {08 appearing for the Applicant, Mr RC.
Pathak, learned Counsel "appearing for the
BSNL and Mr G. Baishya, learned Sr.
Standing Counsel for the Union of

w'v India/DOT, and perused the materials
W

placed on record.

For the reasons recorded separately,

this case is allowed.

Send copies of this order to the
Applicsnt and to the Respondents in the
addresses given in the O.A. Free copies of
the order should also be handed over to the

learned counsel for the parties.

5.

(S.N. Shukia) (M.R. Mohanty)
Member (A) : Vice-Chairman

nkm




CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

O.A. No. 50 of 2005

Date of order 16™P¢e™o 2008

Shri Prafulla Bordoloi . . Applicant
-~ By Advocate Dr, J.L. Sarkar
' Versus
The UOI & others | - Respondents

By Advocates Mr. B.C.Pathak, for ]58NL
Mr. G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C.

" CORAM

The Hon’ble Mr. Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Mr. S.N. Shukla, Member [Administrative]

1. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be

Allowed to see the Judgment? Ye‘/sM ‘
2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? : YégLNo/ :

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair v
Copy of the Judgment ? Yes,fN(




‘1.Union of India represented by

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI ‘

O.A. No. 50 of 2005 _
Guwahati, this the 16" Day of December, 2008

The Hon’ble Mr Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman
The Hon’ble Mr S. N. Shukla, Member [Admmnstratlve]

Shri Prafullla Bordoloi
C/o Runali Bordoloi,
DGM Office, BSNL, Jorhat-1.

. Applicant
By Advocate Dr. J.L. Sarkar

Versus

the Secretary to the Govt. of India,
Ministry of Communication,
Department of Telecommunication,
New Detlhi-1.

2. General Manager,
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, -

Silchar Telecom District Silchar.

3. Deputy General Manager,
Office of the General Manager,
Telecom District, BSNL, Jorhat.

Respondents
By Advocates Mr B.C. Pathak for BSNL
Mr G. Baishya, Sr. C.G.S.C.

ORAL ORDER Dated 16.12.2008

Manoranjan Mohanty, Vice-Chairman:-

Applicant joined the services as a Clerk of Telecommunications -
Department of Govt. of India on 15.02.1972. He was given “SANCHAR SHREE
AWARD” in reoogriiﬁon of his outstanding performance in Assam Telecom Circle
during the year 1998-99 and a certiﬁcate to that effect was 1ssued, on 17.05.1999,

by the Chief General Manager of Assam Telecom Circle.  While serving as

Senior Telecom Office Assistant [General] in the Office of the Genera%}
| 0
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of Jorhat Telecom District, he was called upon [by a letter dated 26.08.1999] to
put up an explanation as to why disciplinary actions should not be taken against
him; for it was alleged that the Applicant withheld 24 number of dishonoured
cheques for more than a year. Applicant submitted his reply on 27.08.1999. He
was charge-sheeted on 17.09.1999 and, in response thereto, the Applicant
submitted his written statement of defence on 27.09.1999. An Enquiry Officer
was appointed on 15.10.1999; who gave a preliminary hearing on 05.05.2000. By
notice dated 28.08.2001, the Enquiry Officer fixed the date of regular hearing to
10.10.2001 & 11.10.2001 and also gave intimation to the Defence Assistant
[S.K.Das] of the Applicant about the said dates of enquiry and, accordingly, by a
communication dated 05.10.2001, the Defence Assistant [S.K.Das] of the
Applicant was asked to be relieved from his work place in the afternoon of
08.10.2001 to enable him [Defence Assistant] to report at the enquiry on the date
fixed i.e. 10" & 11" October 2001. It has been alleged that the Enquiry Officer,
whimsically, preponed the date of enquiry to 08.10.2001; compelled the Applicant
to participate in the enquiry, by nominating another Defence Assistant fon the
said preponed date [08.10.2001] of enquiry] and intimated [over telephone] the
higher authority of the Defence Assistant [S.K. Das] not to relieve him. In the said
premises, the enquiry was held on the preponed dates i.e. 8% & 9™ October 2001;
when the Enquiry Officer dropped one of the cited witness [who was very
important for effective adjudication of the mattér] and hurriedly closed the enquiry
to the prejudice of the Applicant. It has also been pointed out that during the
pendency of the disciplinary proceeding, the services of the Applicant was placed
at the disposal of BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMTED; but for the reason of
the pendency of the disciplinary proceeding in question, he was not absorbed in

the said BSNL. By its letter dated 08.01.2001, BSNL decided that the employe
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- with ongoing disciplinary cases can opt for absorption in BSNL but their

~ absorption will be subject to the outcome of the departmental proceedings. It is

the case of the Applicant that Enquiry Officer submitted a Report on 20.05.2002;
which was supplied to the  Applicant on 03.07.2002 and that the Applicant
submitted his representation [directed against the said Enquiry Report] on
17.07.2002. On 25.04.2003, Applicant was dismissed from service by an order
issued by the BSNL. A revised dismissal order was issued on 11.06.2Q03 by
giving effect to the ‘dismissal’ retrospectively w.e.f. 25.04.2003. On 27.05.2003°
fand on 08.07.2003) the Applicant preferred Appeals against the orders of
dismissal and, again, submitted a represéntation on 01.03.2004. The pénalty of
dismissal was converted to that of “Compulsory Retirement” w.e.f. 06.10.2004
[vide an order dated 06.10.2004 passed in Appeal] and the period between
25.04.2003 to 06.10.2004 was asked to be treated as ‘leave not due’. The

Applicant, who was not given pensionary benefits, has, finally, raised a point that

'BSNL was incompetent to impose punishment on the Applicant and that

DOT/GOI was only competent to punish him. Challenging the above-said
actions of the Respondents, the Applicant filed the present Original Application
[on 24.02.2005] under Section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 with

the following prayers;-

“8.1 The impugned order dated 06.10.2004 [Annexure-R]
be set aside and quashed;

8.2 The applicant be re-instated into services with all
consequential service benefit;

83 The applicant is entitled to the cost of the case which
may kindly be quantified by the Hon’ble Tribunal

and
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8.4 = Any other relief or reliefs as the Hon’ble Tribunal
deem fit and proper.”

2. In the Written Statement ([filed on behalf of the Respondents] dated
28.06.2005, among others, it has pointedly been stated that “the date of hearing on
08.10.2001 was not fixed unilaterally, because the Applicant was informed
accordingly and with his full understanding the date of proceeding was fixed on
08.10.2001 and 09.10.2001 instead of 10.10.2001 and 11.10.2001”. It has also
been pointed out, in the Written Statement, as under;-

“...the preliminary hearing against the applicant was held on
05/05/2000 and regular hearing started and held on
08/10/2001 and 09/10/2001 when the P.O. added all the
documents to the case. In case of regular hearing the P.O.
produced four State witnesses, out of five in support of
charges who were examined by the P.O.and cross-examined
on behalf of the suspected public servant [SPS] conclusively,
they are as under- :

1. Sn D. Baruah, the then AO. [Cash], - O/O the
TDM/Jorhat, presently GM/Jorhat. -

2. Sri. J. Hazarika, the JAO [Cash], O/O the TDM/JRT,
presently GM/JRT.

3. Md. M. Islam, the then Divisional Cashier, O/O the
TDM/JRT, presently GM/JRT.

4. Mrs. Anupama Baruah, the then Sr. TOA [G] as TRA
Clerk under TDM/JRT, presently GM/JRT.

Sri M.U. Guresswamy, [State witness], the then A.O.[TR],
O/O the TDM/JRT has been consented to be dropped by P.O.
for his non-appearance before the inquiry on consecutive two
days of hearing. It is the Presenting Officer [P.O.] who can
drop a person during inquiry proceedings if he not present
before the inquiry committee. In such cases, it is the
Presenting Officer who is satisfied enough that there is
sufficient evidence against the applicant and the presence of
person is negligible. Defence side should not have objection
toit.”

The Respondents also proceeded to state as under in para 19 of their

above-said written W
>
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«_..that dismissal of service was effected against the official
w.e.£25/04/2003, and final order issued on 11/06/2003 after
review the punishment order issued on 25/04/2003. Hence
the period from 25/04/2003 to 10/06/2003 cannot be treated
as duty as per rules.”

In para 1 of the above-said written statement, the Respondents disclosed as

under;-

stated as under;-

«...considering the length of service of the applicant, his
outstanding performance of past service records for which he
was selected for ‘Sanchar Shree Award’ for the year 1998-
1999, having taken the appeal of the dismissed official into
consideration and to meet the fair end of the justice, the
authority competent was pleased to issue ‘Penalty of
compulsory retirement’ against the applicant vide No.X-
1/BB/2003-2004/7 dated 11.06.2003.”

3. By filing a Rejoinder {on 31.07.2006] the Applicant, among other points,

«...applicant has been highly prejudice for enforcing the
hearing on 8.10.2001 ignoring the already fixed date which
denied him the scope of his defence by the duly consented
and appointed defence assisant. This is violative of the
procedure and offends Article 21 of the Constitution.
Suddenly taken defence counsel was under compulsion and
could not studied the brief fully and put up the defence
adequately. This is violence of the principles of Natural
Justice. The inquiry officer should learn that the duly
appointed defence counsel, Shri Shankar Das is very thorough
and in colourable exercise of power change the date of
hearing to avoid Shri Shankar Das.

XXX XXX XXX

The State witness was dropped who was AO[TR] and his
evidence could have been very important in showing the true
picture and procedure. Malice in law is explicit in dropping
the State Witness.

XXX XXX XXX

It is denied that evidence of State witness have gone
against the applicant. The vital State Wlmywt(
| D
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examined. The inquiry report therefore perverse. This was
done deliberately and for which the hearing date was altered.”

4. On 25.07.2008, the Respondents side filed an  Additional Written
Statement in this case. In the Additional Written Statement the Respondents have

stated as under;-

“That the Government of India pursuant to the New
Telecom Policy, 1999, decided to set up a company under the
name and style as Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited [hereinafter
referred to as the ‘BSNL’]. The said BSNL has been
registered and incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956
on 15.9.2000. The date of Certificate of Incorporation of the
said BSNL, and the commencement of business is 15.9.2000.
The said BSNL is a Govt. Company under Section 617 of the
Companies Act, 1956 and is a body corporate. The BSNL is
a State within the meaning of Article 12 of the Constitution of
India as the Central Government has its deep and pervasive
control in the affairs of the said company.

Ve

That as a matter of policy, the Government of India
decided to transfer all the assets and liabilities of the
Department of Telecommunications [referred to as the
‘DOT’] to the said newly set up BSNL with effect from
1.10.2000. This was done vide Govt. of India Office
Memorandum  No.2-31/2000-Resig  dated  30.9.2000.
Amongst other, it was provided by the said OM that the
matter relating to personnel [Governments servants] pending
before various Administrative Tribunals, High Courts and
Supreme Court, the company will defend as assigns and
successor in interest as per existing rules till the time
employees are on deemed deputation with the company. It
has also been provided that any judgment/order/award
delivered by an authority/Tribunal/Court/Arbitrator in respect
of all the matters described there shall be implemented in
letter and spirit by the company, in accordance with rules,
regulations, directions and statutes.

That the aforesaid change over/transformation started
with effect from 1.10.2000 as a process. Although this
change took place, the personnel [both the officers in the
Group A & B and the employees in the Group C & D
remained the same under the same roof and the same set up
having the same functions. The change took place by fiction
of law only for the purpose of determination of legal status
regulating the rights and duties and in order to achieve the

purpose of the New Telecom Policy, 1999. The said officers
and the employees are/were the same in their/oﬂicialLL’
)
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hierarchy as they were in the erstwhile DOT and then in
BSNL after 1.10.2000. However, all of them were considered

to be employees of the DOT on deemed deputation w.e.f
1.10.2000 till they were finally absorbed in BSNL

That the process of absorption of the Group C & D
employees started first and they were given the chance to
exercise option either to be absorbed in BSNL, or to remain
in DOT. The said process  started vide BSNL,
communication No.BSNL/4/SR/2000 dated 2.1.2001,
D.0.No. BSNL/4/SR/2000dated  34.1.2001,STES-
BSNL/Assam/2-58/2 dated 8.1.2001,DOT letter No.27-
1/2001-SNG dated 13.11.2001 and such process were to be
completed by 19.2.2002. However, these employees against
whom the disciplinary action were contemplated or pending
were treated differently. Those who exercised option to be
absorbed in BSNL have been absorbed through a Presidential
Order. Thereafter, the process of absorption of the Group B
officers started in the year 2003 and the said process is,
except few cases, also almost over. The process of
absorption of Group a officers [Indian Telecom services] has
not yet been taken up so far.

The answering respondents crave the leave of the
Hon’ble Tribunal to allow them to refer to and reply upon the
said letters/communication dated 2.1.2001, 3% .1.2001,
8.1.2001 and 13.11.2002 at the time of hearing.

That as stated above, Sri_Prafulla Bordoloi was not
absorbed in BSNL as the disciplinary action was pending
against him and accordingly he remained the employee of
DOT in deemed deputation by virtue of the operation of the
provisions of the OM _dated 30.9.2000 till he was given the
punishment as he found guilty. By the provisions of the OM
dated 30.9.2000, the applicant was not exactly on deputation
within the true import of the meaning of ‘deputation’ as the
borrowing and the lending departments remained the same
except the concept of being determined as different entity
attributed by fiction of law. Therefore, the term ‘deemed
deputation’ has been used in the said OM. That being the
ground reality, the disciplinary and the appellate authority
remained the same either in DOT or in BSNL, in the instant
case. In BSNL [the deemed borrowing authority] they are the
authority for the purpose of disciplinary action as required
under Rule 20 of he CCS [CCA] Rules, 1965 as in deemed
deputation as they were not absorbed in BSNL at the said
relevant point of time. Whereas, the same authority were also -
the authority for the DOT [lending department] for the
purpose of the provisions of the Rule 20 of the CCS [CCA]
Rules, 1965. Hence the provisions of Rule 20 [2] [ii] cannot

be applied in the instant case as the disciplinary/appellate
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*authorities are the same as indicated above. Therefore, there
was no infirmity in the award of punishment to the applicant.

That the BSNL vide their circular letter No.250-
80/2001-Pers-1II dated 5.11.2001 decided to adopt the
CCS[CCA] Rules, 1965 till they frame their own
Administrative/Disciplinary Rules. The Board of Directors of
11.7.2002 took the decision to adopt the CCS[CCA] Rules,
1965 and the CCS[Conduct] Rules, 1964 for the Group C &
D and clarified certain authorities to be therein. The DOT
vide their Circular letter No.15-7/2003-Vig. IIl dated
23.12.2003 has also issued direction to the BSNL that the
cases of dismissal/removal of the employees absorbed in
BSNL be referred to the DOT for confirmation/ratification to
ensure the protection given under Rule 37 A sub-rule 24 [¢]

~ of the CCS{Pension] Rules, 1972. In the instant case the

applicant was never absorbed in BSNL and therefore the
question of  confirmation/ratification by the lending
department [DOT!] does not arise.

That after 1.10.2000, when the personnel of the
erstwhile DOT got absorbed in BSNL, such absorbed
employee were debarred from approaching the Central
Administrative Tribunal to implicate the BSNL as a party
respondent as there has been no notification as required under
Section 14[2] of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 to
bring the BSNL  within the jurisdiction of the said Hon’ble
Tribunal. There are a plethora of decision of the Hon’ble
Tribunal and High Court by which it has been held that the
Central Administrative Tribunal has no jurisdiction over the
BSNL as there is no notification so far issued by the Govt. of
India in this regard as required under Section 14{2] of the
Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. Hence, in this instant
case the respondent No.2 and 3 were the official respondents
under the DOT prior to 1.10.2000 and after that they are
authority under the BSNL. The said posts of respondent No.2
and 3 are Group A posts held by ITS officers. Such officers
are in deemed deputation in BSNL [the borrowing authority]
and are still the public servants under the DOT [the lending
authority]. The said posts/official designation and the
authorities has merged into one instead of two different
authorities on 1.10.2000 onwards and the erstwhile
posts/designations/authority under the DOT have ceased to
exist. For the said typical reasons and ground reality, the case
of the applicant cannot be referred to the non-existing
authority. Hence the procedure adopted to arrive at a decision
to punish the delinquent employee does not suffer from any
illegality or infirmity as alleged by the applicant.

That after the award of punishment of compulsory,

retirement, the respondents asked the applicant to fill up the
D
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necessary forms/applications for grant of pension and other
DRCG benefits. Accordingly the applicant submitted all the
relevant forms and applications supported by necessary
information. The case of grant and payment of GPF, Group
Insurance and Leave Encashment has already been settled and
paid to the applicant by Rs.4,58,334/- as GPF, Rs.17,760/- as
Group Insurance and Rs.1,46,590/- as Leave Encashment.
The case of sanction of pension has also already been sent to
the appropriate authority vide communication  dated
71.9.2006. All these information are provided by the
concerned authority of the BSNL vide letter No.E-
1/Pen/PB/Ex.Sr. TOA[G)/GMTD-JRT/08-09/15  dated
6.7.2008 along with the enclosure annexed thereto.”

5. On 18.08.2008, the applicant filed a reply [to the Additional Written
statement] in this case; wherein it has been pointed out that “when a disciplinary

case is pending, the same should be completed by DOT and BSNL has no

jurisdiction” and that “Applicant, an emplovee of DOT was in deputation to BSNL

and hence his case will be governed by Rule 20([2] [ii] of CCS[CCA] Rules” etc. '

Stating this, the Applicant has contested the stand of the Respondents.

6. We have heard Dr. J.L. Sarkar, leamed Counsel appearing for the
Applicant and Mr. B.C. Pathak, learned Counsel for BSNL and Mr. G.Baishya,
learned Senior Standing Counsel for the Union of India.

7. In this cése, by way of touching the merits of the matter, Dr. J.L.Sarkar,
jearned Counsel appearing for the Applicant, pointed out that the procedure, as to
how the cases of “dis-honouring of cheques” should be dealt with, having only
been prescribed subsequently, the Applicant [in absence of any prescribed
guideline at or about the time of commission of negligence alleged against him in
the disciplinary proceeding] oﬁght not have been charge-sheeted for the alleged
commission or omission. To this, it has been argued on behalf of the Respondents
that the Tribunal not being an Appellate Authority ought not to enter into the

merits of the matter. Dr. Sarkar, arguing for the Applicant, has, however, rightly

pointed out that the actions of the Respondents in alleging a conduct [for which
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prescriptions were made subsequently] of the Applicant to be bad [in the
departmental charge-sheet] led to gross miscarriage of justice in the ultimate
decision and, as such, this Tribunal can interfere in the matter ‘touching the mernits.
If the procedure to deal with dis-honoured cheques were prescribed on a
subsequent date, then the charges against the Applicant can safely be branded as
an outcome of non-application of mind.

8.  Dr. Sarkar also pointed out that non-examination of a vital witness [who
was originally named in the charge-sheet] in the enquiry has led the enquiry
proceeding to a stage of denial of natural justice to the Applicant. He resisted the
stand of the Respondents [as raised in the written statement] that ‘the Presenting
Officer, having right to withhold any listed witness, rightly withheld a witness in
course of the enquiry’. At the hearing, learned Counsel appearing for BSNL
supported the said stand of the Respondents raised in their written statement.

9.  The Disciplinary Authority, while drawing the charge-sheet, named the
witness to sustain the charges. Neither the Presenting Officer nor the Enquiry
Officer have got the powers to drop any such witness named [by the Disciplinary
Authority] in the charge-sheet; because that would amount to over-reaching the -
Disciplinary Authority. That apart, non-production of such a witness leads to
miscarriage of justice; because the charged officer géts no opportunity to
examine/cross-examine such a witness [named in the charge-sheet] in the enquiry.
Applicant has pointed out that non-production of such a witness has grossly
prejudiced him; because [it has been pointed out] he would have thrown light on
the aspect of absence of prescribed procedure pertaining to the dis-honoured

cheques etc. Thus, we are inclined to hold that there were miscarriage of justice,

in the decision making process, against the AM
| -
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10.  Apart from the points [of “no merit in the allegations raised in the charge-
sheet” and the point of “violation of the principles of natural justice during the
enquiry”] raised on behalf of the Applicant at the hearing of this case; a very
important point was raised by Dr. Sarkar, learned Counsel appearing for the
Applicant. It has been pointed out that charge-sheet under Annexure-E dated
17.09.1999 was drawn against the Applicant by Divisional Engineer [P&A] of the
Departmeﬁt of Telecommunications of Govt. of India [stationed at Jorhat] and the
Applicant submitted his written statement bf Defence to the said Divisional
Engineer [P&A] of the Office of TDM, Jorhat of DOT/GOI under Annexure-F
dat;ed 27.09.1999. The Enquiry Officer was appointed on 15.10.1999. In the
meantime, as per Telecom Policy [1999] of Gowt. of India, a Company under the
name and style as BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED [in short BSNL] was
set up and registered under thé Companies Act, 1956 on 15.09.2000 [as a Govt.
Company] under Section 617 of the said Act of 1956.  The said Company
[BSNL] commenced its business on said 15.09.2000. As it appears, the Govt. of
India decided to transfer all the assets and liabilities of the Department of
Telecommunications [DOT] to the said Company/BSNL with effect from
01.10.2000 and the same was done vide Govt. of India Memo dated 30.09.2000,
Despite that, all Group A & B officers and Group C & D employees engaged in
Telecom activities of Govt. of India continued to be officers & employees of DOT |

on_deemed deputation to BSNL w.e.f. 01.10.2000. In the process of absorption of

Group C & D employees [of DOT/GOI] in BSNL, they were given the chance to
exercise their option either to be absorbed in BSNL or to remain in DOT [vide
'BSNL communication dated 02.01.2001, dated % .01.2001, dated 08.01.2001 and

dated 13.11.2001] and the said process was to be completed by 19.02.2002.

However, those employees, against whom disciplinary actions were contemplaiea)’

D
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or pending. were treated differentlv. In BSNL, communication dated 02.01.2001.

it was noted as under in para 5 _thereof:-

«5. OPTIONS OF STAFF FACING DISCIPLINARY
CASES.

It was agreed that the employees with on-going disciplinary
cases can also opt for absorption in BSNL but their
absorption will be subject to the outcome of the vigilance
case. Their pending cases will be expedited on a fast track
mode by DOT. The  appeal/petition cases for those
employees will also be decided by DOT authorities.”

It is submitted by Dr. JL.Sarkar that for the above reason, the Applicant

continued to be “an emplovee of DOT/GOI in a deemed deputation to BSNL” and

authorities of DOT/GOI [not BSNL] were to handle his case/disciplinary
proceeding in question.

11.  As it appears, the enquiry report under Annexure-K dated 20.05.2002 was
not only drawn by an officer of BSNL; the final order imposing major penalty
was also imposed by Officers of BSNL/BSNL under Annexure-M  dated
25.04.2003/Annexure-N dated 11.06.2003 in gross disregard to their own
guideline dated 02.01.2001. Thus, we are inclined to hold that the final order that
was passed by the BSNL against the Applicant is not sustainable; as l_le was not an
absorbed employee of BSNL. Actions taken against him [by the BSNL] is bound
to be quashed for the reason of BSNL’s own communication dated 02.01.2001.

12. Since it is the case of the Resi)ondents that the Applicant was in deemed
deputation [from DOT/GOI] to BSNL. we also examined the matter from that
angle. Rule 20 of CCS[CCA] Rules, 1965 deals with the cases of Govt. of India
servants on deputation to other bodies. Relevant portion of Rule 20 of the Rules

of 1965 reads as under;-

s¢20. Provisions regarding officers lent to State
Governments, etc. _
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[1] Where the services of a Government servant are lent
by one department to another department orto a State
Government or an authority subordinate thereto or to a local
or other authority [hereinafter in this rule referred as “the
borrowing authority™], the borrowing authority shall have the
powers of the appointing authority for the purpose of placing
such Government servant under suspension and of the
Disciplinary Authority for the purpose of conducting a
disciplinary proceeding against him;

Provided that the borrowing authority shall forthwith
inform the authority which lent the services of the
Government servant [hereinafter in this rule referred to as
“the lending authority”] of the circumstances leading to the
order of suspension of such Government servant or the
commencement of the disciplinary proceeding, as the case
may be. .

[2] In the light of the finding in the disciplinary proceeding
conducted against the Government servant-

XXX XXX - XXX

[ii]  If the borrowing authority is of the opinion that any of
the penalties specified in clauses [v] to [ix] of Rule 11
should be imposed on the Government servant, it shall
replace his services at the disposal of the lending authority
and transmit to it the proceedings of the inquiry and
thereupon the lending authority may, if it is the disciplinary
authority, pass such orders thereon as it may deem necessary,
or, if it is not the disciplinary authority, submit the case to
the disciplinary authority which shall pass orders on the case
as it may deem necessary;

Provided that before passing any such order the
disciplinary authority shall comply with the provisions of
sub-rules [3] and [4] of Rule 15.

EXPLANATION. - The disciplinary authority may make an
order under this clause on the record of the inquiry
transmitted to it by the borrowing authority or after holding
such further inquiry as it may deem necessary, as far as
may be, in accordance with Rule 14.”

13. Under the above-said Rules of 1965, before passing the final orders, the
matter should have been sent to/placed before the Disciplinary Auﬂlorify [of the

Applicant] in the Department of Telecom of Govt. of India and final orders only

could have been passedw
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14.  Mr. G. Baishya, leamed Senior Standing Counsel appearing for the Gowt.
of India and Mr. Pathak appearing for BSNL fairly stafed that no such procedure
[as are required under Rule 20 (2] [ii] of CCS[CCA Rules] were followed [by
way of sending/placing the papérs to/before the authorities in DOT/GOI] before
passing “Qf the impugned orders against the Applicant. Thus,‘ judging from this
angle also, the penal orders passed against the »Applicam are also not sustainable
agamst the Applicant.
15. Thus, we are inclined to hold that the penal orders under Annexure-M dated
25.04.2003 and the one under Annexure-N dated 11.06.2003 issued by the
BSNL/Officers of BSNL against the Applicant are not sustainable againsf the
Applicant [an employee of Departrr;ent of Telecom of Govt. of India] and the said
orders having not been passed in terms of Rule 20(2] [ii] of CCS[CCA] Rules,
1965, the same are hereby quashed along with the Appellate Order under
Annexure-R dated 06.10.2004.
16. As a consequence, this case is allowed, the impugned orders of
‘dismissal’ & “Compulsory Retirement” etc. [passed by BSNL] are hereby

quashed. There shall, however, no order as to costs.

= L'—-“—; | » \'7)‘03/
T |

[S.N.Shukla] [Manoranjan Mohanty}
Member{A] ‘ v Vice-Chairman .
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o ' Dated the 2™ January, 2001
suei- Kecord ot discussions beld on 2.1,2001 in the wmeeting with fhe

three Rederations presided by CMD, BSNL reparding terms and
conditions for .lb‘sO!pthn of Group C & D staff in ‘&SNI

Bt e Ml BN LR

L connect m wigh the absorption of Group € & D stalf wotking, i BSML, prcliminary
meztings woere held with the tuce Federation(s). The decisions taken were discussed in
the BSNL Board meeting held on 09.11.2000, which empowered the Management. to

acyouate with Uniens. Accordingly, a meeting was held with the three Federations on
.'x 2001 an | the following proposals were approved.

1. INPLEMENTATION OF STANDING ORDERS OF THE INDUSTRIAL
f LIAPLOYMENT ACT, 1940:
BSNL service rules are o be finalized after discussion with the recoguized wion

formed by the optees of BSNL and the standing otders of Industial Employment Act, ,
1940, "

J

2. SERVICE RULES

In the meantime. it was agreed that Governunent will continue to apply exisling rules /-

reguiations.  This is in line as per the provision of Rule 138 of Standing ‘Ordery of
Indusinal Cmyployment Act,1946. However, ceriain provisional terms and conditions SR
{ot 2bsor ption are enclosed at Annexure L v : - 7

v

e W

' ABSORPTION OF CASUAL LABOURS | : ‘

A
ot
AN

Orders have been issued by DoT for regulanzing Ayuhs & all casual labourers e
uicluding part time casual labowrers. Left out cases, if any, will be settled by BSNL
in accordance with order No.269-94/98-STN-1 dated 29.9. "000

€ s it e

PRy oV

4. OPTION OF STAFF FOR ABSORPTION IN BSNL

R T

R S

Tie DSINL wall absorb the optees on as is where is basis, A list of optees will te
miace evaliable 10 tie three federations/unions. w

RPN

2
i
3

: B oty crwegeate R LR ]
s st i abinnteig - - PRl eryer
C o e e it s et avbe . ¢ : TR
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‘5. OPTIONS OF STAFF FACING DISCIPLINARY CASLS

It was agreed that the employees with on-going disciplifary cases can also opt for
absorption in BSNL but their absorption will be subject to the outcome of the
vigilanae case. Their pending cases will be expedited on-a fast track mode by DOT.
The appeal 7 petition- cuses for these empldyces will also be decided by DOT
author ties.

0. f ) ROMOTIONAL AVENUES

v : :
After avsorption there will be negotiations with the newly formed tecopnized union
regarding promotional avenues. ' Pending adoption of Standing Orders on promotional
policy, the present OTBP/BCR/ACP (whichever is applicable) cte. will continue w be
followed Ly'BSNL.

~

7. CHANGE OVER TO IDA PAY SCALES

The pay scales and fitment formula will also be adopted through Standing Orders
aler negotistions with the recognized union in respeet of non-executives,  Afler
detailed discussions, it was mutually agreed that pending itment in the IDA pay
scales, the Group C &I optees will continue in the Central Government (CDA) pay
scales. I addition te this, they will also be puid an udhoc amount of Rs. 10007+ per
month w.e.f. 1.10.2000 which will be adjusicd from teir IDA emoluments, perks and
benelitv on fixation of the same in sevised IDA scales. The revised negotiated 1DA

o

pay scates will be applicable from the dute of absorption i.¢. 1,10.2060.
S TIVE FRAMEFOR \’ MxlOUb POST ABSORPTION ACTIVITIES

t was aarecd that the options will bc called in Junuary, 2001 provxdmg aboul onc
mont: time 1o the employees to give their options and the entire activity is expected

10 be compleied by the end of 28% Feb. 2001, A list of optecs of BSNL will be
cxhibited to tectify inaccuracics, if any.

“The exisiing system of informal meetings with applicant Unions, as on 30.9.2000 1nd
formal mectings with the three Federations shall continue.

L 8
The employees who opt for permanent absorption in BSNL would be governed by
the provisions of Rule 37-A of CCS Pension Rules, notification for which was issued
by the Depurtment of Pension & Pensioners Welfare on 30.9.2000. For the purpose
of reckoning emoluments for calculation of pcnsxon and pensionary benefits, the

cmoluments as defined in CCS(Pension)Rules, in PSU in the IDA pay scales shall be
treated as emoluments.

9.
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et e i File in Court G‘MMW*
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w' .'.4-
Court Officer. J

. / 1O, 1DdT bas abready elaritied that the word “formulta” nontioned in clouse 8 of Rule
Ny 37-\ nmizans paymient of pension as per Government Rules in foree at that tupe. 1t has
; also been clarificd by the Do that BSNL will not dismiss / remove an absorbed ;
/ employee without prior review by the Administeulive Ministey / Department.
;

i 11. ;l‘hL‘ Groupn C & D (tl\\],ﬂllxm‘_s..xxdul._a;};.\A:u.\'...ibr--.ony---prommianalt'v.\mnixuuimr""“—""' -
3 whether direct or departmental and qualify in such ex

{ thidugh direct recruitinent process, would r
pramotonal cadre who had alveady bee
§ though they pet absorbed in BSNL subsequ

aminations / outsiders coming
ank junior to all the other employees i the
noqualified in carier ex

wmniions ever
ently, v

! Lhe sboxe modalities have been worked out in consultation with the.follosving, fugg
- x“cdcr;uL;;ns_'i'_cr,_u-xjmj.z.\:uf\guno_f_l}_\.g deemed depu ftion sfatus in BSNL and the particg
puseputahair signanuses o tokeu of their_cansent_und_agrsement on s date
2012001,
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The Profomya it exercising the eption is enclased,

L . \\j{,"\l‘_m(;l}l{;’\;,,\‘\1-;,'_»:) 3
DY S SEvip ( MALLIKARJUN )
CAMD. RSNL : SECRETARY GENERAL, BTEF
(KRANY | KUMAR) - - :
DIRECTOR(HRD; BSNL ' -
f L\. . \/ﬂ% MI,A_“-‘\M
: v
5 (_K.VALLINAYAGAM | .
A A - i SECRETARY GENERAL, FNT() L
(SPPUI WAR ) D, ﬁ/
DIRECT IR (FiN.) BSNL (UPBUPTA )
, : SECRETARY GENERAL.NE'I'E.
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Abe PATHAK : - ' 2 File in Count o’iqﬂ\'@(&&/,
DY.)IRECTOR GENERAL(SR) ' e |
‘ Wy T -
L ' Court Officer.
. IMMEDIATE/BY FAX /POST
Za\
4 D.0.No.BSNL/4/8R/2000
Dated the 3" January, 2001
CGM, 4

Consequent upon the Corporatlsatlon of the DTS / DTO vide DoT

" orders dated the 30% September, 2000, an agreement has been signed with

ihe three Jtaff Federations of Group C & D employees regarding option fo:

absorption in BSNL. A list of provisional terms and conditions for

absc ption in BSNL has also been finalized in consultatlon with the three
Staff Federations.

2. A copy of the agreement signed with the Federations atong with the

protorma for exercxsmg option for absorption in BSNU / retention of

Government status is enciosed (six pages).

3. The exercise for giving options and their acceptance shall be at SSA
level for the swaff i the field and at the office of COIVI for circle ofilce stuff

For other units like Metro districts of Calcutta and Chennai, project circles,

-~ Civil, electrical and architectural wings, maintenance regions, specialized

telecom units namely Data Network, NCES, T&D, QA (excep: “£(,
training institutions, other units like telecom factories, stores, elecrfication
stc. e concemed CGM will decide the level and nominate the concerned
officer.

4. Four copies of the Option Form numbered 1 to 4 with one set of

prov sional terms and conditions will be sent to each employen of Group €
and D latest bv 13 Tanuary 2007 and the process @f exereising option
completed preferably within a period of one month and in no case later tho

28" February, 2001. All the four copies of the Option Form will be got filled
by each emplovee and dealt as follows:

. sl copy to be kept by the Accepting Authority.
. cop\ to go to the Service Book of the employee.
e cop> (0 be sent to the Circle Qffice for record, and
. -1 copy to be acknowledged by a Group B officer and rqumed ot
emplm ee for his record -

Whumae B B e OB mnrman e L
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5. The option exercised by the emplovee should be accepted by an
officer not below the rank of Sr.Time Scale officer in charge ‘of
administration in the SSA. It should be ensuredwthat the employee 1S not
inconvenienced in the matter of exerc1smg and acceptance of the option.

#67  As per the strike agreement, the officials who opt for absorption in j
BSNL may be paid Rs.1000/- per month as adhoc payment w.e.f.
01.10.2000 to be adjusted against their IDA emoluments, perks and benefits ]

p

: ad}mssxble to them on finalization of the same in the revised IDA scales
,: W.e. f 1 10.200Q after taking ner: sccary ypnderteling from tho omplo) oo,

o 7. Efforts may be made to ensurs that this adhoc payment along with
arrears i$ paid to the optees only within 10 days of the acceptance of their
option for absorption in BSNL. Necessary action for demanding required -

| funds is to be taken to ensure payment as stated above. Suitable

arrangements may also be made to ensure that there is no undue delay in
acceprance of the options so exercised by the optees and adhoc paymum
alon§ with arrears.

. rem——— T A Al Wiy " b gmege

8. The list of optees for the BSNL and of those desiring to retain the
Government status may be prepared SSA-wise and displayed pro*mnent!v to
rectify the inaccuracies, if any. ,

9. The figures regarding total nurber of optees in each SSA and those |

retaining Government status, should be consolidated circle-wise. These |
. circle-wise figure.. should be furnished to Shri B Sharma, DDG(Pers.),

BSNL (HQRS.) latest by 10" March, 2001 for record.

With regards,
Yours sircerely,
' 9‘«{7-'4@:,
(A K PATHAK )
To stge 7 bax
| 4232 Te

All C 3Ms. :
Copy ic:

All S: DDGs/DDGs in DoT/BSNL
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BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED I\

(A Govt. of India Enterprise)
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER t;\
SSAM TELECOM CIRCLE:GUWAHATI~781 007.

NO. STES-USNL/ASSHm/Z-SS/Z DATED AT GUWAHATI,THE 08.01.2001

0l. The CGM,T/F,N.E.Telecom Reglon,Cuwahati.
02. The CE(Civil/Elect.),Civil Wing,Guwahati.
03-06. The GMTD,Guwahati/Silchar/Jorhat/Dibrugarh.

: &%F7vo9. The TDM,Nagaon/Bongaigaon/Tezpur.
File in Cour} on....&é‘%mm ﬂ) The Director,RTTC,Guwahati.

The Director(Mtce.),ETR,Guwahati.
12. The Principal,CTTC,Guwahati. .
/ 3. The. AGM(Admn),Circle Office,Guwahati.
af, 14. The AGM(MM),Circle Office,Guwahati.
Court O ceﬁ 5. The CAO,Circle Office,Guwahati.
e 7 16. The DE(Installation),Circle Office ,Guwahati.
17. The AGM(A/T),T&D Circle,Guwahati. :

Sub: Permanent absorption in BSNL.
Ref: BSNL D.0.No.BSNL/4/SR/2000 dated 3/4.01.2001.

. Please find enclosed herewith photocopy of the letter
‘. from Shri A.K.Pathak,DDG(SR),BSNL. The letter is self-explanato-
. : ry. This 1s regarding the absorption of Group ‘C’ & ‘D’ officials
in BSNL. They will get Rs.1000.00 per month as adhoc payment
. e f. 012042000 if they opt for BSNL which will be adjusted
- ; agains elr IDA emoluments perks and benefits admissible to

: ! then on finalization of the same in the revised IDA scales

uﬁsfx.RA‘AQ‘ZQQQ.Necessary undertaking will be taken from the
employees 1n thils regard.

P - Hence the letter should be widely circulated to get
: options from each Group’C’ & ‘D’ officials for absorption/reten-
i tion of Government status within time limits which are as under.

; 1. Four copies of option forms plus 15th.-January, 2001
o terms & conditions to be give to
; all Group’C’ & ‘D’employees.

2. Exercising option to be completed 15th February,2001
i preferably with one month. sy

‘ 3. The list of optees for BSNL and 28th February, 2001
of those desiring retain to

; Govt. status must reach Circle
. Office Guwahati and to be disp-
- layed prominently to rectify the
inaccuracies.

The matter is most URGENT.

-~
(Man¥h _stitkla)
Dy. Gener Manager (Admn)

O0/0 the Chi General Manager
Assam Telecom Circle,Guwahati-7.

@ b
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E decision regarding absorption
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Lovernment of India ' g’ '

_Ministry of Communications
‘ Department ofTclcu')mmunications
Sanchar Bhawan, 20 Ashoka Road, New Delhi - 110 001
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] Shrt J:K. Chhabra,,
. Chief General Manager,
REY: \\ Assam Circle, )

Guwahati,

Dated:  13-11-2001.

>

i CovrghadtN

-~ -~
----------- —

}
’

" Presidential Ordcr in respect of employces secking absorption in Bharat
Sanchar Nigam Ltd.

Subject:

" Sir
Please refer to this -office letter of even no. dated 3.8.2000 and 5.9.2001 on the

4

subject cited above.

‘ 2. A copy of the draft proforma for issue of Presidential Order is enclosed herewith

i (Annexure — 1), Jtis requested that the work of issuc of Presidential Order may be

: commenced immediately and the process of issue

3 19.2.2002. ' ;
. . i

5. The list of designated officers, who will be issuing Presidential Ordeis is enclosed at
Annexure — [ The designated officer will work under DDG (Estt) w.e.l. 20.11.2001 to
19.2.2002 and he will sign the P.O. in his capacity as Director (Iistt.- XXX). g_i‘l;i;“l_g__!_l,Q“wilL_.
remain the HQ of the designated officer. and he will draw his pay and allowances from the

Circle concerned.

of Presidential Orders be completed by

NB: ‘xxx’ as per column 5 of Annexure-11.
L 3 .
v ool Since. a number of olficials are under various stages of appointment as JT0. and
in JTO’s cadre is yet to be taken, such employecs can be
before appointment remains that of a Government
ials who are under process of appointment as Sr.
not required to be issued in respect of such

appointed as J1Os only if their status ¢
- gervant. Similar is the case of some offic
PA and AD (OL). The PO is, lherefore,

I employees.

- Wy AP <3 - g -
2
(<%

i : PP I . i oo OGR  <o P - =ixe
o e

J.
(heir existing place and drawing pay and allowances in CDA scale. A complete Jist of such
officials may be supplicd to this office for taking up the matler with DoP&T for thew

redeployment.

TR ) X .,
KA A \\} i oc ™
R rr?\ ,) » B @t/» Wi@

/ 5 [tis further clarified that those who have not opted for BSNL will continue to work at

P R
A ) — v an e o EL - oem
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‘ Court Officer.
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'/ : File in Court on(\g\'ﬂ‘“
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6.+ The absorption letter istto.be-issued-only—to-Grouy and Group ‘D’ staff. Any
olficial who has been appeinted in the pay scale of Rs. 5500-9000 is considered to be in
Group ‘B’ Ilowever, those Group ‘C’ officials who have been placed in the above and
higher scales due to OTBP/BCR/Grade 1V or any other time bound advancement scheme are
not considered to be in Group ‘B’. '

3

7. To maintain uniformity in the matter of allotting the file number for the Presidential
Orders 1o be issued, it has been decided that the Presidential Order will be 1ssued under the
Head ‘27°. The file number would be 27-1/ABC/XYZ/@)/2001* where ABC denotes name

. of the Circle, XYZ denotes the name of SSA and (@ denotes the serial number of PO issued.

For example. PO 1o be issued for the cmployec» wml\mE in Adilabad. Andhra Pradesh would

carry file no. “27- l/AP/Adll'lbad/()(H/2001” and for the employees working in AP Circle
Office, the number would be “27- {/AP/CO/001/2001”. The above file numbering scheme
may be brought to the notice of the designated officer and in case of any doubt, the same
may be got clarified from this office.

Deputy Director General (Estt)

Copy t0:

Shri Sanjib Narang,, -
DGM (Instl.), ‘
O/o Chief General Manager T elucom,.

Assam(Circle,
Guwahati.
‘;iv.. ms(v‘... .
@ - Xx o= 0% .
) 3
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/ ANNEXURF.| ;
Draft Presidential Order ‘ %\*\
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS
File in Court on. A \reerees

‘ No., Dated __ L :
o ‘.

i Court Officet.
i ORDER
‘” Suhjegt: Permanent  absarption  of — Sh/Smt B (N ame)

(Designation) .. (\l.nlINu )
; in Bharat Sanchar N|{_am Limited.
é: I Pursuant to fetter no. BSNL/A/SR/2000 dated 2.1.2001 on the above subject, and in accordance with f
i the provisions ‘of Rule 37-A of CCS (Pension) Rules, as amended from time to time sanction of the 1
{ President is hereby conveyed to the permanent absorption of Shri/Smt/Kumari A ‘
ok permanent/iemporary employee of the Department of Telecommunications, in BSNL, with effect from the
H date and under the terms and conditions as indicated below. \
‘§ 2. Date of effect:- The permancent absorptio 10.2000. forenoop. ;
] :

; N e . . . o

' 3. Pension/Gratuity:- Shri/fSmt./Kumari shall  be  cligible  for T

: pensionary benefits including gratuity as per the provisions of Rule 37-A of the CCS (Pension). Rules. as :
i amended from time to time. ’ Doy
I L
4 1. Family Pension:- The family of Shri/fSmt./Kumari o shall be cligible for !

L family ‘pension as per provisions of Rule 37-A read with Rule 34 (13-33) of CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972, ax ;

; amended from time to time. ;
N I o
: 5. . Regulation of Pay on absorption:- l'o be regulated in terms of para 4 of DOP & PW Q.M. No. !
¢ .y . - !
4/18/87-P&PW (D) dated 5.7.1989. s
i 0. Leave:- The Earned Leave and~ Half Pay Leave at the credit of Shri/Smt/Kumari o
B stands transferred to BSNL on the date of absorption as provided for under
e Sub-rule 24 (b) of Rule 37-A of the CCS (Pension) Rules.

! i Provident Fund:- The amount of subscription together with interest there on standing to the

i credit of Shri/Smu/Kumari “in the General Provident Fund account will be transterred

i to histher now Provident Fund account under the BSNL as provided for under Sub- rule 24 (a) of Rule 37-A

ol the CCS (Pension) Rules, as amended {rom time Lo time. .

i .

t, DIRECTOR (Estt-xxx)

L ; DOT

i o

f Chairman and Managing Divector, ;

v Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limiled, e
20. Ashoka Road, New Delhi.

‘§

| Copy e X
- I $SA/OfTicer in-charge for maintaining the service book for keeping this order in the service

‘ book along with suitable entries.

' A Officer concerned ‘

l 3 CGM of the concerned vecruiting Circle . v
s T TII T TR ST T I TR T L ST L LTI e sravaans. :
1A
50
3,

-
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g
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ANNEXURE-1T-

3

Name of the Unit from which Placed at | Circle/Unit for which Designation to
Officer the JAG Officer . the JAG officer is be used by the
shall be taken & authorized to issue designated
placed under the Presidential Order -~ officer for
l)l)(?(listl).l)()l o sipgning the
Presidential
| e Ovder
. D) : (2) 3) ‘ () (&) I—
n Shri G, | AP Telecom Circle | Hyderabad Al staff of AP Telecom | Dircctor (it
memu\\ ara ’ ‘ Circle including those on | A1)
Reddy. . ’ deputation 1o other
DGM(Admn), Circles/Units except staff
C.O. ' working at places ‘as
Hyderabad o indicated at SI. No. 2
below. ‘ y
2. Shri V.| AP Telecom Circle | Hyderabad | All Staff of Hyderabad Director  (Iisu-
Balasubramany Telephones, ~ Warangal, AP-2)
am, DGM(OP). ' Nalgonda, Mahboobnagar
Olo PGM. : and Medak SSAs;
HTD, , ' A
Hyderabdad ' 1 R
3. Shri Sanjib | Assam © 7| Guwahat Al stalT of Assam Circle | Director (st
f / Narang. . including  those  on | Assam)
. DGM(Instl.) deputation  to  other
. ' Circles/Units. .
4. Shri Ram Bihar Pawmna All staff of Bihar Circle | Director (Estt-
Nath Singh, including those on | Bihar)
} DGM(Admn). _ + | deputation to other |
- i Ofo PGM, Circles/Units. ‘é
. ! pama ' e
5. Shri  Lilu. Jharkhand Ranchi Al staff of Jharkhand Director  (Est-
g Hansda, : | Circle  including stafl | Jhar.)
DGM(Admn) under deputation to Other
? : ' : Circles/Units.
: 16, Shii S.C. | Gujarat ' Ahmedabad | All stalT of Gujarat Circle | Dircctor  (Estt-
; 1 Jain, DGM(A), including those on | Guj.-1) :
L Olo  CGMT, » deputation 10 other
o ./\lnncd:\bad ® | circles/units except staff
working at places as
\ | indicated at Sl No. 7
L b below I
7 \th _—S—(~ Gujarat o /\hmgdalmd All Staffl of /\lnnulabdd Director (Lsut-
| Jain, DGM(AIL Telephones, Baroda, | Guj-2)
\ Ahmedabad Bharuch, [ limathagar,
; ! Telecom Gadhra and Surat SSAS]
; L District.
| st [f - e v TR - e
\ Shei . Sunil Plary ana Ambala All stalT of  Haryana “Director (L
‘ ’\Jmm\ an. Circle including those on iIR).
‘, DOM (New deputation 1o other
: | serviees) [ Circles/Units. .
v g L e e e e T S W ,
Ry T L W T
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9. Shri P53 HP Circle ANl stalf of 1P Circle | Director
Dipta, including  those  on | HP).
DGM(A) deputation  to  other
: Circles.
10. Shri V.K. | J & K Circle Jammu Al stall of J & K Circle | Director  (Estt-

Chopra, DGM | -~ including those , on | J&K). ‘\
(Admn), DOT deputation  to  -other
Cell, Olo Circles/Units.

CGMT. J&K
Circle | .
bi. Shyi Paul | Karnataka Bangalore | All staff of Karnataka | Director (Estt-
Pinto, ¥ DGM ' Circle including those on | K'TK-1).

(PR).  BGTD. deputation ) other
BG Circles/Units except stall ‘

working at places as
! { indicated 2t Sl. No. 12
v below.
2. Shri J. | Karnataka Bangalore All staff of Bangalore | Director  (Estt-

Ganta, DGM Telephones, Mysore, | KTK-2).

(LLTP), BGTD. Kolar, Mandya and
BG : Tumkur SSAs.

13.  Shri  A. | Kerala Thiruvanan | All stalf of Kerala Circle | Director (Lzsut-

Sukumaran, dapuram including  stafl  under | Kerala).

i DGM(TS) deputation  to  Other |

| .. Circles/Units. :

! 14, Shri Imtiaz | MP Circle Bhopal All staff of MP Circle | Dircctor  (Estt-

I Ahmad. DGM including  staff  under | MP).

L (CMTS) deputation  to  Other

i _ | Circles/Units. ,

{ 15. Shri Sanjay Chattisgarh Raipur Al stalf of Chattisgarh'] Dircctor  (Estt-

;Sohni, Circle including .. staff | Chatt.)

i DGM(Admn), under deputation to Other |

i Chattisgarh Circles/Units.

1 .

176, Smt. N.K. | Maharashtra Mumbai | All staff of Maharashtra Director  (Estt-
Cyclewala, Circle including those on | MH-1) '
DGM(OP) deputation  to  other

Circles/Units except staff
| wogking  at  placesk

; , v ' indicated at SI. 17 below.

117. Shri - S.S. | Maharashtra Pune Al swaff  of  Pune | Director  (Esu-
ha, ' “Telephones; Nasik, Stara, | MH-2)
"DGM(Admn) Ahmednagar, Beed and
o B ] Kohlapur SSAs | )
18. Miss D. | North East -l Siviflong Al stalf of NE = | & TF | Director — (Lisu-
Giri. DGM(A) Circle including  staft" | NE-1)

under deputation 1o Other ‘
| | Cireles/Units. L
|T‘)N—_—§—l;—1—m: North East - 1 T)inmpur All sl of NE-il Circle | Divector (bisue
isudhakm; including  stafl’” under NI:-2)
P DGM Ofo deputation w  Other
L GMTD, B Circles/Units.

- Dimapur

.

TR AR wm TR
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{20, Shri Sad!m Orissa Bhubanesh | All stafl of Orissa Circle | Director (Esut-
Charan Behera, | ‘ wer including  staflf  under | Orissa)
DOM(AdMn), deputation 1o Other
O/ GMTD, Circles/Units.

Bhubaneswar B :

21. Shri Budh | Punjab Chandigarh | All staff of Punjab Circle | Dircclor  (Lsu-
Prakash, including  staff  under”} PB).

DOM(A) deputation to Other
Circles/Units.

n .’\. : .

2. Shri Anoop | Rajasthan Jaipur Al staff _of Rajasthan | Director  (Esti-
Kumar, Circle  including  stafl | Raj)

DGM(PG) under deputation to Other
o , _ Circles/Units.

23. Shri A.S.| Tamil Nadu Chennai All stall of Tamil Nadu | Director  (Lst-
Subbarayan, Circle including  stafl | TN)

F DGMTT) under deputation to Other

L Circles/Units.

{24, Shei V. Chennai Chennai Al Staff  of Chennai | Director  (Lstt-

: Prabhakar, Telephones Telephones Chennat)

L DGM,  O&M

%STM. Chennai.

| Telephones - : |

125 Shri K. UP (Cast) LLucknow All staff of UP (East) | Director (Esut-

L Ram. : Circle including staff | UP-E)

DGM {(A). under deputation to Other

| 0/0 GMTD. Circles/Units.

L Kanpur.

i 26. Shri Rajeev CUP (West) Dehradun All stalf of UP (West) | Director (Estt-

%(]upla. Circle including  staffl Uup-w)

% DGMIT) Olo under deputation to Other '

; CGMT. UP(W) Circles/Units. :

I!_Q rele ‘ _

127, Shii S.K Uttranchal Dehradun All swafl of Utranchal | Director (Lstt-
L Mial, Circle including staff | Uttar.)

‘ DOM(A&P) under deputation to Other
\ : Circles/Units.
|28 Shii BK.| West Bengal Kolkata Al staff_of WB Circle | Director  (Estt-
© Biswas, ; including  staff under | WB)

1 DGM(Admn) deputation  to Other
| Circles & stalf of A & N
| v Circle/Units. |
79, Shri AK. | Calcutta Kolkata Al staff of Caleutta | Director (ksu-.
| Petra, Telephones Telephones Kol)

L DOMAdmn) |
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IN THE CERTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL GUWABATI BENCH, GUWAHATI.

IR ot B ke Noweew +0/2008

*Shri‘??éfﬁ;la‘ﬁarﬁalai

se» Applicant

“U. 0. I & ORS.,

; o +ss Respondents

LIST OF DATIS.
BN Bete T T T T T TearbsndesT T T T T T T T Bavaie, /
o wfa w PR m—mmuwmm.ﬂwn-ma» S Bom Ame wor Em wed G ,A";n(ixl@:ﬁﬁ__

1f 1164201872 ;. The applicant jﬁine&'SGrvice in " Rars 4.2

. ' : e A Pl s o &
' -, the Department of ﬁelc Ca mnﬁn;catz@nonm§ Qtjgg;///

15 sedpient e\, s:mm—ma snmae y« v
e reN QAR -9e, : - &s—-
0 Bi 41749419998 ,. Memorandun of ehargfs were Lssued’ Para 4.6

T g  alleging ¢ eriaus Arrcrularitqu ardl uhat Aﬁaﬁ&gﬁgm%iiw
e ., he kept larga;nhmher nf dlsbwnaurcé ' > ?%3“
) . ' : ‘—-—-—m

T v 1

L ;' - chegues wiﬁhaﬁt-ﬁaking mny%acti@n.- :
f..»y o . ] . T . , P P , ) . .
\'Bi,:2?o9§1999 ' The applicant sutmitted his " Papa 4.7

g;;' T written atatement to the charre sheet f"'ggﬂgguzg;ﬁ

i ",, 'e S o Tp éeny.s.ng the cnm*ges:

o ’ . : . B !
s cL e : e -
'

o 4;|F15.10.99 ‘. - Inauiry.ﬁfficer‘wa$ arpointeds . 'Para 4.8
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11,10.2001
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8.10.2C01 1

1

"ed to be Civilian «f Union of India. J

Partﬁculd;s

e e e e e e e e e = 4 Mnpegupes

By letter dated 28.8.2001 next ! Para 4,8 K

date was fixed cn 10.10.2001 arﬂ 1l. 100 ' 4,9
0 e ————————— -
2001, Shri S.K. Das defence assistant ' Annexure G ’

was given a copys Shri Das was ordered °

to be relieved oh 8.,10.2001.. '

' Para 4.10

t

Inguiry date was unilcterally
changed to 8.10,2001 and applicant
compelled to participate in thé inguiry. '
The inquiry afficer himsclf informci the'
controlling officer of DA not to relieve’

shrd Das. Applicant wns eompelled to '

nrminate Shri G@C. Sarmeh as Dl !

t

~Inquiry cfficer dropped withess
Shri M.U. Gurusvaml to the prejudice
of the applicant.

t

<§%%§§\The Respondents adnpted wrong ' Para 4.13,
procédurcs. There is no rule 57 of Vol. ' 4el4, 4415,
3 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1765. ' 4.16.
?
During the proceeiings applicant ' Para 4‘17

N t
was on dumed deputaticn to B.S.H.L. and

. . . ) ‘ ]
" was not absorbed in B.S.N.L. He eontinue

—_ -

Contdes 3
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vi ' , ’,Sﬁal of the é@piiqgnt w,@ifg.ggyéﬁgaﬁ."! énneﬁure‘ﬁ
. ' ' ) . (

124'3346,08 ' . This order datcd 11.6.08 gupers ' ?ﬁ"a 4421

4

e ﬁ%Q@j the penalty order dated 25.4.08 ' Annexure M &

o o _ which becomes non=-esbs = o o _R. ,
- . ; ‘ . - . ) B . /f - .
Ly &m R R : ’

At .
4

rgain by the ssmé order dated 7%

11.6,02 the penalty was effectious from '
' 26,4.08. The penslty became retrospectis’
vein. operation and ied lgﬁg'h}" ;,::~:_f Rt
; ! ) o : SR : -wszu-'f R B S

‘ Lo W
l‘

iy
-

13, 274508 ﬂﬂ% ~0 = The a;:l,l.::.cxnt submitted appeals Para 4.22°
L g 0703 Ty - I S ‘ Anﬂwurc 4] &

’ i o o ‘ oy Yoo e Pe

- ,”,; A‘ . . ! B . . )
¢ @ 5 )', [ ¢ ;) t ’
14.%02.3,2004 ' - Th e opyiicant rey ucrtcﬂ ?’f:»x' Y Para 4423

SR ' pevoeation of the opder of -peml"i;y and ' Annexure Q
RS that disposal was by an of ficer lower ! :

', e _' ; ti“m the anpgiming ant ’inrityu éC M) S

g vl'r . " ‘* .‘ » . ' . . ) g’}nkﬂ’ﬂ P 94
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8N.{ Dates  § " Farticulars ara Fo. /

¢

15, '06410,2004 The penplty of ¢ismissal was ' Para 4.24

¢ » "cpnvsrted ta_campulsorgﬁggﬁi?egggga; ' Annexurc R
F T wieuf. 06.1052004, 25442003 tj S
' ' 06.1C.2004 %0 be treated &s leave not .1
¢ ' due. ?higLEEZEEEfEE?E;Q-?Q on aaﬁqj !
oL : ' S . S : S
' ' The DsS.Relia never informed !
! ' the DOT, Govts of India regarding the !
LY ! devel~prent of disciplinary proceedings.’
1.1 7.%.06 1 Applicanr ok paid =ven su\&naha\ o
. , Suhvanal benility pott hive b ‘,

prejudics 'c.chc\m)-fmg_ His OA
QS“A’{‘_ v M.P.Ng 81/0¢)
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s OPTIONS OF STAFFFACING DISCIPLINARY CASES

It was‘hgf{écd that the employees with on-going disciplinary cases can also opt for'absorption in
BSNL buit thier absorption will be subject to the outcome of the vigilance case. Their pending cases-
will be expedited on a fast track mode by DTO. The appeal / petition cases for these employees will

also be decided by DTO authorties.
6. PROMOTIONAL AVENUES
LN PERY B
- After ab§_6rption there will be negotiations with the newly formed recongnized union regarding
promotional avenues. Pendingjadoption of standing Orders on promotional policy the present OTBP/
BCR/ACP (whichever is applicable ) etc:will continue to be followed by BSNL.
7. ”*cﬁ*ANGE OVER TO IDA PAY SCALES

!

I also be adopted through Standing Orders after regotiations
with‘t,hq.ﬁx;ecognized union in respect of non-executives. After detailed discussions, it was mutually
agreed that pending fitmen itt the IDA pay scales, be Group C & D optees will continue in the
Central'}@gvenment (CDA) pay scales. In addition to this they will also be paid andhoc amount of

RS.IOQggm'er month. e.f. 1.10‘.2000 which will be adjisted from their IDA emoluments perks and
benefits on fixation of the same in revised IDA scales. The revised negotiated IDA pay scales will
be applicable from the date of absorption i. €. 1.10.2000.

8. TIME FARME FOR \‘,/ARIOUS POST ABSORPTION ACTIVITIES

The pay scale and fitmén formula wil

‘‘‘‘‘

be ca}led.in January, 2001 providing about one month time to the
d the entire activity is expected to be comleted by the end of 28th
L will be exhibitye to rectffy inaccuracies if any.

It was é_grged that the options ilwiil
employees to give their options an
Feb.,2001. A list of optees ot|7 BSN

0 and formal reeting

The exitting system of informlal meeting with applicant. unions as on 30.09.200

‘ with the three Federations shall continue.
*3~ 9., Thecemployees who opt for pe'rnianent absorption in BSNL would be governed by the provi-
d by the Department of

sion§ pf rule 37-A of CCS Pension Rules, notification for which was issue

pension & pensioneis Welfar;‘e on 30.9.2000. For the perpose of reekcing emoluments for calcula-

tion of pension and pensionary benefits the cmoluments as defined in CCS (pension) Rules, in PSU

in the IDA pay scale be treateld a cmoluments.

i
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} A} .
0. Dot has already clagificd that the word “formula” mentioned in clause 8 of RIuIc 37-A
: panyments of pension as per Government Rules in force at that time. [t has also been clarified by the
! DOT that BSNL will not dismiss / remove an absorbed employee without prior reveiw by the Ad-
! 3 ministrative Ministry / Department. '
‘ .
s 11.  The Group C & D employces who appear for any promotional examination whether direct or
{ departmental and qualify in such examination/ outsiders coming through direct recruitmental procees,
would rank jionior to all the other employees in the promotional cadre who had already been qualifs ed
L in carlier examinations even though they get absorbed in BSNL subscquently. ]
The above modalities have been worked-out in consultation with the following threre federations for
termination of the deemed deputation status in BSNL and the parties have put their singnature in
token of their consent and agreement on this date 02.01.2001. {
" The parfoma for exercising the option is enclosed (
. (DR.D.P.S SETH) (MAL;LIKARJ UN)
: GMD, BSNL SECRETARY GJE‘N ERAL, BTEF
(KRANTI KUMAR) r |
) DIRECTOR(HRD) BSNL : |
e | (K.VALLINAYAGAM )
x . ',f : ‘ SECRETARY GFNERAL ENTO
(S.P.PULWAR) | |
L DIRECTOR (FIN) BSNL ' j
B ' (O.‘P.!GUP’]’/\) o
SECRETARY/GENERAL NFTE

|
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f
|
|
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Bharat Sanchar Niam Limited
(A Govt. of India Enterprise)

Chief General Manager Telecom
Assam Telecom Circle
Panbazar , Administrative Building
3 rd Floor , Guwahati- 781001,

RS & A W 3 R S

Dated at Guwahati the 20.02.2007

[No. STES-21/547/21

' To P t
e !
5. Shri B. C. Pathak
8 _Advocate ' |
";31 Guwahati High Court
1%;: ' Guwahati~S.
§ Sub:- OA No. 50/2005 filed by Shri P. Bardaloi Vs BSNL & ors.

|
Ref:-  Your legal opinion furnished on 05.11.2006.

With reference to your legal opinion furnished on 05.11.2006 , competent authority
has decided to ‘obtain a covering approval from DO”[::g.on the penalty of compulbory
retirement awarded to Shri P. Bardaloi , TOG (G) under GMTD / Jorhat. Accordngly
Dircctor (Staff) ; DOT, New Delhi has been requested vide letter dated 01.02.2007 and copy
forwarded to ADG (Pers.-111) , BSNL HQs , New Delhi (copy enclosed herewith for ready
reference). ‘ :

It is therefore requested to do the needful on the casc if it comes up for hearing in
the light of this office letter dated 07.09.2006 addressed to you.

For any specific information , the undersigned may kindly be communicated.

With regards,

AT et v il
S BT

el

L

Enclo:- Lo
(1). Copy of the letter dated 01.02.2007.
o . ' Sincerely yours

T v

(S. N. Chakrayerty)
Asstt. Director Telecom (Legal)

o i p :

C :\Dopﬁniéhgs and Settings\bsn\My Documents\Arup.doc -79-

i



BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED
(A GOVT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)
, 0/0 THE CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
ASSAM TELECOM CIRCLE::ULUBARI::GUWAHATI-7

| No. STES-21/547/26\ ] Dated at Guwahati the 01 .02.2007. |
i To . , COURT-CASE.
s, ShA,R, K. Goel N s SPEFD-POST.
. Director (Staff) :
DOT, 505, Sanchar Bhawan J

20, Ashoka Road | ;
New-Delhi - 110001, (

| .
Sub: OA No. 50/"005 filed by Shri Prafulla Bordoloi Vs UOI & Ors.

l\mdl) f'md enclosed herewith one copy 6f OA No.50/2005 filed by Shri Prafutla
Bordoloi, Sr. TOA (G): bcfore the Hon'ble CAT. Guwahati Bench praying for setting asidd and
quashing the nmpugncd order of Compulsory Retirement vide order dated 06/10/2004 issucd hv
Appellate Authont}' and applicant be allowed to resume duties as because the applicant was
working on deputauon in BSNL and as such BSNL authority is not competent to issuc the penalty
of compulsory retirement without approval from DOT. Govt. of India.

On examination of records it is found that the case had not been forwarded 10 vou
earlier for approval. Legal opinion obtained on the issue also opined to have the prior approval ol
DOT to impose the penalty.

It is therefore the undersigned is directed to request you to examine the case and
to accord covering appro\ al now to subm} before the Hon ble Tribunal and to pray for dismissai

i of the OA on merit. |
Thxsl is very urgent,
~ Enclo: |
1. Bru.foflh«. case,
% 2. OA No.80/2005 filed by Shri P. Bordoloi.
b 3. WIS filed by Respondents,
% 4. Opinion’ of CGSC dated 31/08/2006 with order dated 10/08/2006.
§: 5. Legal opmlon on the order by BSNL Panel Advocate. é
i‘% Ce R ;z/ ‘ 1107
& | /(S. C. Ojha)
"{:1 \ Dy. Géneral Manager (Admn.)
: & ™ awin | dra Prasad P AuRCen e 58T
g, 4 1, ri Rajendra -, . ) -
< .-\DG(Fj’e_‘rs.lll) =Ax el - g oulT AU OY
: BSNL Cérporate Office
; Statesman House, Barkhamba Road
. New-Delhi - 110001 o
el ~ For mformanon please. ULy -
i ‘ . : R
f A , ‘1 : For CGM{‘, BSNIL.
oo , Assam Telecom Circle, Guwahati.
| ‘ Pan-bazar, Guwahati --|
5 :
i : ole
: C\Legal Com\ND.doe/ ’ .22

Aoy e MG
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12.
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19,

20.
21.
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. C_NTRAL ADNINI TRATIVE TRLJUNAL
- GUWAHATI BENCH
GUWAHATI

-

'ga(QS""

! ' ORIGII\IZ\I_’ APPLIC&iTIO\T NO-oaoo e ole ono0oeoo 0w

1.(a) Name of the applicant: 0. (hmnnﬁ¢nlx

Resnondents: Union of Lndla & Ors.
No.o£f A@rllcant°‘ LT
Is the Applicant in the nropef form: YES /'u

whether name & desdgnation and Address oL all the papers becn fur
nished in cause tltle, YES/NZ.

.

Has- the application bzen duly signed- dnd verlLled : YES/NQ

Have the COpieé duly signed : YIS /

-Have surflclent number .0of copies of the ag llcatlon been filed:
YES/NO. : :

. ] - ’ _ t
whether all the annexures parties are impleaded: YEs/gxﬁ

Whether English translation of documenﬁsfin the language: Yﬁgzmg
Is the application is in’time :-YES/N ;f e

Has the Vakalatnama/mgno/of Aﬁ>earance/Authorlsatlon £1led
Y£s/NO. ' o
Is "the agv>11ca1-.xon by. .LPO/BD/ ¥or Rs. 50/~9\®57”6?-"to - ,

]

‘Has- the ap,‘,llcatz.or: 1s malints !nable 3. YL‘ /NO ' ‘

Has the impugned ordsr orlglnal Guly autesbcd been flled YES

Has the ligible copies of tn” a*mexureu du;x attested filed:

Y,s/ﬁgwf , ‘ P .
Has the Indes of documents peen- filéd'éll'available : Y%;}Nﬁﬁ‘.

‘Has the required nuenber or'enveLOUGd oeﬂrrnc fmll audress of the

Respondents been filed: yas/

has thie declarat;on as rnoh¢rv“ bm it em 17 of the form.YLa/;m(

winiether the relief sought for arises out Of thc'olnalp-Y SLNO
' ~

Whether the interim relief is vrQVUd £or‘ YEELNG”
i

In case of .condonation of delay is f£iled is it support:. Y“§*N6

whether this case can Lc heard by S&NG&=—BaNCh/DIV1S¢ON BENCH.

Any other points:

.Result of the scrutlny Witu 1n1t1al of € scrutlny clerk :

N //?gg;i;wzcv‘f»“L—CL#YV(-\C/@”“*"xy” v
. 8 08 ‘ - .
. . sEXFIoN >OFFICER <

. ' QPULY REG TSTRAR'
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0.6, No. SO 72008

Ghrd . Bordolod . ‘@
RO Y [ 24

union of India & (s

SYNMOFSIS OF THE -AFFLICATION

This application ie made against the impugned

order NOHGN/CGN/PHXJRT/OHWO4/4 dated 06.10.2004 whareby the

applicant was compuleorily retired from gervice wie.te
06 . 10,2004, and for gquashing and setting aside the said

impugned order.

That the applicant was ,charqmw%h@@t@d with 3

articles of Charges by Memorandum dated 17.09.199%. The

allegations in the charge-sheet were that the applicant lept
a4 numbers of dishonoured chegues unawcthorisedly wi thout

reporting the matter to the immediate superior anthorities

and made unawthorised entries in the Subscribers Record Card
by encircling with red ink. The allegations also was for

violation of fules 14% and 147 of FHR valume-yY and Bule 87

of Yolume-IIT of Ceseca) Rules, 1946% which are non-est

That the  Inquiry Authority whimsically and

unilaterally fixed the date of proceeding on 08, 10,2001

instead of its schedule date i.e. 10.10.2001 and 14w 10,2001
and therehy violated the process of law in the gquasi

y Authority submitted his

Judicial proceedings. The Inguir

—7
thari by

report on 20, 0%, 2003, The findings of the
exhibited documen ts

Are  Perverae. He failed to asuass e
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and  oral  statement of withesses in the manner prescribed

under the CCSCCA) Rules, 196%.

That the applicant has been dismissed by order

dated 2%.04,.2003% which was subsequently superseded by order

of  dismis dated 11.06.2003. The applicant  submitted
appeal which was disposed of by converting the penalty of

dismissal to compulsory retirement.

That the applicant was working on  deputation in
RGEML.. He was a civil servant and employee of the Department
of Telecommunications, Government of India"' The JERE N1
aunthorities arbitrarily took the action against the
capplicant  without referving or informing the case to  the
Department of Telecommunications, Government of India. The
RSML. avuthorities acted with a closed mind and with a view to

give eye wash punished the applicant as a scape-goat.

That the impugned order of termination is perverse

and illegal and liable to be set aside and guashed.

HUHHHSHHHHH AT HHH RN
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Application 1@
Verification o)
Copy of "Sanchar Shiree Award"
Letter dated DO L9

Order dated 18.6.1999 &
information dt. 25,4, 1999

Reply dated 27 .08.1999
Memorandum  datex 17.9.1999
written statement of defence
dated 27.09.1999

Letter dated 28.08.2001
Letter dated 0%.10.2008
Paily Order Sheet dated
08.,10.2001

Letter dated 0. 10 .. 2001
Tngquiry Report dated 20.9.02
torwarded with lelter dated
03,07 . 2008

Letter dated 17.07.200%8
Order dated 2%.4.00

Order dated 11.8.03

Appeal dated P77 5,03
Appeal dated 8., 7,038

Letter dated 1.3.04
Tmpugned Qrder dt. 6.10.04
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In The Central Administrative Trdbunal

Guwahati Bench s Guuahati.

0.A. Mo 5‘0 /2005

Shri Fraftulla Bordolodl

Z
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C/0 Runali Bordolod,

Ae

PeM Office, RSML, Jorbat-l.

e AAPRLLCant
whan cane dens sese ‘E)SE; “ aednaern sene mane Bhe

1. Union of India represented by
the Secretary to the UGovt. of
India, Ministry of Gommunicmfimn"
Department of Telecommunication,

Mew Delhi-1.

2. Gengex] Manager,
arat Sanchar Migam Limited,

gilchar Telecom District, Silchar.

[

3. Deputy General Managet,
Qffice of the General Manager

Telecom District, BENL, Jorhat.

L e Jt@BPONden s

Details of the Application @ £
1. Particulars of the order against which the application is
made =
The application is made against the impugned order
Mo .. GM/COM/FRZIRTZ703-04/4 dated 06.10.2004 whereby the

applicant was compulsorily retired from  service wWw.e.f. \

06.10.2004, and for guashing and setting aside the saidd

impugned order.
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2. Jurisdiction:
The Applicant declares that the subiect matter of the
application dis within the Jwrisdiction of the Hon'ble

Triburial «

“y

3. Limitations

The applicant declares that the application is  within
the pericd of limitation under section 21 of the

Adainistrative Tribunal aAct, 198%,
4., Facts of the case:s

4.1 That the applicant is a citizen of India and as
asuch is entitled to the rights and privileges guaranteed by

the constitution of India.

4.8 That the applicant doined HEVELCE (D
19, 00.1972 as  Time Scale Clerk in the Department of
Tel@cmmmﬁnicatimn and continued with his service withouwt any
blemish. During his service he worked with owtatanding
paerformance in various branches of the Subr-Divisional and

.

Telecom District Managers ' Offices. In recognition of his
owtstanding services he has also been asarded with " EAMCHAR

SHRE

for the year 1998-1999 by the Government of India,

Pepartment of Telecommunications.

Copy of the "SAMCHAR SHREE"  award
citation is enclosed as  Annexuare

" ﬁl! "

4.3 That the applicant begs to state that in  the

course of his employment as Senior Telecom Office Asaiatant
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(Gén@ral)g Office of the General FManager, Telecom District,
Jdarhat, he was served with letter dated 26.08.1999 directing
him  to  submit his explanation against the contemplated
disciplinary action. The allegations in the said letter were
about holding of 24 numbers of dishonoured chegques by the
applicant for more than a year and failure to maintain
register properly and to submit dishonoured cheques to  the

,

Accounts Officer (Cash) [for short AQ (Cash)l daily.

Copy of the letter dated 26.08.1999

is enclosed as Annexure “"RBY.

4.4 That the applicant begs to state that he had been
warking  in the TRA Cash Counter (Counter Mo.1) during the
relevant period d.e. from 01.01.1998 to  30.08.1999. The
procedure  followed in the respondent s department, more
specifically by the Counter Clerk, as regards the
dishonouwred cheque was to take action of giving telephonic
reminder to the %ub%cviberﬁ and,pr@pavatimn of register with
available records etc. There was no procedure/qguidelines for
putting up of dishonoured cheques to the A0 (Cash) daily.
The case of accountant of dishonour cheques are monitored by
AN (Cash) and A0 (TR)Y by periodical reconciliation and cross
checking of the Cash BRook with Bank Statement and also
hetween total amount of bills prepared by AQ(TRA) and total
amount of revenues received by AO(Cash), and as such there
would  be differences between the bhank particulars and Cash
Book particulars in case of dishonouwr of chéque% and  these
were under the control of A0 (Cash) and AQ (TRY for further

action. It is pertinent to mention that the respondents by
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Office Order dated 18.06.1999 first time laid down some

procedures as regards acceptance of cheque payments from the
TP FCO  franchisees and dishonow of chegue. This Office
Order was followed by instruction dated 25.08.1999 whareby
TRa Counter Clerks were instructed to follow some proceduraes
with immediate effect as regards acceptance of cheque
payment. Ky this dnstruction dated 29%,08.,1999 the
respondents  set up procedures for dishonoured cheques and
for the first time duty was cast upon the Counter Clerk to
hand over the dishonoured cheque 1o the AAD  (Cash)/Cashiet ,

on the same day.

opy  of  the Office Order dated P
18.06.1999 and instreaction clated
a5 08,1999 are enclosed as ANNEXAre”

“ (:: " “"

4.5 That the applicant by letter dated 27.08.1999
replied to the allegations in leltter dated 26.08.1999. He,

in his aforesaid reply, stated that the praevailing
prmceduréﬁ of follow up action as regards dishonoured
cheques were also adopted by him as regards the @4 numbere

of dishonouwred cheques in  question though only 6(six)
cheques amongst these 24 number of cheques were received by

him in his counter No.l. He also mentioned that he had not
received any special guideline regarding putting up of )
dishonoured cheques to the AQ (Cash) daily. Tt was also
indicat@d by him that due to his  follow up action of -
rémindinq subscribers for early cash paymernt against
dichonoured cheques Some subscribers made payment against

euch dishonoured chegues.
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Copy of the reply dated R7.08.1999

is enclosed as Annexure "DV

4.6 That the respondents without scrutinising the
pertinent points, thereaftter, proposed to hold an inguiey
against the applicant under Fule 14 of the CCS (CCAY  Rule,
1969 and  charge-sheeted the applicant by Mamorandum
MG W XL /FR/ZJRT /799200071 dated 17.09.1999. In the madd
charge-sheet three articles of charges were levelled against

the applicant.

The Article-T of charge was that the applicant
while serving during the period 1 Om 01.01.1998 to
30.08.1999  committed ﬁ@vimué irregularities without the
rnowledge of the higher awthorities. It is mentioned that
this Article of charge is vague and abslract. The applicant
b@gm to state tﬁat he had not  committed any asuch

irregularities as alleged in the article-l of the charge.

The Article—1l of the cha}g@ was  that the
applicant during the aforesaid period k@p{ unawthorisedly
large numbers of dishonoured cheques witﬁout talking any
action and  reporting the matter to the authorities
immediately. It was also alleged that the applicant made
entries in the SKRC unauthorisedly pertaining to di.shonoured
cheques,. It is stated that the dishonoured chegues in
question were returned by the respective banks by post

addressed  to A0 (Cash). Thereafter only the said chegues

were sent to the counters of the applicant through Feon Roolk

with a view to give telephonic intimation to the subscribers
far  early cash payment. The applicant states that he  taoak

necessary follow up action for realisation against the

E v -mpe - - w' Y ¢
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dishonoured cheques by giving telephonic reminders to the
csubscribers and subsequently many of them had  paid  their
dues. Tt is not true that the applicant made entries in  the
gt unavwthorisedly. He encircled somne @ntri@ﬁ with red ink
for enabling disconnection of telephones on account of  non
payment againgt dishonoured cheques. The infornation
whatever was noted in the SRC by the applicant was made  on
the request of the concerned Dealing Assistant and all those
information were true information and hence question of

manipulation does not arise at all.

The Oorticle-I1Y of the charge was that the
applicant failed to  observe the Cprocedures,  rules antl
regulations  and willfully kept all the dishonoured cheques
under his custody for aeveral months., Tt is not  true  that
the applicant had failmd tohohﬁékve the procedures and rules
ete. He followed up the prevailing procedures of giving
telephonic reminder to the %ubmavib@rm against dishonowred
cheques. Infact, the respondents set up the procedres that
to be followed in case of dishonoured chegues only by Qffice

Order dated 18.046.1999 and instruction dated 2%.08.1999.

Capy of the Menorancdum dated
17.09.1999 i enclosed as  Annaxure

" ":E: 1] "

4.7 That the applicant in response to  the gald
Menorandun dated 17.09.1999 esubmitted his weitten atatement
af defence by letter dated 27.09.1999 denying all  the
charges levelled against  him. Reply to each one of the

article of charges. and imputations were properly explained
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by the applicant in the said letler.

Copy of the wriltten altatement of
defence dated 27.09.1999 -

enclosed as Annexure WER

4.8 That, thereafter, Shree Ak, Sharan was appointed
as  Ingquiry Authority by  Femno Moo X1 ZFR/99-2000/7  dated
1%,10.1999 to inquire into the charges levelled against the
——r—

applicant. The Inquiry Authority proceeded with the
preliminary hearing on 9530§“ROOOH Tt ie stated that in  the
regular hearing the Inquiry Authority aordered the Appearance
of Witnesses before him on the date and time mentioned in
Cthe  Office lLetter MO OSDFTY/32/99 dated 20.08.2001. The
date fixed in the said tetter for appearance was  ob
10.10.2001  and  11.10.2001. Tt was requested in  the seadd
Tetter to all the controlling awthorities to reli@Qe their
officiats in time to attend the inquiry. A copy of the sadd
letter was also forwarded to Sri Sankar Kr. Das, CTH

(Instructor), CTTC, Guwahati who was the Defence fasiastant

in the said inguiry.

Copy of the Office Letter dated
20 08,2001 dis enclosed as AN XU E

e

4.9 That din pursuance of inguiry officer’s aforeasaid
letter dated 26.08.2001 Sri  Sankar Kiw Dasy Defence
Assistant of the applicant, was ordered to be relieved from

duty on the afternoon of 08.10.2001 hy lettler dated
o —

0% L 10.2001 dssued by the Principal, Circle Telecon Training

x

Centre, OGuwahatl for attending in  the said depar-tmental
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inguwiry at Jorhat.

Copy of the relieving letter dated
O%.10.2001L i enclosed as  Annexure

" !,_'" "

4.10 That from the above it is  evident that the
schedule date for inguiry mandated by CCS (CCAY Rules, 196%,
was  on 10.10.2001  and  11.10.2001L. The said dates were

—
published and notified to all concerned authorities

including  the Defence Assistant. Huf the Inguiry  Auwthority
suddenly became whimsical and departed from the decisions of
his own regular proceedings circulated by letter dated
28.08.2001. This caused wviolation and prejiudice to the
process of law established and dnherent dn  the quasi
dudicial proceedings. By such arbitrary action the Inquiry
Authority of his own, and unilaterally fixed the date of
proceedings  on 08.10.2001., He called the applicaﬁt ancl
informed his decisions to hold the inquiry on 08.10.2001.
The applicant expressed his difficulties and also that his
appointed Defence Assistant of his choice could not  be
present on 08.10.2001. The Inquiry futhority asked the
applicant to nominate another Defence Assistant who was
present at jorhat itself in connection with some other case
in place of 8ri Sankar Kr. Das and told that the proceedings
would be held on 08.10.2001 iteelf and the applicant ﬁhall
have to participate in the same and that the controlling
officer of 8ri $.K. Das, Defence Assistant was intimated on
phone by the Inguiry Office himself fmr_not relieving  Sri
Das for defending the case at Jorhat on its scheduled. In

the circumstances the applicant had to nominate Hri  G.C.



A

garmah as his Defence Assistant. By letter dated 09.10.2001
issued by the Frincipal, CTTC, Guwahati cancelled the
relieving of  Sri S.K. Das. The proceedings  were held on
08.10.2001 and 09.10.2001.

2

Copy of the Daily Order Qhe@f dated
08.10.2001 is enclosed as  Annexure
L

Copy of the Letter dated 09.10.2001

ie enclosed as onnexure "JU.

4,11 That in  the regular hearing on 08.10.2001L the
Inquiry  Authority dropped the witness, Mr. MU, Guraswamy .
the then A0CTRY, Jorhat due to him non appearance. Lt is
stated that the said wilthess was an important  witness who
could uwnearth the actual responsibilities of persons  for
disconnection ofvtalephmné numbers on account of dishonouwred
cheques. The A0 (TR) had a dutyito linﬁ the particulars
(credit/dishonour) of cheques with reference to  the Rank
Gcroll and thereafter take necessary steps for disconnection
of the concernaed telephones. Th@ A0 (TRY was fully
conversant with the practice prevalent in the office in the

matter of allegations against the applicant. In the

circumstances of the case, it was known to the respondents

that the A0 (TR) could not make statements supparting the
allegations against the applicant and as such he was decided
by the presenting ofticer to drop as witness and  was not
informed about the change of date of hearing, and the
applicant did not get the scope to cross examine him.  The

Ingquiry Authority also in & hurried manner closed the

St
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proceedings  on 09,.10.2001. This cawsed prejudice  to  the
e

process of departomental proceedings under Rule 14 of the COS

(CCA) Rules, 19645,

4.12 That in  the aforesadid departﬁ@ntal proceadings
against the applicant, six different documents/records were
exhibited and exhibit L was the Register of Dishonowr Cheque
maintained by the Counter Clerlk and exhibit 3 was the
Register of ACH 28 which was recorded and maintained by the
applicant. These Registers of Di.shonowred Chegues were
recorded  and duly maintained by the applicant. The entries
in  these registers are periodically verified by the Al
(Cash) and hence the fact of 24 dishonoured cheques in
guestion had came to the notice of th@'AO (Cash) in  due
time, who de  the appropriate authority to  take actions
against the subscribers of dishonoured chegues. It Qe
therefore, crystal clear that there is no  fault of the
applicant in  the matter of loss mf Government revenue  as
alleged., It is further stated that there is one owtstanding
peraenit  cell din the respondents’ department headed by

responsible officers to look into it in every month.

4,13 That the applicant b@g$.t0 astate thalt except
b(six) of the said 24 numbers of dishonouwred chegues  in
gquestion were received by the counter clerks other than the
applicant., It is stated that the above cheques., @xcept the
gaid six  cheques by the applicant, were received by
different other counters by accwﬁting the single chegue
against several telephone bills. This faultly and unwarranted

procedure of accepting single cheque againgt several
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different bills is also responsible foir the dishonour of

chegques in question.

4,14 That the applicant begs to state that the
allegations in  the Articles 11 and Y11 of Charges was,
inter-alia, wviolation of Rule 57 of volume-1I1 of CCHSCCA)

Rules, 196%., It is stated that there is no such  Rule in

CCSOCAY Rules, 196%.

4,15 That the practice adopted by the respondent office
/
in the matter of acceptance of cheque payments against hills
was by making entries in the Cash Book as well as  in the
Gubscriber’'s Record Card (for short 8RE) as receipt against
bills. In the case of aforesaid 24 numbers of cheques the
respondent office made similar entries in the Cash Rook as
well as in the SRC irrespective of the fact of clearing of
cheqgue payments. This proc@dqr@ was  adopted by the
reaspondent  office in violation of the Rule 110¢a) of P & 7T
FHE  Volume-T which inter-alia, reads, " .oountil, however
the cheque has been cleared the Government cannot admit that
payment has been received and qmn%mqu@ntly the final receipt
shall not bhe granted when a cheque is tendered ... The
applicant, therefore, cannot be held liable in  any manner
for vdiﬁconnection of the concerned telephone numbers in

time.

4,164 That the applicant further beqgs to state that he
has acted with full sincerilty by giving telephonic reminders
ta  the subscribers for.immediate payaent of the dues in

caah. It dis stated that Fule 303 (VEITI) of P & T  manuwal
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Volume-XIY states, "when a chegque is dishonouwred, the fact

Cahould alt once be intimated to the subscriber with a request

for immediate payment of the dues in cash. The dealing clerk
in Telephone Revenue Account Section (for short TRAY  shouwld
also  be informed immediately for taking necessary actions
regarding disconnection of the connection. In such cases the
original  entry in the cash book shouwld be reversetdae..” It
iw reiterated that fh@ information regarding dishonowred of
24 numbers of cheques in guestion were duly recorded by the
applicant in the Register of Dishonoured Cheques which  was
periodically verified by the M3 (Cash) and hence
responsibilities  for not reversing of entries in  the Cash
Kook as well as in the SRC cannot be attributed to  the

applicant since it was not the duty of the applicant.

4,17 That during the pendency of the disciplinary
proceedings the service of the applicant was placed at the
disposal of the Bharat Sanchar Migam Limited (for ahort
BSMLY . Mis absorption in the BSHML was subiect to the outcome

of the disciplinary proceedings and as such he  was  not

absorbed  in the BSML. He continued to be a civil  servant

under the Department of Telecommunications, Government of
India, and was in deemed deputation in ESML. Tt is fu ther
stated that the ESHNL by Letter No.STEG-RSHNL/Gssan/E-08/3

dated 08.01.2001 decided that the emplovees with on-going
LI

disciplinary Cases

s can also opt for absorption in RBEML but

their absorption will be subiect to the outcome of  the

vigilance Case.



4,18 That the Inguiry Authority submitted his report on

20.08.200%8. Tt dis stated that the Inquiry Report has not
\.__———-——‘"—q

been bonatide. The very fact that the proceedings were fixwd
on  10.10.2001 and 11.10.2001 have heen suppressed. This ds
violative of the process of law in  the guasi  dudicial
proceeding. The proceedings of inquiry and also the Inguiry

Report are as such perverse. The Inquiry Authority has  come

to the opinion that the applicant has failed to- observe the
proceduare, rules and  regulations  and thus - violated

departmental rules. The Inquiry Authority could not come Lo
any finding that ih@ applicant was responsible for any
negligence or causing losse to  the Government revenue.

Recauwse, agimply dishonouring of the cheques of the

subscribers and failing to disconnect the telephone
connections of  those subscribers does not malee the
subscribers exempted from payments of telephone dues. It ds
reidterated that there is an outstanding perswit cell existed
in TRA section who are responsible for realisation of
owtstanding dues.

Copy of the Ihqgiry Report dated

20.08.,2002  forwarded with Letter

dated O03.07.2008 i enclosed as

Annexuree K.

4,19 That the Inquiry Authority has failed to assess
the exhibited documente/records and oral statements of  the
witnesses and also failed to discuss the reasons of  his
findings on the basis of exhibited documents/records and
oral statements of the witnesses. The Inquiry Awthority also

failed to take note of the aforesaid Rules d.e. 303(VIIL) of
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Foo& T manuwal Volume-XIV, Fule 110¢(a) of the P & T FHE
volume-T and the Register of Dishonouwred Cheques (ACH-ZE)

which was maintained by the applicant while arriving to  his

b

conclusion. Ms  such there was no fair assessment af  the

witnesses/records/docunents/rules by the Inquiry Authority.

4,20 That the applicant states that Rule 199 of the F &
T manual Volume-XIV states that after consolidated telephone
hills of the subscribers are released from TRA  Accounting
Branch from the desk of SRC clerk, the Rent Accounting Clerk
of the same section should watch for 1% days from the date
of dssue of the bill. If the bills were not paid within 13
davs from the issue of the bills then he should prepare the
disconnection list in triplicaﬁ@ in Form 6CE~107 and
indicate the date of disconnection on the top of the list
and send it to the telephone exchange and  simultaneously
should  issue the reminders to  the subscribers through
letters and over telephones. This list should be signed by
Accounting Clerk, Head Clerk and Accounts Officer of the TRA
Branch. Tt is mentioned that the non payment of the bills on
accauni of dishonoured cheques was available in the Register
of Dishonouwred Cheques maintained by the applicant which the
A0 (Cash) verifies periodically. It is evident from the
above that the applicantVAﬁ a Counter Clerk had no role in
the matter of timely disconnection of concerned telephone
numbers. He bad the duty of only reminding subsceibers for
early cash payments and maintenance aof the Register Qf
Diﬁhmnmuwed Cheques which he did properly.  The Inguiery
Authority has failed to appreciate this aspect and came Lo &

perverss  conclusion, "aecordingly ¥ ohold rather strongly
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that all the charges levelled against the &F8 are fully
proved." The applicant submitted his reply against the

Inguiry Report on 17.07.2002.

Copy of the letter dated 17.07.200%

is enclosed as Annexure "L

4,21 That the applicant was working on  deputation in
REML. It is stated that ERSML dis distinct from Department of
Telecommunications, Government of India. The auwthority of
the RSML considered the aforesaid disciplinary matter of the
applicant. It is also stated that the General Manager,
Deputy General Manager elo. functiohinq in  the BSML are
officers of the HSML and discharge their duties for  RBSNL
only. They considered the case of the applicant and passed
ordere of penalty upon the applicant. By an  Qrder clated
D5,04,2003  issued by the Deputy General Manager, Office of
o

the GMTD, RSML, Jorhat the applicant was dismissed from
services w.e.t. 29.04,2003%,. Subsequently another UOrder was

R

passed by the same awthority on 11.06.2003 superseding  the

Order dated 29.04,2003%. The applicant begs to state that

with such superseding the Qrder dated 25.04.20035 became

-——

non-est  and non existent. But the Order dated 14 .06.2003

purported to give effect to the penalty of dismissal

retrospectively we@ofe  SH,04,2003. Such retrospective
i

penalty is illegal.

Copy of the Order dated 29.04.2003

—_—

is enclosed as Annexure "MY.

Copy of the Order dated 11.06.2003

——

1a enclosed as Annexwre "HY.
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422 That the applicant  submitted appaal cdated

27.05.2003  against  the Order dated 25.04.2003 and  appeal
e =

dated 08.07.2003 against the Order of Penalty L dated

A

11.06.2003.  The applicant in his aforesaid appeals brought
all the above facts and prayved for setlting aside the Orders

of disnigssal.

Copy of the Appeal dated 27.05%,2003

is enclosed as Annexure "QY.

Copy of the appeal dated 08.07.2003

is enclosed as Annexuwre "FY,

4,23 That thereafter the applicant by letter dated

01.03.2004  requested the General Manager, Jorhat Telecom
— — . O

Pistrict, Jorhat for revoking the dismissal order on  the

grmund of faulty procedure followed by the Inguiry Authority
as vzl as the non  assesesment of the axhibi ted
documents/records  and  witnhesses properly by the Inguiry
Authority, and order of diemissal by the mffic@r Lower  than

the appointing awthority.

“opy of the letter dated 01.03.2004

s enclosed as AGnnexure YQ".,

4.4 That the aforesaid appeal dated 08.07.2003 of the
—— s

applicant was disposed of by Order dated 06.10.2004 and  the
o
penalty of diemissal converted to  compulsory  retirement.
=TT
This penalty was to take effect from 06.10.2004., The period
- e .

— /\/\/\/‘
from 25%.04.2003 to 046.10.2004 was ordered to be treated as
[\/ . ] ) -
leave not due. It is stated that when the termination was
/—\/W——‘

-
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Weetfu  06.,10.2004 the period upto that date shall be as
duty. However, the case of the applicant dis  that

termination aforesaid is illegal.

[ 1a]

the

Copy of the order dated 06.10.2004

i enclosed as Annexure "R,

420 That in the facts of the case applicant has wor

bonafide, maintained the Register of Dishonoured Chegues
also gave indications by encircling with red ink in the
and  caused such encircling which @nablwd disconnection
the concerned telephones. These he had done in.additimn
sending  telephonic reminders to the subscoribers. There

no lechases or ill-will on the part of the applicant. In

leeadd

arvdd

SRE

of

1o

LR

the

total  process din office there is guards and check guards

against loss of  Government revenue on  account of

dishonoured cheques.

4,26 That in the above circumstances the applicant

weh

was

not responsible for any loss of revenue. The matter relates

to observing procedures. It is stated that the respond
REML. auwthorities never  irnformed the Department

Telecommunications regarding the development of disciplin

ént
of

ary

proceedings  of  the applicant and the inguiry and inguiry

proceedings etc. The service of the applicant was

raeplaced nar  he was  re-posted to  the Department

not

of

Telecommunications. The BRSML toolk the alleged violation/non

phservance of  procedures as a severe offence and  without

examining the totality of the circumstances and violation

the procedures by other responsible officers attributed

o f

e

—
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cause only to the applicant and illegally punished him. The
applicant has been highly preijudice by such actions of the
BGSML  authorities and states that if the case of ‘the
applicant was cealt i th by the Departnent of
Telecommunications the true picture would be unearthed and

applicant would not have been punished as a scape- goat.

L That +the applicant begs to reiterate that he
served the Department of Telecomounications with ouwtstanding

Ju} by the

performances which has  also  been recognis
Department hy awarding him with Sanchar Shree Award for the
year 1998-99. He further begs to submit  that his total
o
period of service left was six years and the aforesaid
service was the only income of his family. In  the above
facts  and circumstances if the applimant is not r@inﬁtateq
he and his family members shall swffer irreparable loss and

iniwery.

4,268 That the applicant demanded justice which has berern
denied to him and there is no other efficious remedy wncter
any rule and this application is made bonafide and for the

caunse of dustice.
i Ground for reliefs with legal provisions.

.l For that the impugned order of termination has

heen passed withoult application of mind.

Ga.8 Far that the Inguiry authority failed to male fadr

semnenl  of  the exhibited daocumentes/records  and  oral

statemsnts of the
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9.3 For that the Inguiry authority failed to tabke note
af  the correct Rules as regards duties of the officials  din
connection with dishonowred chegques and  also failed to
appr@ciafe the fact that the applicant had no role in  the
matter of disconnection of concerned telephones on account

of dishonour of chegques.

a4 For that the Inguwiry authority had failed to  talke
note of the fact that the information of dishonoured cheques
were available Lo the A0 (Cash) in the exhibited Register of

Dishonowred Chegues maintained by the applicant.

B0 For that the Inguiry Authority unilaterally fixed
the date of regular hearing two dayvs before the scheduled
date and compelled the applicant to nominate another Defence
Aoesistant din place of his existing DRefence Assistant  and

thereby violated the process of law established and inherent

in the guasi dudicial proceedings.

Hab For that the Inguiry duthority has  dropped  the
important witness M. Mo, Gureuswamy, the then AQ (TR), and
closed the departmental proceedings in & huarried sanner  and
thereby denied the applicant with the opportunity of cross

examining the aforesaid witness.

X7 Far that the Inguiry éuthority could nolt come to

any finding based upon  the assessoment of ey i b bed

documents/recards  and oral statement of witnesses. bMNothing
has  been discussed by him in support of his findings  and

Mence such findings are perverse.

5.8 For that the Ingquiry Authority suppressed the fact

of schedule date of hearing and circumstances under which he
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retixed the date of hearing two days before +the schedule
date of hearing which is violative of process of law in  the

quasi dudicial proceedings.

3.9 For that the applicant is not responsible in  any
manner  for violation of procedures by other responsible

officers.,

5,10 For that the applicant has been punished as  a
scape gaat with a view to give eve wash and save the actual

responsible peraons.

B.11 For that the article of Charges are wvague and
abstract and contains allegations of violation of Rules 14%
and 147 of FHRE  Yolume-¥ and Rule %7 of Volume-IIT of
CCHCCEA)Y Rules, 196% which are non—-est.

t

B.12 For that the applicant has been highly preiudiced

by the actions of the REML authorities by not referring

—

case of the applicant to be deall with by the Department of

Telecommunications, v 1

—
B3 For that the action of the respondents is  the
result of whimsical and arbitrariness which offends OArticle

14, Lé, 21 and JLL of the Constitution of India.

.14 -Fhm" that the Ingquiry oduthority also failed to take
note of the aforesaid Rules d.e. J03WITIDY of F & T  manual
Yalume-XIV, Rule 1100a) of the F & T FHE Yolume-1, Rule 149
of P& T manual Yolume-XIV and the Register of Dishonouread
Chegues (ACG-28) which was maintained by the applicant while

arriving tao his conclusion.

PN



BalH For  that malice in law as well as in  faclt is
explicit and the applicant is entitled to the reliefs prayed
o .,

¢

& Details of the remedies exhausted

The applicant declares that there ig no  other
efficacious remedies under any Rule and  this Hon “ble

Tribunal is the only forum to adiudicate the subiect matter.

7w Matters not previously filed or pending with any

other court

The applicant declares thalt he has not filed any
case on the subiect matter before any cowrt, forum o any

ovther dinstitution.

. Reliefs sought for
Under the above facts and  oilecumstances the

applicant prays for the following reliefs o

8.1 The impugned order dated 06.10.2004 (Annexure-R)

e set aside and quashed.

8.2 _ The applicant be re-instated into services with

all consequential service benefits.

8.3 The applicant is entitled to the cost of the case

which may kindly be guantified by the Hon 'ble Teibunal.

8.4 any  other relief or reliefs as the Hon "bhle

Tedibunal deem fit and proper.
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The above reliefs are praved for on  the ground

stated in para 9 above.
P Interim Relief

Dwring the pendency of this application the

applicant prays for the following interim reliefss

.1 The impugned order of compulsory retivement dated
6.10.2004 be suspended and the applicant be allowed- to

resume duties.,

Pad Any relief or reliefs as the Hon'ble Tribunal deen

it and propeyr.

The above relief is praved for on  the ground

stated in para B above.
10. ' This application is filed through the Advocate.

1. " Particulars of Postal Orders
2ob~116240
i) Date of Issue s /Q hk— A2~ 0x
i) Tasued from 4 @,D b .,

iv) Fayable at H Céﬁdfxﬁ)df‘

i) TR0 Mo

22

12, List of Enclosures

s per Index.,

oberification
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HER I P S

Lo Frafulla Bordolod, son of  Late Hemodhar
Bordoloi, aged about 94 years, a resident of Jorhat, do
hereby verify that the statements made in  the paragraphs
Ladaed to 12 are true to ey knowledge and statements in para
"

243 and % are true to my legal advice and that I have not

suppressed any material fact.

And T, sign this verification on this 276/ day

of February, 200%.




A

oY <t

‘Assam Telecom Circle
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- CHIEF GENERAL MANAGER
. -ASSAM TELECOMMUNICATIONS CiRCLE /i

) Guwahath-781 007
7 Datedf/zOé"?;' o
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CL o U‘\’I‘UFINDM S
Lo DEPAR’IMENT()F TELECOMMUNICATIC )\J\ : I SR
“I‘Fl"‘E OF THE TELECOM DISTRICT MANAGER Ny P

L | , i : .
i‘ : , S
(,Ole‘ll)lllA.L L i y
! BED I N : i )
| o 3 :
H ! . A .{llooy ; L
. ‘! : ‘;‘ ’ tooSel e .\iuUa Bordolol o
T A (oun(cr(lcark. \
- . C Counter Nol '

P P v

1
i
o |
[ o ‘ .
i : . . ! R X
B

i 1f i

Ne. A-Counter/fit /-t~ . Dater- 26-48-1999
. _ | 7 !
Lt i surprising to note that 24 (Twenty four) nwmnbers of dishonored cheques Involving

an amount of Rs. 10,53,307/- were k(ip‘t' by you unauthorisedly for more than a year without

Dringing to the notice of the higher authority. Ul recelvihg infortnation from a subscrivers and

an investigation the mattor has received the attention of the undersigned 'oniy on 17-08-93,

On personal éilnquln'); ) yoh have seut the cheques alongwith Reglsier on 17-08-99. The
register ia ulso sot muintained prupcr‘!"y wand several figures are nul upree wiih the chieque figure.
This establishes cleary neg;!éence of (!uty en your part with a fraudulent motive behind it.

Pleagea state tir:dor what circnmstances you have wilifully, |

1. cht ali dlshououred chc ques under vom custody for a year or so, when cheque

/ /Register with cheques.areto be submmed to the undersigned daily-as per Rule.

7. You have falled to maininined the register properiy and with atf lntentionat

frregularities. |

i

3. You have atso falicd to submlt the dishonoured chogues to the undersigned, daily;
VAo bovan
Inxtond, amm:tlwrn’u Iy kept with » (!u.r mstiveof fuuduk: nf, hoehind it

e
: . s
Yau are therefare directed to explain why disciplinary action nndar CCS(CCA) will nat
be talun agninst you for grosy negiigeice of duty andd unguthorised keeping of the aforesald

cheques for w yoar without any fnformation to the concerned nuthority . Your explanation should

reach to the undersigned within J(1hree) days on receipt of thls letter fakiing wilch exparte

deceission wifi be taken against you.

L/v (w\w{{/
oY %M
A " ACCOUNTS OFFICE@ )

. OFFICE OF THE. T.R.M. JORHAT
| | JORHAT!i L

JJORIIAT«'/&SOOI A T -
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DEPARTMENT OF TEIACOMMUNICATIONS
OFEFICE OF VUE T.0D.M., JORIAT-78500§ @

b rin Ceovandy

No. BRE/TRA/ Cash ( ‘0unt‘(rrl!)‘)—'lﬂﬂ"/_ . ) Dated 18-06-99

proccdurc is to he ndopled :

€ e ———— .

Copy to:

it g : ' gh s
* :‘?"* et ate . S RPN T

OFFICE ORDIER
In view of accepiunce of cheque payment from lhc STD PCO fr: \uchlsccc the following

a) A separate cheque Itég!x!cr exclusively for ST PCO s to be malntalned by the AAGO.
' ‘ ; . ' 4
b) Clenrance of these chequen bx (o he obyerved by the AAO® personnlly once n week will
veference (o Bank Scroll. If found necessary the AAQD wili contact (he Bank authority
personally on the 4™ day of the remittance and ohtain particulars of credltldkhonour.
The same slmuld be pumnl to the AO (Cnsh) and the AO( TR) on lhc same day. i
l ] ‘ | I}
Lo €) Itense of dlshonour of 3 h @ clmquo the AO( TR) ls to be Informeid lmmcdlalcly by the
b AA(b'(" ‘The AGCT R) wll sconnect (he STH PCO and mlou should be taken (o Iormhmto
‘ the l;,lwm.c Inunedintely. IR bs (0 be lodged o the Pollco nuthority on the snme dnte,

d) The Commrercial Officer of this office and the SDE of concerned exchange will fully co-
operate by supplylug retevant lnformatlon/documents ke Orlginal Application/Agree-
ment signed ot the thue of allotitng the STD PCO ote. Immedtately to the AO(TR).

¢) The F-10-B Exchange in-charge will discomiect (the STD PCO immediately on recelpt
of iuformation from the AO(TR) and remove the Junper on the same day both from

the MDF /l:lllar. .
| | sd | —

Chief Accounts Officer .
. 0/0 T.D.M., Jorhat

1. The Accounts Oficer (Cash) / (TR)

2. ‘The D.E., D-VAX, 5-10-B Exchange, Jorhat
3. The Commetcial Oflicer; O/0 T.D.M., Jorhat
4.
5

The S.D.E/(External) Jorhat, Maln
S The S.DA, (Kxternal), Polibor / Kendugur}
6. The A. /(() (Cash) / (SB1)
" 7. Srl Prafulla Bordolof, Counter Clerk No, 1.

For Inforniattos and niccessary action.

/BJ?.MNS“()

) Chlef Accounts Officer
o 0/0 T.D.M., Jorhat

|

POt

S e -
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S C GOVERNMENT OF INDIA f
_ DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATION - Sl
OFFICL OF THE TELECOM DISTRICT MANAGER . 1 IRy
C Jonm'l-"ssom I ik o
f; R | 1 | " | '{ fl,b' ie.
R 1 A DU T AT | O O ol
R lfnstmcnon notcd below i v m\',uldh!s be follou ed by all the IRA countc &lc;’k‘,‘ "
Vi h xr‘umdmt% effect ! ‘ ,t SESL T 1 o 1 R g B
(a) When the blli)bclll)t’l tenders unnhme Lhuqu fm p nmoul of tclep!mno duos 414 7
;‘ K "lg‘unst moxeilh'mono 1elcphoue‘ |H fhe lolephon‘a inumlm 5 ~hm!|]d be wcoxdcglﬁ’
IR ' on the reverse of the cheque nmmdmlol; S'une pmce dure my y be

smgle number cheque also . I’

(b) Al} colmms of ACG -28 (Regis der of che ques received nd clewred ) should
filled up by the counter clerk i re spectol all cheques accapted for the day
§ and A/C No of the cheque tenderer in col 7

mcluding the telephone nubers in ¢ol §

v

of the Register along with other partienlars as available in the receipt .
< I any dishonoured cheque is received it must be handed over to the AAO (C )

Casher on the same date . ‘
The veceipt of thus letter may be

No JRT /CAO /99- 2000411 Dated

N

/

-~ . // ' . . '
Wto‘/:’ e
v ae ) f e L Fea ay ooyt

AT e PLBordolor S5TRA Comterng |

25-8-99

ackJ W0 wiedgg& d .

o
) '

|

T SO \"‘

i o P Chief Accounts Qflicer
i ’ : /O TDM. Jorhut

i

2 Md MAlimed 88 (0) (TRA Counler w2

350 SN Dutta S5, TRA Counter no 3

1 .

. t
1 !
) , !
. '
' —r
[ '
N '
B
!
i
\

A oo

1 l‘:{hin,-l Accomts Ofhicer
j (/O TTONE Jorkt
|

!

adoptod for

- e i
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To : , o

The A(:(:«)nnllis Officer (Cash)
0/QO) the TDM, Jorhat.
. Dated at Jorhat, the 27,8.99

Sub - chlytovourlcucrNo.}\-C(juxltcr'/PB/I dt. 26.8.99. : SR

Sir, - | !

!

| Tt T |
[

i

f._ I A . U .
| [ ' thxdcxcncclo yom lulca No. quoLcd above, lbcg to suhmlllhg Iollowm‘l, for.
your kmd xnfonn.!llon Sir, the (hxhdnomcd chcquc:s mcnnonc'd in lhc]ulc‘:x related to colunlu
1, Il c\e 1. 3 (Ihl(,c) ord (f()m) ¢ lwquu. were <ltslmnmuul inmy counlu /\ltcz dlahonmu of

lhzc&. or four cheques. | stopped G ul\mb third party Lh(‘(lll(,. g N ' 5 o

_ C SA ! . | |' . i;

Generally, when T reccive the dishonoured chcqucs‘, I inform the subscriber number i
in the back side of the cheque, over phone and they make cash payment. When there is minor
irregularities, these are rectificd by the subscriber and sent to the bank again. since my working
in the counter this procedure was followed. No further guide lines, I have reccived so far
regarding the disposal of dis{‘honoturcd cheques except one, I have received very recently from
CAO. .

. |

On the back éid_c'o‘f lh’eséjchcques only onc or two tefephone numbers were written.
On the basiq of these telephone humbers, telephonic reminder was given (o the subscribers
farst mquustm;g carly payment. Vhén the subscriber said, the cheque amount is higher than
their l)ullx [ had to go through the vouchers. Then only T have come to know that this was a
third p.uly cheque and cach cheque related to several telephone Nos. So lmg m entering all
dishonoured cheques in a central register for all counters and searched the vouchers. Entry of
the telephone Nos. and amount was made against each cheque in the register from the voucher
made me available by the TRA pcons zmd got these noted in the SRC by the concerned D.A.
But some vouchers | in; the- nu)mhwm bundlc were not available. Where there was no voucher,
the wmount was l.tkcn fromthecc .nds'agmnsl the lclcphom No. in the cheque and from sorting ‘
list on daily list where available. bo the vouchcx figures against some cheques were not upto-

date. The vouchers at that ime ¢ cmmncd scattered, as a result of which ittook abit more time™ ;

v .
’

in preparing the register upto-date. ,
Vo : C ‘ :

As all chéques were sent 1o mce only through pcon bool\. the whole work was
done by me centrally. I had that confidence also that I can do the work. Due to this cgo. | tried |
to complete the register for the dishonoured cheque for all three counters myself and completed |

with available records. L



.

AV o e wn ORe SR v
.

P ‘.2:'/ ‘ : _ : j , — Q)
C W ‘The required informations are furnished below :- ' ' %

' R : ’ .

. i ! ‘ :

(D That procedure adopted by me in taking follow up action against the dishonoured

! cheque reccived by me since my posting in the counter is followed now also in the case of

'
W
l

that the (lm,s .xlumld \cmwlmw he u nhaul. Su the ulmvu mu\lmnu! wonkx wege d()m, .

these dishonoured cheques as narrated db()VL Though the cheques were with me for onc

.. year. I did not keep these pending wuhout taking any action. Action of giving telephonic

remmder preparation of the xq,mc: wuh availablc wcoxds and getting the amount nomd in

SRC hy the DA for further nc.ucwuy action, |cmmdcn and disconnection, Some tcluph(“)m,
1

‘numbers muld not be contacte (.l. .|\. llu, same u,nmmul already dn\u)nmuul This wag cl()m

immediately (m luuvm;:, the voughus I'was notaw: m, of orrec uvcd any lmlhu g,mddm(‘;ﬂ -

for dishonoured chu|ucx tht lhb\t. shuuld be put up to A.O. : uly But any inotto wiiy unly
I

. : ‘ I
(2) Sir, the register was maintained from the available vouchers supplicd to me from
TRA section. Where there was no voucher available, I took the help of cards of the telephone
numbers writtcn on the back sxdc of the cheques, sorting list and daily list wherc available. Sir,

itis not intentional. The irregularity was due tonot receipt of vouchers.

(3) Sir, the procedure of t'ollow; up action taken previously on the previous dishonour cd

cheques, were adopted in um ol thu.c, cheques also. No any special guideline was received

by me that there should be put up 1o AO daily. 1 | was verbally intimated l)y the previous. AOs

.nlso that the subscribers of dnxhonomcd cllc,_]wllggl(l be inforn 'gc_l,_[Qng_l*l_‘){_ng._s_h,p;ly_mcm

lo avoid dl‘sLOl)I)LLllOl] T his procedure was followed.in casc of these cheques also. So, some

subscribers of 3’70 321,322,323,324, 326, 327 and 87 y:,loupslmd paid against the dishonoured
cheques. l!ad { been Any fraudulent motive, | would not have prepared the register aflc:

searching : md going |hmn;>h all scattered available vouchers. Sir, as I have no any such motive,

e ———— e e e o st Sy

[ have kept all chcqucs pxopcxly wnhout any loss and submitted to you only one or two

——

cheques have l'oen taken by thc party after payment. My motive was only to rcalisc the
outstanding ducs somehow . )
i

Sir, as the folfow up action was taken as bcfore without h.wmg any Imudulwt

motive, I requested you kindly to cxcmpt me from lakmg any dnscxplmary action.

- iYours ﬁti(hl'ully.

. L : . N . i

(PROFULLA BORDOLOI)
Counter-1
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Government of India

f/ A1 EXVRE-£2

L Department of Telecommunica tions

Office of the Telecom.District Manager,Jorhat

No. X-U/PRARTA9-20001°
Govtof India
Ministry of Communication

BTl Y I
bbb b A X

The I’lt‘Si(lL‘ﬂ(/lm(lmxignul_ proposes (o hold an. im‘;[uily :ng:ninsl Shri Prafully Bardoloi,
S TOA(G) under Rule 14 of the Cc:il'ngl Civil Su‘\‘icw(Clu.\*_\‘iﬁ'c:ntinn, Controland Appenl) Rule, 1963,
‘The substance of the imputations of misconduct or inishehaviour in respect of which llur'inqni,ly'iq
proposed (o be hekd is set out in (he enclosed stitenept ul';‘n_ﬁiclm' of charpe (Annexurel), A statement of

the imputations of snisconduct o mishelaviour e support of eeh artice of charge iy

enclosed(Annexunedl). A list of documents by which, sl 21 list of witnesses by whom, the anticles of
charge are proposed to he sustiined sie also (?llcl().\‘(‘(f(/\tlii$?.\'lll\:‘s’—lll and 1V),

2. Shii Prafulta Bardoloi, SETOA(G) s directed o submit within ) days of the reeeipt of
this Memosmdun a written Statement of his defence sand abso fo state whether he desine
(o be haand in person. : _

3. Heisinformed that an inquiry will e held only in respect of those articles of charye as are
notadmined. e shouid, Gierefore, speciiicatly ndmit or deny cach aiticks of charye.

4 She Pratulla Bordolo, SETOA(G) is further inforned Quat it he does not submit his
wrilten stateiment of defence on or before the date specified in para. 2 above, or does not
appearin |‘;cmm hefore the inquiry anthority or otherwise fails or refises (o comply with
the provisions of Rule 14 of the CCSCCA) Rules, 1965, or the ordervdirections issued in
punsuance of the said sule, the inguiring authonity may hold the inquiry against him ev
paite. A "

S Attention of Shii Prafuita Bordolo, SFTOA(G) is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil
Seryices(Conduet) Rule, 1964 under which no Goversiment servant shall bring or attempt
t’()'l’)riug any political or outside influence (o hear upon any superior authority o further
his interest in respect of matters pertaining, {o his service under the Government. If any
representation is reecived on his behalf from another person in respect of any natterdealt
with in these proceeding it will e presumed that Shid Prfulla Bordoloi, St TOAG) is
awire of such i vepresentation and (hat it has heen made achis insGinee and action will be
trleen aggainst i for viokation of Rule 20 of (he CONConduct) Rules, 1964,

0. The veeeipt of the Memorsindinm may heacknowledped,
(By order and in the naume of the President)
L N
’ o oSNl
' b b . ( D.Lwying): 4 '
To | . uisional Englucor (Pg gy
142, . : l oy ol ik T"‘rcom 1731'((. MSUM.M
Shn P ulla Bordoloi, SETONG) SCRHAT o
Office of "T.D.M. Jortiat . - f
i ! ; Lo i" .
S R TR | )
l i B |
) | ! I ' 1

* ek



e Sh Prafulla Bordoloi, was working and failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted ina ™ =
" " unibecoming of Government servant

/ | | e B/ e

¢ © ANNEXURE -1 — /

Statement of zrticles framed against Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, St TOAG),O/0 THM, Jorhat

Lot Article - o ;
P RS o
f . . ! ¢ . .

i 7. That the said Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, while functioning as SKTOA(G) during the
(R . . R ) . . '
period from 01-01-98 to 30-08-99 & working in the TRA counter No. Fit-reveals that serious-. ..
H regularties were committed without thic knowledge of the higher authoritics to whom the said qo

"yt and thus violated the vules of (1) G ) Gi ) i) of the CCS. ;ijt‘. 3
"I (conduct) Rules o 1964, S5 AN I AR T S SR
| ol T Articde LA !1-
; ‘That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in th ‘:lf()!\:‘;:li(;[ oflice and on
thorough investigation it was found that Luge number of dishonoured cheques'retumed from
the bank were kept umauthorisely by said Shri Prafulla Bovdoloi, without taking any action
with a clear fraudulent intention, and non-reporting the matter to the authorities immediately
as required under rules and thereby causing loss of lags of ruprees to the Govt exchegurer due
to his gross negligence of duty and the entrics made by his own hand writing in the SRC
pertaining (o dishonoured cheques at his own secord wilfully when it was not authorised o do
<0 with 2 view to manipulate the office record and the nitter was also not reported to the
auriority thus violated the rule 11(hy FHB VOI ~1(Genband rules 147 of FHIB Volue -V

and Rule3(1) (i Xit ) (it ) ol the CCS(Conduct) Rules of 1964,

P e,
i S .
( ) X ,'g'|1 g

!

I
| .l
!_- . L i

]

T

.

Article-111

¢

.

Thagduring the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office the said
Shri Prafylla B()rdokii, has failed to observe the procedures, rules and regulations and willfully
kept all the dishonoured; choquies under his custody for the several months and thus vioked
the rule57 of Volume 1 of CCSHCCA) Rules 1965 and rules 145 and 147 of FHB Volume-V
and rules THYD) of FEB Vo1 \ ‘
‘ Divisional frigincer (P & A)
o L-0ffice of the Telecom Bist. Masager
' - JORHAT:

——om — -

L P R ,
o . L L oeNmL el ) ‘




C | ,"‘..ANEXURE-H' | .

N.ll(‘mull of ampul.\(mn of nuscomlud or mishchaviour in suppon of the .umk\ ot dl uype
mwd against Shri Prafulla Banlnlm Sr l()/\((.) ofo the TDM Jorhat.

i
P, '

; ' o Articled

‘ ”I ot the saicdd Shud Prafull Ikmlnlm while functioning as S TOA(G) and working in
the TRA counter No. 1, the said Bordoloi has reccived Twenty four (24) numbers of
dishonoured cheques amonnting (o rupees 108330700 Ruipees ten Fakshs iflty threé thousand
three hundred seven only) and kept under his custody without proper authority for more than
ayer which was ivecivad Gime to time from the bank and without reporting, the natter to the
highier authoritios and no action was initized s requined, undar miles snd Gus iCreveals e
with a clear fraudulent iotive l)chuul it resulting 2 loss of Rupees 10,33 307.00 from the Govt
ex-chequer.
‘ Article-11

That the said Shd Prafulla: Bordoloi, S TOAG (G), has also Cailed to subimit day o day
accounts pertaining fo the cheque dearance Registars, relevant d: uly challang and
dishonoured cheques after receipt from the Bank and kept under his custody without any
authority .m(l Lailed to maintain devotion toduty and absolute i ntegnity.

/ . .
S Article-T1IT

That the said Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, SETOA(G), while workiing in the TRA counter
No. Lacted inan unhecoming of o Gove seiviat by Keeping all dishonoured cheques for more
than a year with an intention for the persaual benefit in collaboration with the subscribers andd
non-submiission of velevant records from time to time to the higher authorities and after 2
Lipse of imore than year | the (Il\lmnmm-(l cheques and its register was made over (o lhc
AXCash)onlyv on 1740899, |, -

The said Shri Prs lfulf;l B(mlol(‘)i; St TOA(G) has \\‘i“fll"\' mde severad entries by his
own lund writing in the SRC for (h\lunmmul cheques with aview to manipulate the office
records and instead the matier was not reported o the concerned authonity which attracks the
proviso of nde37 of Vol of CCS (CCA) 1965 and it proves total negligenceof duty vial
all departmental vules and regubations and failed to maintain absoloute i mllu,;_n(_m :

]

| , D:nsuonal Enghiccr (P& A)
: : Office ofﬂic Telecom Dn( Minager
, " JORBAT!
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|
, ANNEXURE 11 .
[,N of (Inuunulls by which the articdes of dl.uu\ framed against Shit Poafully Bordolod,
S l()/\((“), are pmpnw«l (o e sustarined:

1. Regivter of dishonoured cheques.
“ 1 Particulars of dishonoured chegues.

) i

i
i
t

(Jmﬁ;m No.

W Dishonoured | Date | Amomnt ‘ llmI\\n-tum|xu1anu\fmm\m with
Na. Choque No | it Rupee i K&Date, V| it
| 204599 070498 | 5956400 180498 - -
2 88408 270498 | SRITI0 300498
3 21958 ! 0 | 24598 | 2832200 | 220598 . | 270598
4 | 210362 20798 | 4LI0300 | 294798 {01898 ,
5 - 138480 23798 | 326800 3798 1| 274798 L ‘ ‘
6 210361 WB408:98 | 329710 ° 060898 :
7 2210365 200898 | 6636300 27898
8 | 29é01T7 26-1098 | 2124200 310498
9 209179 130198 | 2105800 18-11-9%
10 | 569602 17-1198 | S9,19600 251198
1 2XPIK2 2ALN | BLTRLK) VAL L9
12| 219574 198 | 502200 | 0298 | 2N L
13| 299183 RN | GRO7800 T 201208
4| s | 20298 L 7187800 ! 281298 (X 01-4%) ] _
15| 2UMI8S 1 070199 [ 1818000 074199 149 i
6 | 299187 130199 | $1.32500 130149 B
i7 20188 2001499 | 5481400 210199 1 270199
18 T AZD9uS0 | 250199 | 1003400 010299 _ o
19 | 299189 290199 | 655K 290199
20 | 299191 850299 | J0SIRO0 1140299
121 YOI 020699 - | K380 i 0506-99
2 | 91581 140599 | SS5124K0. ' (13069
23 040402 10599 2,332), 144439
24| 9370 180699 | 472700 230699
TOTAL - 103307007
/ ’ - ': C
3 Registerof ACG-28, ,
4 Vouchers(Numbering 172 (\73)
& SRCof Tk Non
a)  Gr23s57
b)  GT1-20027
¢ JRT-322051
dy JRT320108 |
¢)  Writien statament hpted OR49-9) from Mex Anuponia Banade SETOAG) for wiiting of SRC Iy
: Sl b llulLill(mlnkn\n TOAG) W whom the chiarpe sheet wiss i,
G Twenty four (24) nas of dishounonred chogues ( Cheque nmmnlmncdnl)mL)
, Divisional Pa ,mf”;‘& AY.-
Office of the Tefecom Bist. Manages
JORHAT
)
]
|
. { [ : i
L | d
. Fpe ' { ‘ ! '
g b | £ 5
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. |
Lo S D.Banih A ).((‘:wh)n’u(h(:'l’l)i\*l‘.lmh:ll' I v
2 ShhMLUC .'um\'wmn‘\'./\.( MIR) v the THM, Jortiag '
3 Stiildd l:mm’l\‘:l.h\(,)((;'n\'h)u/o!hc'l'l)f\'l.lm‘h;l( ‘ I
K} Md.ls!;uu((lts‘hk'r)u/olﬁc]‘l)M,Jm‘luu i
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%‘ . B onun wo Sl\Cs necessary mfoxmalmn of cheque dishonoured was noted by

me with due per nnwon as well as at the 1cqucst of the D.A. T only showed the procedure of

The D.E. (P&A) |
0/0 the TDM, Jorhat.

: 1
'

Dated at Jorhat, the 27.9.99

Vo
H

e | g , -
. Sub 1 Rculv Lo your Memo No. X 1I/PB/JRT 99- 2000/1 dt. 17.9.99. N :: :
o I . i o ;{. % o : i {
Sill. : ) ; i | ) i N : : | | . !!!l
) " ]

}
' i L . ' N )
. . .

' i

'

In response (o your memoNo. qnotccl above, the mply .|;4nnst /\nmxmc l& s

imm\hcd hLl()W At present, | wi ml to he hc.ud in person.” o :
- _ R
! L : ! . ! ‘| :

f ANNEXURE -1 '

Article1: Sir. during the said period, I was rendering my services to (he best of imy sincerity
except the alleged crroncous indling of the dishonourcd cheques,

Acticle 15 : The dishonoured cheques relating 1o three counters werre sent 1o me in the peon
book-after notation in the Dak. So I thought that these have alrcady gonc to the notice of the
authority. So these were not putupto A.O. again and 1 began to take action on it. The procedure

of giving reminder and necessary noting in SRC for canccllation of payment noting, was

" done as before, so that further reminder can be given from the scction and necessary action

can be takenTor disconnection of (he telephone. The register of dishonoured cheque will

1

reveal the/a"clion taken on these cheques. Unless full payment against the dishonoured cheque -

is madeThese are kept in my custody as documentary evidence of the defaulting subscriber.
This may kindly be not taken as unauthorised keeping. | have no any fraudulent motive on i,
as because, ook necessary follow-up action for realisation of the outstanding amount through
telephonic reminder and nee essary notice m SRC. Conventionally before any drastic action
like disconnection is Imll |l'(’(l Had Fheen dl]Y such motive, I would not have done the above
works of realisation oi the amount. As the realisation work was going on and 25% of the
amount (approx) has alrezidy been realised and action for further realisation was going on,
there should not be any loss to the departiment. When cheque is bounced, the subscriber has

become defaulier.

writing the information and cancellation of payment noting. i their front, Onlv the true

information was written there. Henee this m‘\y kindly be not tuken as any intention of

:

munipulation.. ) T ‘ e

v

—
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* Article 112 As action of realisation of the amount from the subscriber was going on and

about 25% of the amount was realised in my initiative, the dishonoured cheques were Kept in
: my custody till the amount is realiscd fully. Hence, this may kindly be not taken as violation of

any rules.

- , ANNEXURE - 1 |

’ . . v i ) . . e .i u‘,.i, ) ' ;
L c . . . u ; ! . ( , | o
' CAsticle ] lhc dlshonomul cheques of the three coumus came 1o me alter munnb llu, sgme

lhl()llbh D.lk As such, | {h()u;,hl that lhu.t, have gone to the notice of the uulh()nly Morcovet,
the pmccduu, of l\u,pnng> the cheques in my cuxlo(ly for realisation of llu, amount lmm the
subscriber was lollowul since my po]\lmb in thecounter. No any mshucllon or guidc line was

given Lo me u.gzudm;:, other pl()u,dunu ol dispos: 1l of the dishonoured quuu Only these !

cheques, not taken back by the subscriber alter payment was given (0 the Cashicr. My view !

was o realise the defaulting amount from the subscriber. So action for rcalisation was going
on iy, giving lelephonic reminder, preparing the register of dishonoured chegues from the
seattercd vouchers and other available records in the SRCs, sorting ist, daily hist and getting
these noted inthe SRCs for further necessary action. Thus some subscribers o 320,321,322,
323, 324, 326, 327 and 87 ;_;r()ups have paid the samc against the dishonoured cheques. Had
[ heen any fimdulent motive, Twould nothave prepared the register alter scarching and going
through the seattered votchers, Since, about more thim 25% of the amount againstthe delanlting
subseribers have been resilised and further realisation hias been poing on from the defaulting

subscribers, there should not be any loss (o the department.

Article J: N(isuuhbmd«,lnm was received by muq,‘udmbummlun.mu o cheque clearnce

register and day 10 day submission ol the register of dishonoured cheques o the SUPCrior,

Only two instructions have been received from the CAO regarding this recently, only after the ~
allegation of erroncous mislmﬁdlihg of the dishonoured cheques have come up.

—

Article 11T The dlshonomcd chcqucs were kept w1th me as follow-up action was going on
against these. At the time thcccnpt xcmmdcr was given first, to the subscriber as mcnuon(,d
on the back side of the cheque where only one or two telephone Nos. were written. When'it
was known from the subscnhcr that the cheque figure and their bill amount does not tally, I -
had to go through the vouchers. As the vouchcxs were in a scattered mndmon 1 could not }u,
made the same available to me carly and so, it took abit more time in taking nccessary acti
. on these cheques. However immediately on receipt of the vouchers, | préparcd the registerto
make it up-to-date. Where, there was no voucher available in the monthwise bundle, 1 had to
go through the sor tmg list, daily list and SRCs also. Thereafter, these were got noted in the
SRCs in the section wherelrom u,mmdc,r was given again several times and finally telephone
ot ! S EAE TR .!. L
i ‘ 1 N | :

i
1
oy o
| | :



my follow-up action. Had 1 been any intention of per

I A
—

~ was disconnecied. l-lowcvc: some subscribers have made payment cither partly or fully on

sonal benefit, 1 would not have done the

for realisation of the dues from the subscribers. As the follow-up action was

hese were nol pul up o
‘ ; i
hlz,hcx ﬂuthonly I have given much cmphasm on realisation only 11 BRIt P ; |
N . - ' N o i ;
. Ki I." " ¢ ‘ : ; : o . l 1
v The mlorm.mon |cgmdmg the: chshonom of chcqum wcxc cntcrcd in onc or two

S T
SRCs on lhc prescnce of the DM who dnd not know lhe ])IOCLC\UIC of m)lmg of lh'n mlo: mauon

above works
going on, on these chequces and no further guide time was given, U

and mquu\tccl mc 1o sh |
\l,

punmsmn No wrong, m!mm.nlmn was wnmcn lhuc' llcncc I'h.\d 40 auy mtumon ()f'

Yours faxlhfully, y
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p Bharat Sanchar Nigam L.unlted '?g' 'V/ i
/ (A Government of India interprise). 0\' Yoo
o0ffice of the Chief General Manager Tel ecom, Ny
. }‘f Bihar CLICJC‘, Patna~800 OOl : /@\/A/[/(Vleé é
1" i v
/1 cEn(En):" B2 /g9 . 1 Dated' 28-08- zmoL.,;“
. Disciplinary proceedings under Rule-14 of CCS(CCA), Rulee.s
l‘, o ';.I').-:—,"E; rJ-- 'QV_‘QVQ‘Q\&‘Q . .%OT&Q 1025/3 . .sw. QTF) &((")/ . GQTOQ &NW‘ . 0 0 9|
Jorhod o

----------- °"oltoo-oo'o..oocot‘-'ooo-nooono.ol...'...loot

1. ‘ REGULAR HEARING _
: ‘l;.'._;;.A,;‘;;:,'.,’..-:'::g.).,._-j_:1r?‘ ‘itnesses, . .. ) | - . e i
A S/5Ta. :
ot D Poveat 5»,, Ao (coumk:/rm, B‘/o Cmm, Toe kot A !
{':;'). Mo U Gruru. ls N‘G\'mz.. /\ () t\ \)-ﬂ) qo )\-(TD j\i’?\x&\:% i BESSAN :
H%:" ‘T HC.A, O, 'w ‘ eo MA ¢ UJ-"\A) Y ' o C’M rD, J OTI, ] o ; ,
R Pad "“Mc\m ( cashievd, U‘(c C-*""b *‘“"’w— MLy !,’
t, Mg | ,ﬁ\hu‘bom Dov uok 5,‘ Toht&), 8, cmrg o‘mt«o\l- : ”’L !
S toth
C VIMEREAS yuur (J.ttenclcmce j.o reqm Led to give evjdonoc on l"i:

tehalt of Departiment of Telecom, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,

{

!

|

2uare hereby required (Puroonally) to appe= .
i

|

|

P
.

. 2+ UIRING AUTHORITY on the date and time mentioned .
aztoLkhe | ConpERE NeE . 1""‘”4—- oo

u.G’"’]T../...*Tbﬁr.}‘a\:{~ B
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Al the ,controlling autnorities are requested to relieve e
their officials  in time to aLLcnd Lh(, inquiry, R
o S ) oAloRe
. INQUIRING A THCOR B
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Y/ | - APEXURE - [

BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED .
| OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL:CIRCLE TELECCM TRAINING CENTRE g
il BHARALUMUKH : GUWAHATI-9, | ;
) S : | |
. . !
, . ; , g . : /
Ne.Q-68/2001~2002/07 - Dated at GH the StP‘Octaber 2001, /

. . . ; <o [y
v S "'" o |.' 5 Cy

, X e i || ,1‘.‘ . o
b In pursuance mf Inquiry Officer 0/0 the CGMT,mihat'?“ ”/T

Telecom Circle, Patna letter Neo 0¢D(PT)/32/99 date, 28, 08'2001 '¢‘ﬁ,',
5ri Sﬁnkar Kunar Das, CIM (Xnnyruct@r) CTTC, Quwahati 13 her@by :kﬁﬁﬁ

relieVed from duty on the A/N of 8th' Octqur %001 ﬁar attending "
a Dﬂpartmmntal Inqutry as a Dmfence Aosiatant,at Confuranwa_'

Hall /0 the aMT, Jorhat. L

- edi-
Principal
Circle Telecom Training Centie
Rharalumukh, Guwahati,

Copy for infermation to:- -

1, The Chief General Manager Telecem, Assam, Guwahati, e

2, The General Manager Telecem,J@rhat Telecem Dist.Jeorhat, -

3. Sril A.B8.S5aran,Inquiry Officer 0/0 the 0/0 the CGMT, Bihar ¥
Telecem Circle,RPatna, . -
The Sr.A.0.(ASP) 0/0 the CGMT,Assam, Guwahati, - y’ o

\5///Sri Sankar Kumar Das,CTM(Instructer), CTTC,Guwahati, | .~
6. Sri Prafulla B@rdalwi,%r.TOA(G) 0/0 GMT,J erhat, K
7. The Offiﬂg COPRY « ! P

- 'il / 7y
= )
; . ! Princip l«’\\\‘)\c},

' Circl@ Telecom Training Centre
Bharalumukh Guwahati,
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§ AR - BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED o
,//{"?‘ OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL:CIRCLE TELECOM TRAINING CENTRE
s i ‘ BHARALUMUKH { GUWAHAT :

.
'
'
!
i \
|

Ne.Q-68/2001-2002/09  Dated at GH the 9th Octeber 2001
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. The release order issued vide thisuoffice=memd‘N@.Q@GB/?OOI—?OOZ
oot 107:date 05.10,2001 in 'p '

( esprct of Sii S.K.Das,C™ (Instructor),
- ' CTTC, Guwahati is hereby

S *OY cancelled owing to the receipt ‘of inti- '
i . [ -matien frem Inquiry Aut

) Authority regarding subsequent Change of |
o neminatien of Def@hCéjAgaistantlby the delinquent Officer in
R the relevant disciplinary case.’ . ? o
. { ,‘ ; | ": o . Ii v - i » : ‘r
ﬁ‘“j ) S ﬁ | : |
Sl o
Principal
Circle Teleceom Training Centre
: ' Pharalunukh, Guwaha t1 .
Copy for information tog - o
1. Sri A.B.5haran, Inquiry Officer 0/0 the CGMT, Bihar Telecom
Circle,Patna, . L g o :
2% Tnm Sri S;K.Das;CTM(Instructh);CTTC,Guwahati.
, | v - v
B T | =afelel
e _ PR C Principal o
- ' Circle Telecom Training Centre —~
/ o ¥ .| Bharalumukh, Guwahat{ . ‘
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BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTE.
: Bz COVERNMENT.OF INDLA LNTERPRISE)
‘ o OFFICE OF THE GLNERAL MANAGER 3 :

b . | - JORHAT TELECOM DISTRICT . : : 5 '
[ - R 'Jonmxfi-nsoo; L e e I i
e . c o T ; CTon T T o
'l(, i AR LR bt v . N N [ I( | T
‘E. HER ety i : . IR N R P ,: o ' o SRR [ '. !

A . TR K zw,;e%f;é =v|"‘|~i:vr! Lo x?f_l'-;,;w“- . {:: S
S g . . b . i R i FRTRAN [APYS ILNE ) ' ':.,:."“. o N ! ’_ [ ' i
INe. X-1/PB/2002-2003/04 PR R bl Dated 'all‘.i'clu'lml, {he 03:07-20 )?, ,
Lor S N ! S ) b . [ ) " ! ,
‘; ;.."5“, ;v : ‘ ' . |'! ' ; ¢ :V;'l V ; ‘ !: ‘j“‘ l s ! i :
T PRI N P . T8 EO TR |
B S . RN £ | PR AR I AT ft -
i To' , : o i ~|':'.' ‘ ! 1}i':" HH .” i
! L et 1 1y oL b ' ! '
f Bl S Prafulla Boerdalo, - - S | P ; i
0w e - ] ‘ - '
Sr. TOA (G). ‘ i ’
(Yo the GM T, DBSNL, Jorbat '
Suly - Forwarding ol Incuisy Report. '
Please find-herewith an Inquary Report received brom Sn AL B, Slparan, Oficet
on Special Duty (D), CTO Bldg,. 31 Fleor, Patna who was the Inquiry Authotty for
the disciplinary procecding under Rule ~ 14 of COS(CCA) Rules - OGS ggainst VoL
You are 10 subumil witien eprescntalion o cubpiigsion to the disciplivay authory
. . ‘ . . « a4 ' I oy : , !
withint 15 days for taking futher actioie ™
/! /'l ' ;'
’ I/ . . l i l i . i:
: ,/ ' e '
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Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited ;'

) | (A Government of India Enterprise)

Office of the Chief General Manager Telecom'
.' Bihar Circle, Patna-800 001,

"No. OSDR1)/32/99 Dated: 20.05.2002
IRQUIRY REPORT i
PRESENT: ' Lo SRI A.B. SHARAN 3' i

OFFICER ON SUPECIAL ‘pUTY(m)

‘ : - CTO Bidg, 3" FLOOR, I’ATNA.

| PRESENTING OFFICER - | SRI MANA_BENDRA SAHA

' ' SR. AO(SBP) UNDER GM KTD,
GUWAHATI

DEFENCE ASSISTANT: - -SRI G.C. SARMA, SSS

CONFIDENTIAL

UNDER GM KTD, GUWAHATI.

Disciplinéry- proceedings under Ruje-]14 of CCS(CCA),- Rulcs—.l 965
against SR PRAFULLA BORDOLOI Sr. TOA O/o GMTD, Jorhat,
; 9

The aforesaid Suspected Public Servant Sri Prafulla Bardolot, Sr. TOA(G),
O/o the then TDM, Jorhat (hereinafier referred to as SPS) was charge sheeted
vide Memo No. X-1/PB/IRT/99-2000/1 dated-17.09.1999 issued by the
Divisiodal Engineer(P&A), O/o the TDM, Jorhat (hereinafler referred to ag
Disciplinary Authority). The -undersigned was appointed as Inquiring

thori he Discipli Authority vide Memo No.X-1/PB/99-2000/7
dated-15.10.99 o inquire into the ~charges Tramed against the SPS.
ﬁzllzmcously Srt, Manbendra Saha S AOQ(SBP), O/o GM KTD, Guwahaij
vide Mcmo No. X-I‘Z’J;)B./JR'I"/99-2000/8 dated-15.10.99 was appointed as
Presenting Officer' (hercinafter referred  to as P.O) by the Disciplinary

Authority to prescnt the case in support of the charges before the Inquiring _

Authority on behalf of Disciplinary Authority. The SPS first took assistance
of Sri Shankar Kr. Das CTM Instructor CTTC, G uwahati and subsequently of
Sri G.C. Sarma SSS under GM KTD, Guwahat; as his defence assistang which
was allowed by the 1.0, L . ' S

o i A -
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The sitting started with its preliminary hearing on 05.05. 2000 when the
- SPS categorically denied the charges levelled against him and preferred
personal hearing in the'case. The .SPS as directed inspected ‘the listed
documents on the date of the preliminary heari ing and then dnrccted to file his

: requxsmon for additional documents and defence’ w1tnesscs if any. '

‘ On completion of lhc pre-hcanng formalities the regular heanng startcd
" and held on 08.10.2001, 09 10.2001, when the P.O adduced all the documents
- as enlisted in- Anncxurc—lll to the charge sheet. All such documcnt were taken

on record :md mmkcd ns S.Exts. as under:- | R T I
I : AR AN L
1 S.Ext. 01. l{%m(cr ofdlshonorcd chcqucs nuunmmcd by counler clcrk |
: \ Ci E g ‘ 4 , t fo N u S i

% 2.S.Ext. 02. P(lmculdrs ofdxshonorcd cheques 24 in No. oﬁho dlﬂ"crcnt dates.,
g !

!

3.5.Ext03. Registor of /\(,(-;—28 ( two books)

Pt . t

(”/) 4. S.Ext.04. Vouchcrb numbumg 173 containing list of Telephone Nos bill
(‘ ' date, amount, cheque No. with date prepared by the then
(" - AQ(T R/\) Jorhat

5. S.Ext. 05 —SRC ofTelephone number GT 21357, GT 20027, JRT 322051
(nbe&d) IRT 320108 .

6. S.Ext. OS(V) Wmtcn stalcmcnt datcd 08.09.99 from Mrs. Anupma Baruah
Sr. lOA(G) for “writing of SRC by Sn P. Boxdolox Sr.
TOA(G)

/‘ L A 1
\»

.Also in course of regular hearmg, the P.O produced four state witnesses ~~
- out of five in-suppoit of charges who were examined-in-chief by P.O and
cross examined on behalf of SPS concluswc]y they are as under:-

. SW. 01, 9r| D Barmh the then /\O(c‘xxh) O/o TDM, Jorhat.
2. SW.02. SnJ Hazanka thc then J/\O(cash) O/o TDM, Jorhat 4

3. SW. ()3 Sn Md M lbhlam the thcn Divistonal Cashier O/o TDM, Jorhat

4. SWO4 Mrs. Anupoma Brauah, thc then Sr. TOA(G), as TRA Clerk under
. TDM Jorhat.



| pot R
— é{ é(; i ﬂw@& .
A Sri M.U. Guruswumy the then AO(TR), O/o TDM Jorhat was consented

1o be dropped by P.O for his flon appearance before the inquiry on consecutive
two days of hearing, ' ' ~ -

On closure of the prosecution case the defence filed his statement of 'f
defence under CCs(Cca), Rule-14(16) with a copy endorsed to P.O ;

S The SPS did not prefer to produce and examine any defence Witn_css on.
/ its behalf, : - ‘ . |
o : | ‘. L R ' . : :
Yy |  The SPS wag then - questioned by I.Oi under Rule-14(18) which was

recorded. In his reply to 1.O’s question, he admitted to have kept the
~dishonoured cheques with him for making re-payment in full. He was going

\ on pursuing the TRA people as well as the subscribers also. He pleaded the )

| delay in handing over the same to ‘AO(cash) due to non-receipt of the
vouchers in time. He further confessed that he made entries in the SRCs.
Then both the parties were requested to submit their respective briefs -
induplicate within stipulated time. The prosecution brief of P.O dated-
13.02.2002 was received on 18.02.2002 and the defence brief] dated-
04.03.2002 was also received after wards, | ' |

.
t

Thus all: the documentary evidences adduced and submission made {

were thoroughly examined. At the same time both the parties (prosecution t
and defence) were afforded full and reasonable opportunitics which they |

avatled to the best of their satisfaction,

i

containgd in Annexure-I of the charge sheet. !
) , ,

- The following articles of charge wa'is frgmedv against the SPS as

| | .~ ANNEXRUE-I
ARTICLE-1 Lo o : S
. . . ' !
That the said Sri Prafulla Bordoloi, while functioning as Sr. TOA(G), - !
during the period from 01.01.98 t0 30.08.99 and working in TRA counter No. . -
1 it reveals that serious irregularities weré committed without the knowledge l
~of the highér authorities to whom the said Sri Prafulla Bordoloi, was working -~
and fuiled to maintain absolute integrity and acted in g manncr of unbecoming
of Government Scrvant and thus violated the rules of 3(1) (1) (i) (iii) of the
CCS (conduct) Rules o‘f 1964. | . ‘

\v t . [}
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That during the aforesaid ‘period and while functioning in the aforcqald
office and on thorough investigation it was found that large number of
dishonoured cheques returned from the Bank were kept unauthorisely by said
Sri Prafulla Bordoloi, ‘without tuking-any uaction with a cleur fraudulent

_intention, and non-reporting the matter to the authorities immediately as
. required under rules and thcrcby causmg loss of lacs of rupees to the

Government ex- (,lu,qulu duc 1o his gross ncbhgcn( ¢’of duty and the entrics

~made by his own hand writing in the SRC per lummb to dishonoured clmquw

- at his own accord wilfully when he was not mnhcmscd to do so with'a view to
: mampulalc the office rccord and the matter was' lalso not rcporlcd to thc |
authority thus violated the’ rule 1]0 (b) FHB Vol- I!(Genl) and rules'147 of -

F HB Volume-V and Rule-3 (I) (1) (n) (m) of the CCS(conduct) Rules of 1964.

'ARTICLL-IH o |

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid
office the said Sri Prafulla Bordoloi, has failed to observe the procedures,
rules and regulations and wilfully kept all the dishonoured cheques under his
custody for several months and thus violated the Rule-57 of Volume-IlI of
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and rules 145 and 147 of FHB Volume-V and rules
110 (b) of FHB Vol-1.

DISCUSSION.
: ?

Theé crux of the charge under the statement of imputation of misconduct

| and misbehavior framed against Sri Prafulla Bordoloi Sr. TOA(G) working in

TRA counter-1 at the relevant period under TDM, Jorhat is that he has
received 24 (Twenty four) Nos. of dishonoured cheques amounting to a sum
of Rs. 10,53,307.00/= (Rs. Ten Lac fifty three thousand three hundred seven)
only and kept them under his custody for more than one year after it was
received time to time from the Bank .without reporting the matter to his higher
authority and 1io action for processing the dishonoured cheque was initiated
by him as requned In Article-1I of the charge it was alleged that he failed to
submit day—loday account pelmmmg to the chceque clearance registers,
relevant daily challan-and dishonoured cheques after receipt from the Bank
and kept under his custody without any authority. In Article-111 of the chargcs
it was alleged. that afler a lapse of more than a year, the dishonoured cheques
and its register was madc over 1o thc AO(cash) only on 17.08.99 mtcntxonall\

-t .
Vo BRI B L T T P T S T



- necessary follow-up action for realisation of

105 : - Wﬂ/@v '

for the personal benefit in collaboration of the subscribers. In reply to the

. charge sheet the SPS admitted to have kept the dishonoured cheques in his

custody as a documentary cvidence of defaulting subscribers and for tuking up
~outstanding amount through
Phonic reminders. He further claimed about 25% of the amount was realised

out of this initiative, In his reply he further admitted that the entries on some

- of the SRCs of the subscribers of dishonoured cheques were made by him by

encircling with the red ink of the payment particulars.

The P.O in course of the regular hearing adduced all the documentary
evidences in support of the charges which remained undisputed.  Also he
produced and examined, four state witnesses out of 05(five) as enrolled in
Annexure-1V to the charge sheet. The witness appearing at SI, No. 02
working as AO(TR) at the rélevant period was consented to'be dropped by the
P.O duc to his non-appearance, o ? | ‘

- SW. 01. Sri D. Baruah working as the then Accounts Officer(cash), at the
relevant period under TDM Jorhat in his examination-in-chief apprised the
inquiry of the procedure adopted for disposal of a dishonoured cheque. He
stated that the dishonoured. cheques are retumed by the Bank to his office by
Post addressed to A.O(cash). On receipt of the dishonoured cheques, the

General section marked it to the counter clerk with the intention to give

phonic intimation to the relevant subscriber. Then the cheques are sent to the
Divisional Cashier though' AQO(cash) who maintains the register of
dishonoured cheques. The Divisional Cashier makes write back entries in the
cash book and seat it to AO(TR), giving the particulars of dishonoured
cheques and Telephone Nos. through AO(cash) for:’v disconnection if the
payments are not made by the dishonoured cheques subgeriber within a day or
two. I reply to examination-in-chicl question No. 0 he confirmed that as
per the records the cheques in question were in the custody of the counter
clerk Sri P. Bordoloi (SPS) till 17.08.1999 ‘During cross examination in repiy
to question No. 02 he clarified that the basic purpose for sending the
dishonoured cheques to the couner clerk(SPS) was to give phonic information
to the relevants subscriber intimating that their cheques had been dishonoured
and they were requiréd to pay in cash within a day or two failing which their
lelephones will be disconnected. In reply to a specific question during re-

exanjnation by P.O he stated that Gl sonding of the dishonoured cheques to-
the Divisional Cashier, all worls relating to cheque collection are entrusted to

the counter clerk only, During cross examination defénce could not refute the
facts that the SPS has untathorisedly kept the dishonoured cheques in this’
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~ custody for more than one year when he is duty bound to hand them over to

the Divisional Cashxcr for their processing for dlsconnectlon

Sri J. lla/anka thc then ¥AO(cash) was examined as SW 02. In his
deposition he stated than the dishonoured cheques were directly received in '
general section and ‘through AO(cash) they were handed over to the Cashier
who made the reverse entries in the cash book and then sent to counter clerk.

* The counter clerk disposed off the cheques by giving reminder to the

concerned partics msnstmg cash’ payment in licu of the dishonoured cheques at
once and to inform TRA section for making entries in SRCs. In reply to 1.Os

‘question on intimating TRA for the dishonoured chcqucs and follow up

actions, he on perusal of S.Ext. 05 a b ¢' & d stated that in respect to Jorhat

- Telephone No. 1320180 the dlshonourcd cheques were not noted propcrly and

disconncction was made only.onc*1'1.08.99 for the chcq“uc dlshonoumd during -
August 98 i.c after one year ol"th(, cheque beig dishonoured.

Sri Md. M Ishlam the then Cashicr during the relevant period was
examined as SW. 03, In his depesition he stated that on receipts of the
dishonoured chegues he made the reverse entrics in the cash book and then
sent o a counter clerk. for realisation.  Giving reminder 1o the dishonoured
cheque telephone subscriber was an instantancous work generally on the same
day or sometimes it takes two to three days. In an specific question of P.O he
deposed that non of the dishonoured cheques in question were received by
him. He further added that it gets confirmation on finding no reverse entry in
the cash book in respect to all the 24 (twenty four) dishonoured cheques as
well as no entry' shown reflected on the reverse of the Bank memo. At the
same time. the remittance challan should have been cancelled which in the
instant case could not be canccllcd as these were not received by him. In
reply to cross question on' behalf of SPS he apprised to the inquiry the duties
and rcsponsxblhty of the counter clerk and the Divisional Cashier in respect to
the receipts of cheques from the subscribers and their processing.  For

~ dishonoured chéques received from the Bank, one file and one register was

maintatned by Divisional Cashier for keeping full record regarding action
ldkcn in lcspccl lo lhc dashonourcd choqucs 'lhc dlshonourcd ch(,quc,s in

Mrs. 'A—nopma Baruah, the ‘thcn Sr. TOA(G), was examined as SW. 04,
She confirmced the contents of her statement dated-08.08.99 marked as‘S.Ext.
05¢. In her deposition she has stated that she was noting the Telephone bills
and vouchers (payment noting) in SRC. She confirmed that the dishonoured

t
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cheques in question did not come to her for making cntries in the SRC. On
perusal of SRCs under S.Ext. 05 (a b ¢ & d) and regarding encircling in red
ink in.the SRCs in respect to Telephone No. Jorhat 320108 she deposed that in
her presence one day Sri Prafulla Bordoloi (SPS) came and took the SRC of
telephone No. Jorhat 320108 from her and encircled by red ink:- She reported
this matter to the scction supervisor and then 1o AQ(TRA) who retained the
SRC with him and aftér some days, the Telephone was disconnected.,

“The SPS in his reply to the charge sheet admitted that the entries in some

~of the SRCs ol dlshonomcd chc,quu» subscribers were madc by him. Hec 4
; claimed to have made the entries in the instigation of the dealing clcrl\ SW-04

with her duc permission and 10" educate her the procedure adopted in, making

. entries at SRCs while dcalmg with the dishonoured cheques. The IO fmds this
 statement as to the contrary of the statement of SW4 on this issue. 'As such ~

this claim of the SPS has no leg to stand and also making entrics in the SRC
whose custodian is AO(TR), 1s not coming under the working jurisdiction of .
the SPS. 1t reflects the vested interest of the SPS.

S.Ext. 02. 1s the particulars of 24 nos. of dishonoured cheques of different
dates duly returned by the respective Banks due to insufficient funds in the
credit of the cheque tenderer. On careful scrutiny of the dishonoured cheque
particulars, it reveals that all the 24' cheques were issucd by 5 to 6 local
telephone subscribers only. For example cheques appearing under Annexure-
11 of the charge sheet at S1. No. 04, 05, 06, & 07 of dated-29.07.98, 23.07.98,
03.08.98 and 21.08.98 (all consecutive datés) are of VIJYA BANK and issued
under lhc signature of same person against the Telephone bills of lclcphonc
No. ‘élhdt 234819, 322759, 320108 and 321793. Similarly SI. No. 08, 09, 11,
13,715, 16, 17,19 & 20 of dated-26.10, 13.11, 24.11, 18.12.98, 07.01, 13.01,
20.01, 29.01, 05.02.99 (all consecutive dates) cheque of VIJAYA 'BANK
Jorhat only arc 1ssued under the same signature of Sri Kailash Kumar Agrawal
against ‘Telephone bills of dillerent Telephone Nos.  Hear it could not be
cstablished whether the signature available on diflerent cheques were the
authorised signatory of the telephone Nos. against which the cheques had been
issued for making payment of that Telephone bills. It safely precipates that a
no. of cheques issued consecutively by the same particular signatory which™

~were dishonoured due to insufficient fund in the credit and were not processed

as per the prevailing practice or as per the codified Rule and not forwarded to
TRA scction for disconnection in-time, instead it was dumped for more than a
year by the counter clerk (SPS) in his'own custody without any authority in
the name of giving reminder for making payment. This action of the SPS puts
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' the Dcpartmchg a huge loss of the telephone revenue. The SPS definitely did it

for his personal gain in' collaboration with the dishonoured  cheques

subscribers.  As per the Rule-110B of FHB Vol ] (General) it says “In the

event of cheque being dishonoured by the Bank on presentation, the fact shall

be reported at once to the tenderer with demand for payment in cash and

dishonoured clicques should be returned to be tenderer on surrendering the

preliminary acknowledgement of the. receipts of the cheque or any token

previously granted.” In’ the instant case the SPS. instead of retuning the

dishonoured cheques (o the tenderers at once & demanding for payment in

cash, he remained keeping them in his own custody for more than one year in

the name of follow up action for realising of the out stariding amount and did

not allow the Telephone Nos. in question to be processed for disconnection

~  from TRA section. It establishes the clear violation of Rule 110B of FHB

Vol. 1 (General) and the-overall violation of Rulesf 3°() () GGi) (i) of

CCS(conduct) Rules 1964. ' 1 agree to the contention of the P.O in his

% presenting brief that the SPS neither handed over the 24 Nos. of dishorioured

cheques to the cashier nor informed to the AO(cash) rather kept them under

his custody which is against the procedure. This resulted long delay (for more

S than one year) in processing the disconnection of telephones whose cheque

had been dishonoured due to insufficient fund in credit of tenderérs. I

cnvolved a sum of Rs, 10,53 .307/= resulting loss of this huge amount from the
Government ex-thequerer,

The SPS during the relevant period admittedly handled the SRCs up to
going to the TRA section and encircled the payment columns in red ink in
respect to the dishonoured cheaues which is not under his Jurisdiction of

working, He has done it without any valid authority.
/ S -

The defence in his very short defence bricf advanced his plea that the SPS
on receipt of the dishonoured cheques remained trymg to contact the relevant
subscribers and insisting them for making the payments. He further claimed
‘that due to his such attempt, some outstanding dishonoured cheque amount
have been realised.  As per the defence the practice of handing over the
dishonoured chequesto the SPS is nothing but the violation of rules. His
above noted two claims seemed not true.” First the dishonoured cheques as per
the prevailing pro¢edure were to be made over to the counter clerk only for. ~
giving phonic intimation to the subscribers for dishonouring his cheques by
the respective Banks and msisting for making payment in cash at once or
latest within a day or two after that the dishonoured cheques are to be made
over to the Divisional Cashier for onward processing and disconnection: from
TRA section. In the instant case the SPS kept the cheques in his custody for a

o, [ . . . . . kA
S A S S L ST S A
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pretty long period till 17.0'8.99 without any authority and valid reason it
clearly establishes wilful violation of the coded Rule by the SPS along with
his ntention for ill gain by ‘extending unduc privilege to the subscribers for
more than one yéar in stead they became defaulters.
. | |

On the overall assessment of the both oral and documentary and afier
thoroughly scrutinising the whole things, I am of the opinion that Sri Prafulla
Bordoloi (SPS) has failed to, observe the procedure, rules and regulation and
wilfully kept all the dishononired cheques under his custody for more than onc
year and thus violated _Dcf)a‘rt;mcntal Rule under 110B of FHB Vol.I (Generul)
and while doing so he ;Violafcd the gencral conduct rule of mamtaining
integrity, muimziiniﬁg-';;'dc'vo;tion to duty and to do nothing which is
unbecoming to the Government servant. The defence while cross examining

. . . . | S, . . .
all the four state witnesses could not gain anything material (o nullify the
respective charges. L :

It is important and vital fact that the SPS has fully admitted the fact that he
kept the 24 Nos. of dishonoured cheques in his custody for Jong period as
well as he has made entry in SRCs but he miscrably fuited to justify his such
act during the entire course of inquiry. Now there is hardly a need for any
more argument o bring home the charges.

" o L B !
- Accordingly-I hold rather strongly that all the charges lavelled against the
SPS are fully PROVED, | 4 |
[

[
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b The D.G.M.
! BSNL, Jorhat. ’ '

: Datcé}‘atvlorh‘al the 17.07.02
| . o B S
Sub - Appealagainstchivees (amed under Rule 14.

] . i
|
'
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‘ Wuh duc respect and humble Sul)mlSSIOl] 1beg to state the l()ll()wmg, fcw lmcs for
f [ ) s X ,

(dVOux ufyom kmd (.onsxd(,l.mon 1 - ‘ , oo

' o ' AN ‘1 4

; N . 1 . : ) - : i ) HE v .
Lo ey ' : o TR :
, r}; g Sir lsmu, my W(nl\ml, m“lu, IRA I\'h counter, | had been deiling with various

dlxh()nnuxul L]lb(](lb\ Since then, | pul()nm,(l my best to recover llu, same by giving |)Im|m
reminder o the subscribers as well as preparing duplicate bill for e concerned amount for
payment. I not paid, in spite of several phonic rcnﬁndcrs, the TRA dealing assistants were
asked to cancel thé amount paid in SRCs. The same procedure was adopted in case of these
cheques also. But, thesc cheques were completely different from others. Because, a cheque
contained payment of several tclephone numbers which were not noted on the back side of
the cheques, resulting enough time taken in giving phonic reminder as well as realisation. 1

have to go through the vouchers which were not readily available in the vouchers bundles,

1
some cheque vouchcls incash hundlc and same in other month’s bundle. Sir, Ilike to mention

that since my working in the cash counter till the erroncous handling of the cheques, T'was not
cducated w:rh proper way of hlmdlmb the dishonoured cheques, by the AOs. The cheques
given (o AO (TRA) by the Divl. (,aslnu were also given 1o me for giving phionic lumndu
and tcdwuy :
|

Sir, most of the L:l‘\c:(';n'-l(gs,k)ul of those 24 nos. were from the other two counters., |
was just recovering only. When it went beyond my control, Fhad to hand over the samce 1o AO
(Cash), Sir, Fam a ||y man in ¢case of (k,plll rules, 101 have violined the same due to my
ignorance, 1 may kmdly be excused.

: .

Sir, as alleged this was not for my personal gain. I gave much emphasis on specdy

recovery only. That's why, my intimation to the subscribers as well as to TRA clerks were

going on, i, !

P

Sir, regarding loss of depttl. money, 1 like to mention that | personally realised

“more than 25% of the amount and so far I know, rest of amount have also hwn recovered

from the subscriber So far. )

' N : o
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‘ Reg: mhnz, nnlml, in Ih(', SR( this was dom, m the presence of the DA who did
not know o deal w:lh |h<, (hsh(mmnul Lhu]uu. because she was ‘ll)[)()llllk.d under normal
relaxation rules. This was dom, [ cduulc, her only so far these can be spa,cdy rccovery. |

never thought that my goodwill will VI()ldlL any dupt(l rules and procedure.

'

Sir, I like (o apprisc you that timely disconnection of telephone is interrelated with

speedy recovery, wluch was not donc in TRA at that timce inspite of dppmmﬂ llu,m about l’hu

dnxhonourcd amounts in txmc

[ . u’ - l “!']i i].’ | S T o ‘i’ :1' Jis ;:
S AN v!"'s S SRR T S 1)
it 1 .;!: '.* ;l; P . R l' ,,. ,!" | - 4:.

o '! + Sir, at last I :cqucsl you kmdly o ‘80 lhorough my CR ﬁlc "Once' 1have chf
uppnsal and A. O Cdsh {,avctd spccml wpon whuc 1 lhmk A.O. Cash appncu.‘ncd me fox
\ 1

rulmng lhc‘amounlagamsl dmhonou:cd Lhcqucs due 10 my pusondldtons P '_1
AR t'wz'i'!sr-«:« IER I 1
NECE ‘ ! . : o ' : ‘ K :

o ©Sin e wmtly u,quc,sl you kmclly to c;\onuau, me Imm the charges and take a

lcnient view, so that, I can scrvethe depttl. with my utmost. sincerity undcx you

Yours faithfully,

" (PROFULLA BORDOLOI)
St TOA (G)
) , 1 ~TRA Compuler Section
;L o BSNL, Jorhat.

J-
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BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD.

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)
1 o OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER

E, : | ' _ JORHAT TELECOM DISTRICT

I JORHAT = 785001

A S i L '

Sanane o o T INo!X-1/P13/2003-2004/06
R y Bharat Sanchar Nigam. Limited,

|’ Datcd 25-04-2003..

0
' i

L ,i. .‘ ‘.l[ ot , | ORDFR' r ; (I |'|{ ‘ i ;
Lt : . ’ .( ‘ . ! 1l b
; l ! |' . .' L s ’
Wlll Rl“/\'\ Shri Pmlulll Bmdolm Qr TO/\(’('}) o/o the Cuxcx.:l Manager
Telecom District, Jorhat has been convicted on Ll\uz'c under section Rule 14 of

.Cuu‘ml Civil Services (Classitication, Control and Appeal) Rules. 1965,

AND WHEREAS it is considered that the conduct of the said  Shri Prafulla
Bordoloi, Sr. TOA(G), which bad led (o his conviction is such as to render his further
vetention in the public service undesivable/the gravity ol the charge s such as to
warrant the imposition.of a major penalty | |

AND  WHEREAS Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, Sr. TOA(G), was given an
oppmtumty of personal hearing and offer his written explanation:

AND WHEREAS the said Shii Pralulla Bordoloi, Sr. TOA(G), has u\w a
written explanation which has been duly considércd by the undersigned; {

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by Rule 19 (1) of the
Central Civil Services (Classification, Control, and Appeal) Rules, 1963, the
undersigned hercby dlsmlssu. Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, Sr. TOA(G), office ol the

GMTD, BSNL, lmlml Troni. scrvice with cllect Trom 25-04- 2()()'3 imposc the penalty

of dismisspl’

W (‘- .
Station : Jorhat (Rajesh Kumar)

. : Deputy General Manager
Date 0 25-04-2003 olo the GMTD. BSNI.. Jorhat

Copy to -, - ' ?/ o -

1. Shii Prafulla Bordoloi, Sr. TOA(G), o/o the GMTD, BSNL., Jorhat.
The Chief General Manager Telecom, Assam Circle, Guwahati.
The Vigilance Officer, o/o the CGMT, Assam Circle, Guwahati,
The Deputy General Manager (F). oo the GM'T 1), BSNL, Jorhat.
The Accounts Officer (Cash), o/o the GMTD, BSNL., Jorhat,

‘N FSURS I N
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i | . olothe (JMI\QJBSN Jorhat
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BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LTD.

(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE)
OFFICE OF THIE GENERAL MANAGER
JORIAT TELECOM DISTRICT
JORIAYT - 78?///}1

S |
P - No. X-1/P13/2003-2004/07
i L Ddl(.d at Jorhat the 1 Hth'Junc, 2003, |
ORDI ORDLR ' : Lot

i

1

v t
! : : . i
l

l
- Shn Pmlulld I30n<lolo|, .Sl rl“O/\ (C), o/o lhc GM"I D, BSNL, lo:hat waq’

issued the mcm()mmlum of charges for major penalties under Rule 14 of CCS (CCA)'
Rules, 1965 vide letter No, X- I/PB/IRT/99-2000/01 dated 17-09-1999 for the lapses

committed by him while working as 91 TOA (G) in the TRA counter No. 1. His
, o

- reply has smce been received.

i

KN Bwarl

The f()llowing articles of charges were framed against Shri Peafulla Bordoloi.
Article — 1

That (he sard Shri Prafulla Iimd()lm while lunul(mm;D as Sr. TOA (G) (lunmD
the period from 01-01-98 (0 30-08-99 and working in the TRA Counter No.1,

reveals that scrious iregularitics were committed without. the knowledge of (hc

higher authoritics to whom the said Shri Pratulla Bordoloi was working and failed to
maintain absolute integrity and acted in a unbecoming of Government Scrvant and
thus violated the rules of 3 (l) (1) (ii) (i1i) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules of 1964,

4

A rlu:le -1

c !
7’ . L
l ¢

‘ :

That dm,mgD llu, afoiesaid “period and while !uncuonmg: in the aforesaid olfice
and on thorpGgh investigation il was found that large number of dishonoured
cheques returned from the Bank were kept unauthorisely by said Shri Prafulla
Bordoloi, without taking any action with a clear fraudulent intention and non-
rcporl’in;:> the ‘matter to “the aulhon!lcs immediatcly as required nnder rules and
thereby causing loss of lacs of rupees to the Govt. ex-chequrer due to his gross
negligence of duty and the:entrics made by his own hand wnlm;;, tn the SRC
pertaining (o dishonourcd. ghuluw at his own accord wilfully when it was not
authorised to do so with a view (o manipulate the office record and the matter was
also not reported to the authority thus violated the Rule 110 (b) FITB3 Vol -l
(General) and Rules 147 of FHB Vol.-V and Rule 3 (1) (i) (ii) (11) of the CCS
(Conduct) Rules, 1964,

9} ‘ . : ’ C()ntd..'to_ Page No. 2
Q‘l ‘ | |
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fArticle — 11 ‘ L

- That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office
the said Shri Prafulta Bordoloi, has failed to obscrve the procedures, rules and
regulations and wilfully kept all the dishonoured cheques under his custody for the
sevc'p'nl months and thus violated the rule 57 of Volume I of CCS (CCA) Rules
1965 and rules. 145 and 147 of FI1B3 Vol. =V and Rule 110 (b) of FHIB Vol. - 1.

© Shei Prafulla Bordoloi, While functioning as Sr. TOA (G) and working in
TRA counter No. | has received twenty four (24) numbers of dishonoured cheques
amounting to Rs. 10,53,307.00 (Rupees ten lacs fifty three thousand three hundred
seven) only and kept under his custody without proper authority for morc than a year
;which causc a loss of revenue from lh;c Govl. exchequer. o P :
B N , R I PR T
‘ In reply {o charge sheel, Shri Prafulla Bordoloi admitted to” have kept, the
dishonoured  clicques e his Custody as b documentary  cvidence of defaulting
subscribers and  for tuking, up nceessary follow-up action for "realization of
outstanding amount through Phonic reminders and (o have made entrics on some of
the SRCs of the subscribers of dishonourcd cheques.

Gt
e

AR 1 o

¢

Both of these acls of the olficials were in contiiuation of the existing rules,
convention and procedures, as revealed by the Inguiry Reporte As per Rule 110 13 of
FHIB Vol. - 1, the existing procedue he wais. supposcd o intimate the fact of cheques
being dishonoured, 1o the respective subscribers, (clephonically and insist on cash
payment immediatély offer which the dishonourcd cheques were to be madc over 10
the Divisional Cashicr for further processing ol the disconnection of telephone.
Instead, the chose to keep 24 such dishonourcd cheques himself for as long as aboul
one year, His plea aboul keeping, the dishonoured cheques for follow up action s not
acceptable because the' follow up action as per (he rules involved making over the
same o the Divisional Cashier after intimating the - subscribers. This instance-of
violation of Rule 1103 of FHI3 Vol. — 1, has caused a loss of revenue to the extent of
about Rs.-10 lacks to the exchequer. Besides though the entry about the dishonoured
cheques is supposed Lo be made in SRC by the TRA section, alongwith the necessary
follow up action like disconncction cte. the said official himself overstepped has
brief and made the entry in SRC-as admitted by him. Also the fact brought out in the
inquiry report, that most of the dishonoured cheques kept under custody related to a
few selected telephones indicates the malafide intention of Sri P. Bordoloi.

The i,nl.icrcul' “infirmity of the defence s apparcnt in_the contradictions
contained in the officials representation. On the other hand he cites ignorance of
rules as a point of delense, on (he offer he intentions about taking at upon himsclf to
educate the TRA clarities. - ‘ ! : -

Shei Prafulla ‘Bordoloi, in his reply of the memorandun denicd the charges

“and wanted to be heard in person. _ Lo

-

Contd. to Page No. 3
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' Inquiry mandatory if qu;g i nol .mcq)lul and hence Shet AL B0 Sharan,
// 0ShH (D), Patna and Shri Manabendra Saha, Seo AL O. (SBP), o/o the GM, K'TD,
/ Guwahati were appointed as I_nquny Authority and Presenting Officer respectively to

hold the inquiry.

Thus after mnsulumé, the mquny scpml as well as the representation, it 11
proved (hat the conduct of the official was unbecoming of a Govt. Servant and. hc
failed to maintain his integrity and devotion io duly thus v1olatmg Rules 3(|)(1)(u) &
(m) of C‘CS ((‘()mlucl) Rule - I‘)M : i i b :

| ‘
T . S "

ux'; ' ,i e “ i . \ . ‘i-' i ""
In view “of the c,h.u;,u» Imvml7 i)u.n pl’()VLd and the heavy lOSSL‘? suslzmllul by
thc cxchcqucx on account of violatiot. of rules by the official] the undersigned in
excrcise of the powers conferred by Rule-11 (ix) of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965
imposes the penalty of dismissal onl Sri l" Bordoloi,. Sr. TOA (G) wluch shall
mdumuly l)c a ('IS(]lI.lllllLdll()ll I()l lulum unploymcnl under the Govcmmun Thus

2003 aud l( shall l)L L.llu,llou.s from 25-04- 2()()3.

B /~— |
Deputy General Manager -
O/o the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat

Copy to : = ' 5 : _
J/Shu Prafulla. lSoldolm SrTOA(G), ofo the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat.
2. The Chiel General Mau.wu Telecom, Assam Circle, Guwahati,
3. The Vigilance Officer, ofo the CGMT, Assam Circle, Guwahati.,
4. The Deputy General Managu (), ()/u the GMI'D, BSNL, Jorhat,
5. The Accounts Officer (Cash), o/o the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat.

aldy)

Deputy G(.ncml Manager
? -~ Olo the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat
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¢ ~ JORHAT - 785001, ASSAM
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- Dated, Jorhat , theLM ay, 2003

INTHEMNNRROF:

L b Sququa Bordoloi,
b seToA@) L
- lltl ; ::: ! : }, '!.5 ‘ Oﬁtco of the General Mana&cx, i i l

LR R BSNL,. Jorhat bt t o

TR | L A IR A T ‘ﬁ?PE%QA}hT'\Z]‘!‘
SR R o ko "" TN
‘ l " I !“ ii{ , " l '!1|: ‘l ‘

s ',’;wlNlnLMAnvkor LA
! l i ( | OrderNo. X- ]/PB/7003 2004/06

’ Dated 25-04-2003 f_
AND

CINTHE MATTER OF ;

An Appeal within the meaning

. of Rule 22 of Central Civil

- Service (Classification,Central and Appcal)
Rules, 1965

" HUMBLE APPEAL OF THE APPELILANT.

~

. , ‘BEING HIGHLY AGGRIEVED WITH THE
v , - ORDER OF DISMISSAL PASSED BY THI:
DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER, BSNI,
JORHAT VIDE NO. X-1/PB/2003-2004/06
DATED 5.04.2003, THE APPELLANT
 ABOVENAMED MOST RESPECTFULLY BEGS
. " TO PREFER THIS INSTANT APPEAL ON THE
' . EQLLOWING AMONGST QTHER GROQUNDS.

Most Respeetfully Sheweth
. That thce /\ppullan( abovenamed was appointed by the Dcpmlmun of P.&.T.
. inthe year 1972 and was posted at Nowgﬂon and in course of such employment
* was transferred and posted at Jorhat. The initial appointment of the Appellant was
as TS-CLERK under the then Divisional Engincer, TELECOM at Jorhat. The
Appellant thercafter continued with his service without any blemish and was _

.Y g - o Contd....2
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2. That the Appellant in course of his sucl employment was served with letier

dated 26.8.99 containing allegations issued by the Accounls Officer (Cash) of the

office of the telecom District Manager, Jorhat, of the Dcpmtmcnl of Telecommuni-
cation, Gover nment of India.

3. That the Appc]]ant on 27. 08 99 had replied to the allcgatnon as statcd above
elaboratmg the attendmg c1rcumstances in defiance of the allegations.

t
(

4. That the DlVlSlonal Mauagel (P&A) of the office of telecom DISUIC( Man-

ager, Jorhat, served the Mcmoxandum being No. X- l/PB/IRT/99- 2000/] dated
17.9.1999 accompamcd by thc statement of the nnputatlons of misconduct or mis-
behaviour, in support of cach dlth]C ofchmbc Itis pertinent to submit that under
the Mcmonandum mention abovc the /\ppcllanl was dirccted to submit his written-
statement in his defence. \

5. That the Annexuare-1 contained as many as 3 (lhn,p) scts of charges of viola-
tion of Rule-3 (1) (i), (I1) (i11) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 and Rulc l 10 (b)

- FHB Vol. 1 (Genl) and Rules 147 of FHB Vol V and Rule 3(1) (i) (11 (m) of the

TR Y
SRR AL 04 % PR U S

CCS (Conduct):Rules and for violation of rules 57 of Vol.iii of CCS ( C C A)

'1ulcs 1965 and Rules l45 and 147 of FHB Vol..V and Rule 110 (b) of FHB: Vol I

§

6. That the /\nncxmc Il of lhc sldlcmcnl of1|11ptllal1011 of misconduct or mishe-
haviour contained 3 (“HCC) séts of allegations codified as Article-1, Article-11 and
Article-11I-beside, the /\nm,xmc— I contained the list of documents on which the
cha1ge§ were proposed to be sustamcd Thc Anncxure - 1V contained the list of
w1tnps';cs proposcd to be SUblr_lll]Cd, on reliance lhuc,on by thc Authority.

7. Thatthe /\ppcllanl on 27.9.99 tendered his wr itten- cxplanallon to the charges,
wlu,wby the Appellant, denied lh(, chcugcs specitying the reply to cach onc of
Articles ofunpumnons o n ‘

- i

8. That (hcu.aﬂu, Sn A.B: ghman Orf'cc: on Special Duty (DI), CTO Build-
‘ing, 3rd Hoou Patna was appointed as Inquiring Authority by the Disciplinary _

Authority vide Memo No. X- 1/PB/99-2000/7 dated 15, I() 99 to enquire into the

charges levelled mygninst the Appctlant,
)

9. That the Inqunmg /\ulhonty pxocccd< d with the preliminary hearing on

05.05.2000 of the disciplinary plocccdmb and following complction whercof, the

regularly ‘hearing proceeded on 08.10.2001 and on 09.10.2001. In course of the
said procecding, as many as ‘6 (Six) Nos. of Documcnts were :chcd on by the
Voo It o E

v
i .
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~ Authority/ Mana;,cmenl and pnoduced us many as 4 (Four) witnesscs to substanti-

| / ate the articles of:mputatlons/ mleCdeUUIS One Sn M.U. Guruswamy, the then

o AO(IR) 0O/0 TDM, Jorhat, was not cxamined bylhu presenting officer, for reason:

not known to the Appetlant,; The Appellant did not produce any witness on his -

behall during cnquiry.
10, That on 20. 0S. 2()()2 the Inquumg /\ullmnly vide No. OSD (PTY 32/99 l:lul

, Ievcllc.d agamsl the Appclhnt axc fully "PROV[ DY
il L ot |
- l lhat thereaftcr the Dy G M. oﬁlcc’ofthc‘(;M"! D, BSNL JOIhdl by Letlu*
No. X-1/PB/2002-2003/04, forwarded thc l‘nquny ucpon to the Appcllant by call-
" ing upon the appellant to submit writlen’ 1epxusunlahon before the Disciplinary
Authonty within 15 days, Thic aforesaid letter was dated 03.07.2002. The Appel-
lant thereafter on 17.07.2002 submitted lhc written  representation before the ap-
propriate authority for judicious consxduahon
12, That chséq‘ucnt upon the filling the written representation. the Authority of
Dcputy  General Manager, office of the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat, issucd the im-
v pugned Letter of Dismissal, being No. X-1/PB/2003- 2004/06 dated 25.04.2003 10
. the Appellant, purported to be in exercise of the power conferred by rule 19(i) of the
| (cnlml Civil bCIVILLb (C lassification, (,onuol and /\pp«.al) rules 1965, The dis-
puted order of dismissal was made c,ffc.cuvc from 25.04.03.
S/ - ~ The Appfcllanl is highly aggrieved with the
- order of dismissal being No. X-1/PB/2003-
2004/00 dated 25.04.03, issucd under the
| signature-of Deputy General Manager, Officc
of the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat, begs to ptefer
} this instunt APPEAL on the following amongst
' other GROUNDS : :

CROUNDS

. \ Ny ~ . . .
. For the Inquiry Officer had failed to appreciate the explanation tendered by
the Appellant in reply to the Articles of imputations and misbehaviour as contained
in the Memorandum of Charge-Sheet in its true and proper prospec: tive, while arriv-

ing at the finding.

ok ) 4.
B T P RS A UL SR T

the Inquuy Report bulum the app:opl inte atithority, by holding that all the lengu
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2. FPor that Inquiry Offiicer shall have taken into consideration the rationale of
the issuc of the cheque, which were dishonoured and for that matter the author of

the dishonoured cheques und the official drill followed in course ol presentation of

the cheques and the process of encaslunient in the Bank through different counters

other than the counter held by the Appeliant.

3. For the Inquiry Officer hart not tuken note of the fact that the knowledge of

dishonour of the cheques are primarily the matters related to the office of the Ac-
counts Officer and any such delay in communicating the fate of the abortive cheques
cannot be attributed as a fault or inaction of the Appellant.

4. Forthatin all probability the matter pertaining to“lhc'dis'honouringofchcqucs

" cannot be concealed in view of its accountability and for that matter the Appellant
is not even remotely associated to effect sud1 commumwllons when the Appellant

wis not so assxgm.d officially.

5. For that the bonafide act of the Appellant by his exclusive adherence to the
prescribed procedure reminding with notings in SRC to cancel the payment Note

~had been ignored by the Inquiry officer while arriving at the ﬁndmg and thereby

had pxcjudxclally effected the interest ut the Appcllant .

6. For “hat the lnqmry officer had filled to take the note of the import of the
entries contained in the Register of dishonourcd cheques, which will unfold the
stops required to be taken on such eventuality had been Lomphcd with or not.

7. For that it wu!l be apparent from the face of the Inquiry proceeding that as
many asK;(snx) documents were produced by the prescnting officer, which includes

' among,st other end in that regard one Md. M. Islam, who was serving as cashier al

the relevant point-of time in the office of T.D.M., Jorhat and the said witness was
subject'to examination by the Inquiry officcr inspite of the presence of the present-
ing officer, which is in violatién of the proccdurc laid for conducting the disciplinery
proceeding and renidered the some as violative of the principle of natural justice
and aptly suggests thcbusiness of the anuny officer, whllc canducting the ln-
quiry. '

i
t

n B

<

8.  Forthat the lnquny ofﬁccr had ﬁulcd to clicite lhu appropriate reply ﬁom the
“witness Md. M. Islam when he was conﬁonlcd with the question in relation t(l) the

Register of dishonourcd chuquu and in said witness in reply had stated that in

- absence of the Register of the dlshonomcd cheques, he is incapablc of making any

statement. The said witness had not stated anything implicating the Appcellant but

| . }
! o |
! ' ; t } "lv ig':‘:’f : ; ' ;)

.....
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yut the tnquiry officer had arrived at o finding not borne out by the records.

Al ‘). For that the Enquiry officer did not verify in coursc of cnquiry the corresponding
chegues Numbers of the disputed chshonmnml “cheques with the entries of the dishon-

ourcd cheque Rcuslcx which amply su;,g,u,ts that the finding of the mquny was not
|

-

evaluated on the basis of tln evidence on record thereby nullitic s the findings

<,_ : 1 ! '
o

0. For thut the lnquny officer h.xd ﬂnlcd tu ]mhually dppwualc the i :mpoxt of the reply

: |

" of $.W.:03-Md. M. lslam in cross- cxammauun when the said wntnws had sp(.cmully

stated that the job of the Appellant comes o un end soon on handing ever of all the
: chn.quu. along with the related documcnts to thc AO (Cash), whxch xcvcals the absuuc
of any nexus as to be the custodian of the chcquu in dispute. The chequcs were sent 1o
‘the bank for collection by the Divisions| Cdbhlu, as such | the /\ppcilant was ccased ol
the procedural follow up. b

i 1. For that thuc Is no dircet cvidence as to the fule of the cheques with whom the
dtshonouxcd cheques were lying at the relevant point of time, but yet the Inquiry Author-
ity had ignored to take into consideration for cvaluation of the evidence on record.

12, For that the lnquny Authonly, had cnoncously arr |vud at a ducmon when the State
had failed to brln;, mto book lhc guilt of the Appdldnl

13 For that the cvndence of S.W. 04 was not propexly appreciated by the Inquiry Au-
thority ,and the f'ndmg of the ]nquxry Authonty is devoid of the rationale and consist-

© ency borne but by the evndence on record SR ‘
R A '

14. For that lhe lnquuy Authonty, ought to have taken note of the inadmissibility of S.
~Ex. 05, whcn/the w1tncss S.W. 04 stated that the said S. Ex. 05 was not voluntary but was
dictated by CAQ and two others, which vitiates thc finding of the Inquiry.

I15. For that the S.W; 02— Sri ). Hazarikp had stated nothing incriminating against the

Appellant in course of his statement before inquiry but much reliance was placed on the

said statement by the Inquiry Authority, which does not Justify the finding so arrived at.
1 .

16.  For that the Inquny Report is void of‘uny rcasoning bascd on the testimony ofllm -~

witnesses dl‘ld is prejudicial to the mlucs( of the Appcliant.

17. That ‘\u the Appellantihad served the mgams on with the extremce integrity and
the service so rendered by the /\ppcllanl was lccoynsui by the /\ulhouly The Appellant
lmd not committed any wrong in defiance of procedural drill and the fall out of the al-

leged fault may please be not a(tribulcd to' the appellant. ' \

Conld.u.G‘

|
1
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That Sir, the Appellant was dealing with the follow up actions arising out off

I8.

: dxshonouxcd cheques, since the year 1990 and in recognation of the satisfactory

service rendered, the Appellant was awarded with the coveted SANCHARSREE -

H _Award, on the special report of the AO cash, which may kindly be looked into.

K
\

- 19. * That Sir, the Appe‘l‘la‘ﬁ-t is not acconntable for the defa uil’ihg subscribes arising

out of these dishonoured cheques. | - T P
B : v P R B g
PR L BT RPILTURY S ST BTN ¢
I TR SO R R
i e e N ) Do l‘s:
i E LU e el "‘,‘ | RN Gl
P .1 Onthe above premises, it is humbly submllllcd
T that your esteemed end shall be graciotsly l
' pleased to set aside the impugned order of |
dismissal from service so passed vide no. X- PR/
2003-2004/06 dated 25.04.2003 by the Deputy
General Manager of the office of the GMTD, ‘
. BSNL, Jorhat, for ends of justice and fair play.
| //' o For this act etc.etc.
/
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3 Sub Appeai against pumshment order of dismissal issued by DGN} ol
J ],, . the GMTD BSNL Jorhat agamst Shri Prafulla Bordoloi

'=f:-'llf

I

S o - SN A EXURE = f

. |
Dated, Jorhat 8/7/2003

| fhe General Manager, BSNL, o
‘ /i, * Jorhat Telecom District, - | ;
,A; !

P.O.} Jorhat - 1,

)

)
t

t (Petmoner) Sr. TO A (G) olo the GMTD Jorhat. - L ! .

,. i‘(, ‘

: i S . L l : e
:1;1 '.l!i ?"‘7"' ‘ t’ ':; 'e 1 -“--:'-\ o ‘I R !

Ref.:: -No. X-1IPBIZOO3 2004/07 dated at Jorhat the 11th June 2003
signed by DGM ofo the GMTD BSNL (Annexure-l) without h:s \
name and office seal, & letter No. X-1/PB/JRT /99-2000/01 dated
17-09-1999 signed by D.E. (P&A) Mr. D. Payeng, o/o the TDM
Jorhat. (Annexure-i).

!
!
|
[

Sir,
- With reference to the above mentloned letter No lssued by DGM o/
o the GMTD Jorhat by which | have been affected by an ilfogical pumshment
order of dcs/mussal paecee,ded by a wrong assessment of the: Inquiring ‘Au.thorlty
Mr. A.B. Sharan, | beg to prefer my appeal to you under the provision of Rule
23 of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965, against. 'the said punishment order (Annexure-|)
for your kind cons:deratlon and appropnate action so that unjustified -

punishment whnch has been inflicted! upon me is removed for the sake of fair

-play and justice.

2. That Sir, to bégin with my appeal, | beg to lay this humble
subm:ss:on before you that | had entered m the department in the year 1972
as TS clerk in the office of the S.D. OT Nowgong and during the entire
penod of 30 years of service, | have had not only maintained an unblem:shed

service records but | was all along praised by my superior officers and
! . .

>



/] Jberyisors for my honést and sincefe service which was far above than the
'~ average performance of ihe general workers, and in the year 2000, | was
selected for 'Sancharsree Award' by the CGMT Assam circle obviously on
the basis of the reports of my immediate supervisory officers which was
recommeﬁded by yoﬁrj'kind' authority after thorough assessments of my past
five years services (Annexure-lil citation certificate of Sancharsree award -
1998-1999). And on thjs‘:bac'k ground, | shall request you to reassess the
entire epi_sode' on the basis (f;f which | have been suddenly considered as
‘most unfaithful in the Id‘epartment? and thrown out'ofv job w.ef. 25-04-03,
through a preconceiVed and prejudgial inquiry report and subsequent

departmenta! order by DGM BSNL Jorhat.

3.  Some technical flaws of the instant case —

That Sir, in the year 1999, | was given a cha rge sheet under Rule
14 of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 by D.E. (P&A) o/o the GMTD Jorhat (vide
Annexure-il), on -17—09-1999, and an inquiry was oréiered by hirﬁ as my
disciplinary éuthority, b‘ut after conclusion of the inquiry, | find that ‘Deputy
General Manager o/o the GMTD; BSNL. Jorhat who is higvher authority than
D.E. (P/&A) 'Jorhat started to ac: as disciplinary authority and asked me to |
represent rny cése. before him on 03-07-2002 vide his office No. X-1/PB/
2002-2003/04 dated Jorhat 03-07-2003 (Annexure-1V). The same DGM BSNL
Jorhat who is higi}fz_[ authority than DE (P&A) and supposed to act as
appellate authorit'y in my case, on récéipt of my reply decided the case
instantly to dismiss me from service vide his first letter No. X-1/PB/2003: -
2004/06 dated 25-04-03 (Aﬁnexure-V) through a non-speaking order without
application of his mind. Then again he issued another order on 11th June
- 2003, (Annexure—l) on receipt of my appeal to the higher authority i.e. to
General Manager, BSNL, Jorhat dated 27th May 2003 (Annexure-Vt), and

PrVR VISR Y PR e e e e e
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.retamed the date of dlsmlssal with retrospective effect, wnh-oul waiting to \l

“get any reply from hlgher authority. l ‘ o \ \

N A
b) Thus now it exists that two order of dismissals have been issued

| to me on thel same allegation ‘and one was 'nssued on|2t”l> 04- qu(la and E ‘.
.~ another on 11-06-2003 by the same authorlty, while appeal agalnst first one |
l is stlll pendmg, and appeal agargst Zr;d enejlrs|bemg tlend'e|rled nov‘v'lf | t. l
S ! ';'EI ':l:l’
¢) | - That Sir, the first order of dismissal is liable to be cancelled smce
lt was a non~s'p‘eak|n|g order, lssuec under impression that | was convncted |

|
mto the court of Iaw,lwhereas no such cnvsl suit was ﬁled agamst me. !

d) The 2nd one is liable to be cancelled, since any order of dismissal
from service with retrospective effect is not permissible (vide - D.G.P&T's
Memo No. ESB.111—7"/32, dated lOth June 1933 and P.MI.:G. Madras letter |
No. 1G/N- 168150 dated the 31st December, 1957 (Annexuxje-YIl).

y | "
e) : Moreover sudden change of dlsmplmary authonty without any
|
}reason or order of the appropnale authority, and taklng up the case by the

higher authority lnstead of allowing the charge sheeting authority to decade

’

| : l X
on the case, appears to be an hasty action and improper Iinto the eyes of

I ' |
faws and Justice. l i: ‘ : 1 | -
| i } i , !

) And for above mentloned reasons the order of dlsmlssal is liable
[ . .

g

to be cancelled or set aside. |
, i
4. Dlsmlssal by BSNL without taking prior approval from D O.T. -

| | .
That Sir, it is kr\'lown to all concerned that when DTS/DTO was

|
corporatlsed and BSNL was formed, at that time, the Govemment of India

assured the staff-side' members and their representatives that their service
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‘1*. ,V;ecurrty would not be ;eopardrsed and in case it is required that an official

/ is to be dasmrsocd from the service in pursuance to a disciplinary action the

BSNL or corporation will havrf to take pnor approval from the Govt. of India,
“w’fb (ie. D.O.T) for those staff who was recruited by P&T Department or D.O.T.
and now working in BSNL. But in my caee no approval has been taken from
D.0.T. which amounts to be breach of agreements between staff side and
the administration, and on this count the order of dismissal is liable to be

cancelled.

-

5.  Faulty procedures followed by Inquiry officer .—

That Sir, | was made victim of the faulty procedures adopted by my
Inquiry Officer Mr A.B. Shara‘n who all on a sudden advanced the date of

!
inquiry for two days through %n oral order while he was at Jorhat and thus

he deprived meé- of to get the vaiuable service of my appornted Defence 4

Assistant Mr. Sankar Kumar Das, and persuaded me '(o accept the servnce
r
- of Shri Golap Ch. Sarmah of Guwahati as D/A who was present at Jorhat

for other cases and was quite dark about my case, and thus | was made
victim of weak representatlon of my case by D/A, being persuaded by faulty

procedure of the I 0. r 1

1 " o 3]-. : ‘

{

b) That he had mmally announced the date of i rnqurry as on 10-10-2001

and 11- 10—2001 and advrsed my D/A Shankar Kr. Das to attend the conference
hall at o/o the GMTD Jorhat for inquiry (vide Annexure-VHl) on the same date
ot

-

but subsequently he changed the date of inquiry as on 08;10~2001 and 09-10—

)

2001 i.e. two days advance (\ﬁrde 2nd page of !nqurry Report & darly order

sheet—Annexure—Xi & Ahnexure X) wrthout any notice to my defence assnstant
| Q L

Shri Sankar Kr Dais but only rrllformmg ‘the same to his contro!hng off cer as
v !

not to relaeve him, rs an evudence that 1.0. was unwitling to accept Shri Sankar

Kr. Das as my D/A in the regular mquuy and therefore he- persuaded me tol

R 3
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ange my defence essrstent wrth rll mten’uon by advancing the inquiry date°

by two days wrthout no’nce And thus he vitiated the inquiry proceedmgs by \/(\7

exhlbrtlng hrs brasness against the particular Defence Assistant Shri Sankar
i ) !

Kr. Das who could assist and represent my case in a strongest way as |

beheve The lnqurry report as such is liable to be cancelled or set aside from

that count alone owrng to brased attitude of the Inquiry Officer..

'r-}:.{; : i : ot

; | _ l
. 6. Weakness m the matenal wutnesses e , | P A
i

! f " That Sir, an huge amount weaknesses were found in material ZE
], wrtness" Whrle the marn thrust of the allegation was that due to holding up , ‘ B
of 24 Nos of dlshonoured cheques by me the department had to suffer a ! _ 'I
loss 10 the tune of Rs 10 53 307 00, the Inquiry’ offrcer havrng failed to !
'understand the actual proceedurs of works of TRA coumers cashrer pomts

. AO. cash's duty, process of prepanng drscon'nectuon lrst works of SRC s

. Clerks & Rent control regrster clerks, Duty of clerks and head clerks and
Accounts Oﬂ‘" cer of TRA Sechons out standing pursuit cells, etc. has come

'

to the same conclusron wrthout applymg his mind that the said subscribers,
|

whose cheques were drshonogured might have paid their dues in cash, dueg
to WhICh the TRA Branch's clerk of SRC section have not processed ’rheirl
cases for disconnectron He failed to understand that the loss of revenue
of the department due 10 nonpayment of telephone call charges and rentais
may not be S0 heavy for those drshonoured cheques Even rny honest
efforts to teach the S R. C‘s clerk as to how to make entry into SRC in ‘,caseL
the cr:eques have been drshonoured and to put the same to A.O. TF;!A tlx .
process drsconneclion of telephones of the defaulting subscribers, ‘hav
been termed as my bad mteniron Had the . 0. would have understood the
dutres of SR("s Clerk he would not have termed my good gesturesI as bad

. ‘ ‘ \

ones. .

t
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7 Actual proceedure of works in TRA counters_and follow up achons in

subsequent_points_in respeci of chegque paymemnts —

a) That Sir, as mentioned info Rul@ 303 of P&T mannual Vol-XIV which
deats with TRA rulings, all the cheques and cash after receipt should go to the
hands of cashier who is to receive them on behaif of A.O. cash, and the cashier
himself should send those cash and cheques through challan to the treasury
or to departmental accounts of the bank. And sxmultaneous!y he should send the
report of payments of the same to SRC - Section of TRA branch where entries
of payment should be recorded. Again !f some cheques are dishonoured, by the
bank, these will invariably come back to cashier or A.O. Cash who at once
shoutd send the report to SRC S(*mon where the conc.,ezme:d clerk should make
reverse enlry against each subsmber whose cheque has been dnshonouged

and the process of disconnection should be started.

b) That Sir, while | admit that cheques are given to me to remind the
subscribers for payment of the }dues by cash for which | was praised by my
supewnsors for many years, but it was beyond my imagination that all these
dtshonoured cheques from last one year which came to me through. A. O or
cashier were not entered as reversed into subscnbers Record's Card bé:fore
putting those to me. However, by pursumg the subscnbers | had perso!nally
collected more than 25% of the revenues of the dishonoured cheques‘by
cash, and may be that other sub“scnbers had also paid those amount by

cash or cheques through other counters of different posnt:ons which had not

come to my notice. But the mute point of the incidence stands that possessmg
a few dishonoured cheques by me in TRA counter No-1 (after it came here
through A.O. Cash or Cashier) doe° not necessarily mean that all these
money of the department have been lost Cases are there that aiter péyment
of the dues by cash, the subscnber did not care to take back the dishonoured

cheques except in two OF three cases.
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Thal Sir, lo confirm aboul the procedures and rulmg poscllon the \-\vg

pelllloner begs to reler rule 303 (Vi) of P&T mannual Vpl -X1V, wherein lt is
|

stated that, "when' a cheque is dishonoured, the fact should at once bel

tntlmated to the subscnber with a request for immediate payment of the dues

in cash The dealllnq clerk in Telephone Revenue Account Section should
} ! b ¥ ! 1 ! ” i

~also be mfon_nep fT:‘rlnF;(jl?tely for taklng necessary  action’ Iregar:lln_g
UL T | i iRy Al ,
disconnection| of the|connection. In such' cases ihe onglnlal entry ln the cash -_411; .

Lo | | ’ N B (FI RSN I [T

+ book ShOuld -oellreversec]t ...’.E.!..l..ll)..,.“..:.." l’lerei also. rul}e never | sayls‘ that
' . !; i 1 .; , l ) 31 !. . I', ‘I :l‘,
simultaneous |works, of relversng ]the entry should be held up t‘o see thetf

|

| l | i A :
) outcome of the rerr‘t ndersl to b? issued to subscribers hy any TFle clerk. If:
" f

in the instant cases :revelsmg lhe ontry in the cash book and SRC was not,

done, (if assumed) |t was not k?own to me, and which was not my duty also, ,

and as such | can not be held responsible for such lapses, if any.

‘ , |

! .

d) That Sir, while I had agreed for all the tlme that those 24 Nos
|

dishonoured chequels were rec‘elved by me officially through peon book and

all these were happenmg wzth fxull knowledge of the A.O. Cash or cashner but
.
| do not known Why both the offlcral denled the same, Vltlhlle the m ACG 28,

lie. in Reglster of dlshonpured cheques all these were recorded and was
duly malntalned by me Wthh |s supposed to be under!constant watch and
1

| automatic supervns:on of A Ci) Cash lt lS not known under what cnrcumstances
| ]t
: A O. Cash could deny the fact and say boldly that he had no knowledge

about any of the dlshonoured cheques for complete;one year and thus

expressed hlS own laxnty in supemslon which Inquiry Officer agreed upon

| | .

strangely wnthout taklng any crmcal views on such statements

l"‘l‘- | ' ) |

e‘) That Sir, ! so\ far ‘the procedures of dlsconnectlon of defaultmg

' t ‘ i
subscribers are concemed the Rule 159 of P&T Mannual Vol XIV saysl that,

l |
"After consolidated Telephone bl”S of the subscribers are released from TRA

X | .
| 'l er o ' _ .
,| | o ]
!= .

l

1
. . ! '
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< Accounting branch from the desk of SRC's clerk, the Rent Accounting Clerk

of the same section should watch for 15 days from the date of issue of the

bill. If the bills were not paid within 15 days from the issue of the bills then
he should prepare the disconnection list in triplicate in form ACE-107 and
indicate the dale of disconnection on the top of the list and send it 1o the
lelephone excnangevand simuitaneously should issue the reminders to the
subscribers through letters and over telephones. This list should be signed
by accounting clerk, Head Cierk and Accounts Officer of the TRA-Branch. It
is evident from the ruling porruon that | as a TRA counter clerk of counter
No - 1, had got no role to play herein except to accept the payment from the
subscribers either on ca‘sh» or by cheque and to hand over the cash énd
cheques to the cashier, whé is to take appropriate action thereafter. Receiving
back the bounced Chc‘ques cannot come to me by over ridding the Cashier
or Account Olﬂcer {tash), who always deals with to and from conespondcnce

with Banks including all bounced cheques.

|

f) That Sir, the drscrphnary authonty had accuoed me for my farlure
to comp y with Rule 110 (b) of FHB Vol-1 (General), whereas the sard rule
says "!n the Event of cheque berng drsnonoured by the bank on presentatron

the fact shall be reported at once to the tenderer with a d@mand for paymem
in cash and the drshonoured cheques shou!d be returned to the tenderer on
surrenderrng the prejrmrnary acknowledgement of rccezpt of cheque or any
" token previously granted ..... e " As such | had mformed the
subscribers over telephone, many of whom had paid the amount in cash, but-
many of them could n?t take back the dishonoured cheque as the token of
receipt of cheque which was granted to them could not be surrendered by
them to us. Henue | had not farled 'to comply with the rule when the A.O.

Cash and cashier handed over r the cheques to me through peon booklfrle

t
movement register. "

‘o

\W
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been cleared the Goverhmem cannot admit that the payment has been

recierved andl consequently the final recerpt shall not be granted. when a
I |1

‘cheque is tendeLed . \', |' But Srr we were neverrrnstructed to qo as

‘ ’I ‘ v ? ‘ . } ) ' il :‘irn
h and even nl;'w fole'rnail recelpts are grven to sub‘sonbc'ersz whe':r'il they

1

ST T ] ] ]

Hl

- arel b‘ounced back then onlyl corr(ectlron are made by ; the cashrer ;m'ta the

hooks 4nd

h books l d. m thle su bscnbers Record cards by SRC Clerk ‘And in the
{ |

process of ‘corrections of cash books or SRC | as a charged official was

I

cg.a

T,

not at all mvolved nor was as;srgned for those duhes However so far one
entry made by me in SRC aﬂu the cheque was bounced back, as reported
by SR(‘ s Clerk, | drd it only ]to teach her as to how 1o enter the same in

SRC and then to brmg the same to A.O. TRA for processing the case of
|
dusconnc.cuon 1he sta&emeni of SW-4 (Mre Anupama Baruah) has also
i h
|

supported my stalemerLl 1 !

| e
h) | / That Sir, the duscnphnary' authority had also accused me for \'/io|a‘lion

of rules 145 and 147|of FHB \/ol V but the book FHB Vol-V which | somehow

have collected does ;not showi any such rules existing therein. The last Rule

avaliabie in FHB VOI Vis sena!ed as No 120 in its chapter VII, and no rule

Lo ; !';111”” [f : I 1 | .|4 'H“I. 'l‘lt -I"::
_ten Jer the payment !of Government'dues through Chequel Only if the chequesi' :

¥
\W

E _
' g) ! Herein'Sir, | beg ‘to pomt out the relevant Rule 110(a) of P & T
FHB Vol-I, which Says, "....cooivveveeerenenn, until, however the cheque has :

exists in serial Nd or Para No 145 and 147 of FHB Vol-V, as showed rnto .

the charge sheel. Henc’:o the charge*; for violation of Rule 145 and 147 of

1opped ; -
1 IR 5 S

i) That Sir, the drscrplrnary authonty has also charged me for violation

! |

of Rule 57 of Vol lll of CCS(CCA) ‘But as | see, Rule 57 of P&T Mannua!

H-IB Vol-V may- please be d

Vol-lll has drscussed only the "Dzscrphnary proccedmga for crrmmal offences,”

i

which is to be observed or complied with correctly by the disciplinary authori.y

| T

: . |

i
A



T /7 wam(

”on!y and not the charged official. Hence this clause may also he dropped

from the charges. {Y%
i) So far Ruie 57 of Vol-lll of CCS(CCA) 1965 is concerned the

petitioner begs to state that tie has found CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, has also
been ended in part IX Miscellaneous with Rule 35 being its last rule, which
speaks for '‘Removal of doubts'. Hence charges brought under this clause

may also be dropped.

k) And so far violati()n' of Rules 3(1) (i) (ii) (iii) of CCS (conduct)

R'J'Gq of 1964 are (‘onromod the petitioner boga to state that

(i) | have maintained absolute integrity in performance of duty and
have had never done anything intentionally which might have caused

loss or tarnishing tﬁe image of the departmeni.

(ii) 1 have maimamed absolute devotion to duty and never tried to
avoid my m«»ponubllzty, Ha(hor I had somet ”TlOo taken extra initialive
to porform some of the dU“e..) only on oaal instructions of my

, wperwsors or on request of my colleague wnth a very good and

/
/

clear mtentlon havmg kept departmental interest as supreme.

(
i
i

(iii) And | have done nothing 'which is' unbecoming of a Governmert

servant. ; -

! -
e

) Regaroing only one 'lapse, which | appear 1o be havo commited
was that even though my dealings with the (fishonoured cheques was under” ’
full knowledge of the A.O. Cash but | did not take his signatures into the
appropriate columns o'f“tthe cheque dishonoured Register on everyday, on
good faith and owing to my too much engagemente in various types of duties

such as

{
!
I
(
E ‘ . \
i




I ,i ! ,éhe\%
Acceptance! of cheque and cash in TRA counter upto trfhn hourswo\
N

TRA comput neatron 1obs after hfﬁn hours
P ;

H o o
Pursuance of cloaran( e drshonoured chequeu in less busy penods

/~\nd other works to help my conoaques in departmental dutzes and
any other dutk/ as ordered by my Contromng Omcer when become

' i {' ' I: { i} " - i: |
: g‘i‘!“.

nece : ' ‘
; TR H ! HE TS IR
Fu o [rf”“'{" j

|
:: I!: ; l!‘ = h\ ‘ A 5‘ I B2 . ’;
- ,omg caH these ahove mentroneg duties, |. i
s , ;)" e a'x) i k
" ‘ 3 i” r‘ "h‘ pph 1‘1! ’ !

) t me to 1act in'ill intention, and | carried all"
!

§
L T .
NIy
i

)y

fe“ myself Oveitnv'*": PR H

RGO ¢ ) B

¥ ‘}'«‘r ; ?‘, 1{1 iy IR ! ‘l lk '{ :[: {“ K )? }
E thes;;e vvorks by st‘aymg in ofﬂ(‘e upto 2000 or 2100 hours n computer sectir?n.\
RINE . R | 1 'i N IR ‘

| However there may be some lapses on my: part unrtentrona!ty, for whzch !

v

assure that I shall be very muoh cantious in future. , ? !

l

7. On loss of revenu ele by d depantment | ; |
RN

o

bl b

That Srr whale itise rdent from the crrcumstances mermoned above

IR

that if the loss of revenue on the parl of the department has occurred duo to

!

delay in drsconnectron of Teiephones of defaulung subscnbers it is only due
|

to rmpr oper mamienance of SRC s and non preparalsons of defaulters lists in

|

tzme bu} non-repomng of the bou'*aced cheques to A 0. (cash) can not be a

reason for the loss of revenue sznce a!! the bounced cheques at first mstance

come into the hands ofl cl,ashzer or A 0. (Cash) from the bank it self, who is

supposed {o mform n toiTRA Secﬂons SRC Cierk who is to start the process

of d:sconnectron B|ut Teven efter drseonnectron the works of TRA Branch; does
not end there lts Out‘ ietz‘anchng,] pursurt cell", as envisaged in Rule 187" )
............. of P&T Marmnt1ellVo} XI\/ ‘S‘Iz-hOUld continue to pursue the sub%nbnre”
to pay lhe auit o(é}hqu arears%'and |lnl ‘céso the'subscriber refuses to pay the

\ |
said Gowvi. revenue the civil suot should be f:led by D. L ae per Rule 190 of
T

i

B&T Mannual v'orn}’!\/ egeinst the defeuihng ubscrrbere for recovery of the

0

dues. But so far | know no legai actron has been taken agamst the subscrlbers

?h
l |
;

o

|
mentioned in my charge el vvhose cheques have been bounced back and

1::1!,a J ‘; i L

.1: {‘. K i . ‘ L R
v B4 ooy e X

|
o
.

!
|
' i
| v\
: : o
) (S H
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iy:d alleged to be have cheated the department. Hence how the department can

register & the vouchers maintained by cashier are consulted and tallied.

been made in large numbar of cases, which will be evident if the cheque

claim that Rs. 10,53,307.00 has been lost due to hounced cheques which

were admittedly under my possession against which recovery were already

8. Prayer —

that -

NFE)

7

control Register fas=per rule 109 of P&T man Vot—XlV). -

Under the circumstances described as above when it is evident

There are at least 5 types of serious technical lapses, for which the

charge sheet and punishment cannot survive in the legal test.

Dismissal of D.O.T. recruits cannot be done by BSNL without-

approval of Govt' of India.

Fauity proceedure executed by Inquiry Ofﬂcer has dtsqualmed the

findings of the mqunry report. : . !

Matenal weakneas of the witness could not prove the charged

|

official as gusity of any offence

The cucumslancos of the cases does not prove that holdmg up of
)

bounced chcques by Charged Official for puxsumg the subscribers

}

i
to clear the dues,lwas the reason of ioss of Rs 10,53,307.00 of the

depanment , f

t

Nor the case could prove that such heavy amount has been really

|
lost by the department as per subscriber's record cards, and rent

e

I
Rules cned by thc disciplinary authority as violation of departmental

procedures or conducts by the charged official, speak quit different
thmgs which does not conflrm that the rules and procedures have

been really vuolated by the charged official.

] '
j‘ .- fpayligh, eV L0

W

)



the pelitioner begs to appeal before your honour to consider the

|
appeal under provisions of rule 27 of CCS (CCA) and pass order under the N

sald provision to set asrde the penalty and meet the requrrements of farr play .
| |

and justice. : fi S o ;

o SRR L : B
i T R .
‘ :‘ i And for this act of your krndmass the humble polrtroner will rémam
1 | Lo C bk | RN AR
| e\‘lz ¢ grateful to youI co B i1 S N L ,!‘. .
' | IR I M ‘ L T | N SR
. i ‘l‘ SRR T R {5 i
S With profound regargs, ‘ S { ot K ST
T T R A | O
; ‘, bt Yours faithfully, !
Ll SRR L P N
‘l | | X ! H . ' . ) “ ! s
! o ' , l . 1
| A (Prafulla Bordoloi) |
' Sr. TOA (G)
o/o the GMTD Jorhat.
Fnclosures |

1 No. X-I/PB/2003-2004/07 dated Jorhat the 11th June 2003.

2 Letter No. X-1/PB/Jorhat/99- 2000/0_1 dated 17-09-1999.

3. Copy of Cilation of Sancharshree Award - 1998-1999.

4. No. X-1/PB/2002-2003/04 dat@d Jorhat 03-07-2002.

5 No. X-1/PB/2002- 2003/06 dated 25-04-2003. :

6 My representation dated 27th May 2003 appealed to GM BSNL Jorhat

7 Copy of DG P&T Memo No ESB 11-7/32 dated the 10th June 1933 (Page -81 of

| SWamcs compilations’ on CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, l‘

8.  Copy of invitation Ietle‘r issued to Shri Sankar Kr. Das to attend inquiry on 10.10.2001

- and 11.10.2001. I

9. Copy of Inquiry Officers report

10. Copy of Daily order sheet, Whrch shows that inquiry was held on 08-10-2001 and 09-
10-2001, ie. two days advance than the scheduled. r

Copy to : ; :

1. DGM BSNL Jorhat against whose order this appeal being made. ' -
2. Advance copy lo General Manager BSNL Jorhat wilh a request for early action.”
3. Self copy. ,

4, Spare copy. b

; (Prafulia Bordoloi)
Sr. TOA. (G)

WM | o/o the GMTD Jorhat.

i
+
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Dated Guwahati 1.3.2004 S)

%ﬁa

The General Manager, ,
Jorhat Telecom District, BSNE,
Jorhat - 1.

Sub :Request for din;p'()s"\l of appeal preferred by the petitioner Shri
Prafulla Bordolot, Sr. TOA(G) O/0 lht, GMTD BSNL, Jorhat
(Reminder cum lcpwscnl'nlon)

Ref : Appeal dated Jorhat 8/7/2003 addressed to GM BSNL Jorhat by
Shei Prafulta Bordoloi (Submitted through proper channel, i.c..
through DGMA) O/O0 the GMTD Jorhat-1)

Sir.

With due re‘.‘;pecl:, I beg to lay my representation cum reminder as follows
. o ‘ ‘ .

That Sir, I submitted an appeal to you dated 8/7/2003 under provision of
Rule 23 (ii) of CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 against an order of punishment passed by
two scparate DGMs conswutxvcly on a single case by supmscdmg, one order by
another (which itselt illegal m the eye of law us the same r anked officer cannot
maodify one order passed by his’ prpduc,s.sox) but owing to my bad luck your honour
has not replicd 10 my appeal even though it wac. submitted wnhm scheduled date of
45 days of passing of order I)),r Lll\LIPlllldly aulhonly As aresult, Tam sulfering

mnumly with foss of |my and hvuhlmml

P

2. Pum«hmcm OldCl - piven effect without confirmation :-

:- That Sir, though I hasl submitted my appeal in compliance to all the
relevant rules of CCS (CCA) on this s'ubjcct, the appellate authority was required
either to confirm or reject or reduce or enhance the punishments as per Rule 27 of
CCS(CCA) Rules 1965, before it is implemented by the disciplinary authority as
per Rule 28 of CCS(CCA) Rudes, and all these excrcise including Revision or Review
of the punishment as per Rule 29 of CCS(CCA) should have been completed within
6 months of passing the order by Disciplinary Authority., But Sir, even then, when
the appellate authority has not yet confirmed the punishment order as per Rule 27,
the disciplinary authority has g given (,Hr'(,t to his own unconfirmed order by violating
the Rule 28 of CCS(CCA) Ruies, 1965 ‘while it clearly speaks that disciplinary
authority should give effect to that very order which has been passed by the appellate

Contd....P2
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dulhonly only.

order olll\c 'lppu
, |

be m’xplun;ﬂtu!

l
nly case.,

'ns tulel o

Q

lldl«. auth
H ' ] i, !

1t

But unlortun

4

)rily. in ’rc,spm
'atcly this ormdl course of law has been vig
|

c other

v

LI,
_..‘J._._

-

I
s¢ to the dppcal no pumshmcnl of

YA o B T [
L L .
, l ) sn issal lorder wk sscd by th(, olhce" poning
WOrity & ‘ i'i {a'(lfgl i ' i T ! o
T ki h S ~ LR
3 h s i;i‘lh': AIIRRR L Il ey
i t 1“ %) l“%“llm Lt lrtc ]"Ih’as "
i i(fh ‘c}(l)l}' "f‘tc:%Engph/iTI‘c]Ie my mmal ld ! qlﬁc?m*
r'iAﬁ% 1 l“}‘f"}ll‘h(( oni | promo L'SIG itk on € IBPi and |
l(.},)?:itllti ‘ !} ZI-?!SC’fUll'l'l_xin mu B(.R pmnmlmm which ’Ifk i<.q’u1valt§nllto Lho rank JI
e Tl i LT
1| W cﬁscr (?lnlly tlu; o!i}ucuﬂmnkmb (o the posmon of GM can be thc
N | " O LA | U L 1.
cppomnn!b % !.lh()l‘[ll'yl {\ud the Law pu,xunbu. that though th Officer umkmL l)dow
|

the appomtmzﬁ at

+ I
Alhmlly‘ may pumsh lhc, HSG Official ()c.(,axmnally, bulfcannot

dnsmm any such ofﬁual undu him, Vide the spirit ofithe vc,rdlct of the case between
Pdld\ll Ram 51an1 Vs Std(u ol lJtlm Pradesh, 1997 Lab.1.C.1501 (All) 1978 S'LJ 68.
In the llbhfi (l)f the mtmic, Rulc. 1 s]mll u.quust your kmd honom' as 10 examine whether
muanu, 0(' dismissal'order ld) mc that too, wnh xcuospcctlvc chu by DGM wntlwul

lm name l)cm,alh

[ 4, . Ou

i

|
ther material

|
Ins slg,rmtuu, w.i\ plopu or not.

:@

-
|nsu1hucncy 10 duc]‘ug the charges as' proved :-

1
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o
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Sir, the plou,duw
m Pand l‘ Mannu

1 !
T l(/\ and \uu [Ous jmmtus should' wmc lo the C()mdnmlmn
and C. 1sh ru,uwc

Cash) at luxl mstdnt l*rom Coordination section all the stdtcmcnls should gtg to the

7
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S
C
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:1d mug,ux
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said 'in tum‘on
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l
njualmccl crdlct possu%cs

b I
he Dl'scllplm‘uy Al{.llhOllly and the lnqunry

sc,d‘ly

hat " l1dcllumuthmls¢ :dly cnluud the  nontpayment

0

|
wn%hl&latuncms] shou!'d 80 ducctly to the Cashicr (or to A.O.

{ I, f
af kecplmg a goodt number of dmhonourcdI Chcqucs
imd wathout knowlcd&,u to the (.()I’l(,CI'I]Cd A.O.

ol i .
mhcrrltdnt wcak pom*s i

Ru,oxd C‘ud's while!my duty ,waq in other point. But
‘of I'RA anchcs w01k which has bcu’] specifically laid down
-u_l Vol!XW stdtcs that d]] the statements and Cheques u,cc%wc,d al

Section of TRA Branch

e |
SRC section ‘md the Chuquc,sl ldllon!;: \'r\/llh statements xhould £0 10 the Cashier or

b
A.Q. Cash illuouplg PC(ﬂ)H Book'
Chcqucs toI tlu, Post Office

w:ll fmward :'L wit
after cntul ‘
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'l hc,n lhc Cm.hlu m his ow:{| turn should send those
nk ?md tfany Chcquc 18 bnumhui back, the (:Jasluu
lhc SRC Sccllon In SRC scctlon the concemcd Clerk
(‘hc&ué gdxshonouu,d treat lhoxn, Bills as um)c'ud and
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send the dishonoured Cheques of the concerned Telephones Subscribers to A.O.

—&

2

who in his own turn will process for disconnection of the Defuulters' Telephones.
' .

But Sir, without following this procedure of disconncction of subscribers
Telephones, all the Account paycee d%shonourm& Chcqucs were given to me as per
local arrangements and | uScd to pursue the defaulting subscribers o pay the bills
and clear Cheques. In ‘fuCt, by that way, I had collected very large amount of
outstanding bills from the defaulting subscribers and also from dishonoured Cheques
and as a result [ was given Sancharshree award by the CGMT duc to my outstanding
performance in the year 1998-99. But it appears that the same A.O. having been
afraid of huge. non-payment of dues by subscribers wrongly hcld mc responsible
for the same - and alleged that ! kcpt those dishonoured cheques without his
knowledge. My misfortune has been furthered, when having scen that the newly
appointed Clerk of the SRC section was not entering the statements of non- puyments
revenues tendered through Account payee dxshonou:cd cheques and was passing
those o me without through A. O So, I tried to teach her us (0 how (o enter the same
against the concerned qubscrlbus and how to send their names for processing
disconnection order by A.O. And as a few sample of cases, | entered the statement
of dishonouring chcquw against lhc. appropriate subscribers, which were forwarded
hy the concerned- XRC Clerk to th(, A, l&ul the A.O. without understanding the
Facts behind my such .mlmn m(uplctcd my action as unauthorized one and did not
cheek whether 1T wrole those umc,c.lly or not, and assumed those as il motivated.
I\c,z,.udm;3 not infor mmg about l'hc. Account payee dishonoured cheques o A.O. |
beg to staté hat all (lm dlshonouu,d Cheques comes to me aler crossing the tables
of A.Os, /lh,nu, it was never lmL, that he'was not knowing leout the dishonoured
u.hcquc\ which were under suony pcxsuanon by me to llu, subscribers and the

depuartment W.l\ .\p])u.udtmzv thusc cfforts of mine, which was cvvd(,nl from offering

'
i

Sancharshree award (0 me for the year 1998-99. E |

H

. s 4 : v
5. Apart from that, durihg the pendency of inquiry, I was never put tu

suspension for any :siﬁglc day, whizh itself exhibits that the chaples were not so
scrious. But zibruplly on receipt ol inquiry report the higher than normal disciphnary
authority i.c. DGM instead of DE decided to dismiss me from the service from a_
back dates, itself, not only surprising but illegal too. '

\ ,
0. Saulty procedure followed by 1.O.
! . o

L3
That Sir,  was made victim of the faulty procedure adopted by my Inquiry
Officer Mr. A3, Sharan who all on a sudden advanced the date of inquiry by two

M ; . Contd.’..P/4
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days lhmul.,h an oral ()ld(,l while he was at Jorhat and thus he deprived me of bclung\

the valuable service of my appomtcd Defence Assistant Mr. Sankar Kr. Duas who

could assist and rcpresent my casc in a strongest way as I believe and pcrsuadcd

me 1o accept the scrvnu, of Sri Golap Ch. Sarmah of Gauhati as DA who was preeent

at Jmhc\t for some olhu c.cmcs and was qmtc dark about my case and thus 1 was -

made VJ(,le of wcak rcprcscntatlon of my case by DA, being persuaded by faulty

E

Loy

-~ - P .
i

! ' (

proccduxc of the 1.0 ;
B i DT
| . . "
LT ! Undu UIL uxcunnstﬁntm stuted as ulmw I would utquu\t you kmdly Lo ‘
mvokc the (}1%\1\1%‘11 order qancc 1t docs not fit in my casc. ! _'

u 4 2l AELLAN T | i

[

R N

Ar_)d 10r this act ol your kindness, I shall remain ever z,ratcful to yolu

. }

L |

With profound rai:gu‘rds, | 1
' ' |

Youm faithfully,

;Yi" ﬂﬁfax/a
N

: . K E (Jm!u\la Bmdolol )
! - ‘ Senior T.0. A(G),
- a . _ ‘om)mcGMTDJmmuBSNL
] SR ! ’ S ‘ ' P.O. Jorhat - 1. |
Enclo : ‘ } ' jl
. 1 ’ , ' N l
1. Appeal of P. BOI‘dOlOl‘ ddtcd 8/7/03.

4

Copy to:

1. DGM(A) OO the G.M T, D Jorhat.
2. CGMT, Assam Circle, BSNL Guwahdu
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BHARAT SANCHAR £ NIGAM LTD. (BSNL)S \,\/"v/
(A Govl(. of India Enterprise) ‘ , : CA} ;00’1
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER '3 y
| SILCHAR SSA :: SIL.CHAR RN

Disposal of (he Appeal pcﬁliun s vespect of Shri Prafuliy Bordoloi, Sr. TOA (G), /0 (he
GMTD, Forhat againg( the pimishment order of digmissal issued by the DGM, O/O the GMTD,
BSNL/ Jorha vide ovder No. X-1/ PB /1 2003-2004 1 07 dtd. af Jorhat, the 1™ June 2003,

ORDER

Whereas, Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, Sr. TOA (G), O/0 the GMTD, BSNL/ Jorhat was issued o
chargesheet by DIE (P&A), O/O the TOM/ Jorhat under Rule. 14 ofthe CCS ( CCA) Rules 1965 vide
No. ‘f\'-1/;'u/.;1'<'r/99-2<mo/| dtd. 17-09-1999 and the articles of charpes Tramed against Shei Prafulls
Bordoloi werg:-

Article ~ 1

That the snid Shei Prafufin Bordoloi, white functioning as Sr. TOA (G) during the period from
01-01-98 (0 30-08-99 & working in the TRA Counter No. 1 it revenls that serions wregulinitics were
committed without the knowledge of the higher authoritics (o whom the said Shri Peafulla Bordolot, wag
working and failed (o maintain absobule infeprity und neted in 4 manaer of nnbecoming of Government
Servant and thus violuted the rules ol3 (1) (i) (i) (iti) of the CCS ( Conduct) Rules of 1964

Artigle =1

Wb

| a2 INNVERY f‘/{m’@n

NO: GM/ CON/ PB/ IRT/ 03-04 /4 A Dated at Sil’ch‘z'“rr,uyco(,- 10-2004

That during the aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office and on thorough ,

investigation it was found that Ia.rgc.numl)c:r'o(‘dishonoured cheques returned from the Bank were kepi
unauthorisedly by said Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, without taking any action” with a clear fraudulent
mfention, and non-reporting the matier 1o .(he authorities immediately as required under rules and
thereby causing loss of facs of rupees (o the Government ex-chequer due to his gross negligence of duty
and the enifries made by his own hand writing in the SRC pertaining (o dishonoured cheques at his own
accord wilifully when he was not authorised 10 do 5o with a view (o manipulate the office record and the
matier was also not reported (o the authority thus violated the rule | 10 (b) FHB VOL-1 ( Genl) and rules
147 of FHB Volume-V and Rules 3 (1) (i) (11) (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules of 1964

N4 Article - J11

. . . i
That during (he aforesaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid office the said Shri
Prafullta Bordoloi, has failed to observe the procedures, rules and regulations and willfully kept alf the
dishonoured cheques under his custody for the several months and thus'violated the rule 57 of Volume-
HLof CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and rules 1 45 and 147 of FHB3 Volume-V and rules | 10(b) of FHB Vol-1.
: : : :

And wherens, Shei li'rul.'ulla-Bdrdoloi,;Sr TOA ( G) submitted his wrillen statement of defence
dtd. 27-09-99 against the chatgeshaet di, 17-09-99 denying tho charges ang wanted to be heard in
parson, N -. : ' :

And whereas, Shri Prafulla Bordoloi: was informed the decision of formation of an Inquiry
Commiltce vide No, X- U/PBAIRT/ 99-2000/6 Ldid. at Jorhat, the 14-1 0-99, as his statement of defence
dud. 27-09-99 was not considered satisfactory, :

S
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: And whcl cas, Shn A B. Shar!md OSD' ( DI) l:astcm chxon Palna r»vas appomlcd as lnqulw

Aonity o inquire into the ch:‘xrbcs framcd against Shri Prafulla Bordoloi vide No. X-1/PB/ JRT}/ 99- W

00/7  dud. at Jorhat the 15L10-99 And Shri Manabendra Saha, Sr AO ( $BP), 0/0 GM, KlD/‘ N

PGuwahati was dppomled as Presenting Omcer vide Memo No. X 1/PB/JIRT, /99 2000/8 dtd at J?rhal \

the 15-10- 1999 oflhe 0/0 TbM/ lorhd( ! i _ | l

s |
i
And whu eas, the lnqunry Aulhonty submitted hlS inquiry report vnde No oSD (PT) 32/ 99,
did, 20- 05 2002 :md held that all the (.hmgu; levelled against Shn Prafulla Bordolon Sr. I()A G) .
(.SPS) are fully |5loved ‘, ' _v : ' | ,
oy ' | '

i, And wher eas, the disciplinary aulhorllv DGM of GMTD/Jorhat was sallsﬁed that the charg,cs
lwcllcd '\;,amstllhc SPS, Shii Prafulla Bordoloi, St. TOA (G), was proved and imposed the penalty of
dlsmlseal on Shri I’rafulla Bordolox wef 25 04 2003 vide order No. X-1 /PB /2003-2004 /06 dtd. al
Jorihnl the 25:04- 2003‘, 'vl ' = S 1

' |L ]u‘{j- "_.’. v NI

'l Aud wherens, uu, said ‘Shri Prafulla Bo:dolm had submitted an npp(.dl against the' mdc No.!

X- !/I’B/Zi()()f‘& 2(504/06! dld 25‘04 -2003 vide his hppcal dtd. 27-05-2003. ' ' !
{ | 1R '
v /{ml wlu,n oulsl z!n order was nsuc(l l)y l)(‘M ‘O/() GMTD, BSNL/ lo:h.nl vide No. X-1/PB/2003~

?004/07' |dld ;I'l -06- 2003 in supususlon of the’ oudu No. X- 1/]’1)/3!(1/2()05 04706 dtd. the 25-04-}

I

2003 kecpmb the eﬂccl ol pcnully ofdlsmlsml eflectious from 25-04-2003. 1
|

|'|_|| i 3

|
t r

Aml wh,kcreas, an appeal was made again by Shri Prafulla Bordoloi on 8-7-2003 against the
punishment of dismissal order issucd by DGM, O/0 the GMTD, BSNL/ Jorhat vide No. X-1/PB/2003- '
04/07 d((l 11 ()6 2003 & leiter No. X- I/l’l]/JRI/‘)‘) 2000/01 did. 17-09-1999,

| ' |
And whereas, the undersigned has been nomnmled as the Appcallate Authority to cxamine &

review the appeal pefition vide CGMT/ Assam Circle/GH letter No. STES-2/8/Core/8 dtd. at Guwahati,
lhe 24- ()9 20()3 o |

' I | .
Now, therefore, having' gone through the history of the case, all records and documents

exhibited & thorough study of the (hsupllnaty procccdmgs and having regard (o the Inquiry report the
undcrelbncd 0l>Slecd that- ¢ . ( 1

, ]

1. The pro(:edurev laid down in the fules have been complied with,

’ . [] . | '

2. The qucsll()n raised by the punished of‘ﬁcml regarding disciplinary authority and appcllalc
authon(y, it 1s clarified that as per provnsnons under Rule 13 (2) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965, a
dlsmplm,ary authority competent to issue minor penalties’in clauses (i) to (iv) of Rule 1] may
institute! disciplinary proccedings against any Government scrvant for nnposmon of major
penalues in clauses (v) o (xii) of Rule 11. In the instant case TDM / DGM can imposc all the
major and minor penaltics, whercas DE as Disciplinary authority of Sr. TOA (G) can impose
only minor penalties (i) to (iv). The augument is thérefore not tenable.

i i e ! ! . !
3. All reasonable and adeqhate opportunities had been given to the charged official and his defence
assistant, C

Contd, To !’ng,c-il
i
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- 4. Point raised by the.appellant that DOT approval ‘is required for his disn‘lis.?al, i.l is\ciu"riﬁcd llniﬁ'i -

2 - as per BSNL letter No. 250-80/ 2001-Pers. 11 dtd. 05-11-2001, stalf transferred to BSNL

| w.e.f 01-10-2000 is on dcemed deputation basis and will be go_vcmed by l‘he existing r'lnlgs %
(i BSNL formulates its rules. Stafl against whom disciplinary / ngtlzmcc casc is pending, l.hcn@
absorption in BSNIL is subject 10 ouicome of the disciplinary / vigilance case.

T ORGSO o GEEVRA - 2 o ey

(,

S, From Inquiry ,-‘c;;)(‘:{_f“ and from lhg 0wt admission ()l'll.\c ch:n'gcd ol'liciul during l‘xgaring,‘ it reveals

that charged 0{';](;‘:75"1! kept ‘-thc du_:'lunmurccl cheques in his custody Tor a long lime yvnllu_m{ thf:

“nowledge-of s (,Ogll,l'ollil'u; Oﬂl'CCll e gncr(mch’e‘d i others arca (o .rnzlkc entrics in the SR,
All these acts amount {o scrious mancial iregularitics and violation of conduct rules.

6. 1o findings of the disciplinary authority are supported by the evidence on the record of the case,

"
-4

o I the tight of the above observation: and findings, the undersipned iz satisficd that the chivrpges
o framed apgamst Shei Pealulln Bordolod is established.
. ,

However, considening (he lengih of service of the official, his outstanding performance &
past secvice records i various hranches for which he was sclected for “ Sanchar Shrec
Award” for the year 1998 —1999, having taken the appeal of the dismissed official into
consideration & to meet ‘the fiir end of justice, the undersigned is of the opinion that the
penalty of dismissal is too severe for the irregularitics committed by the official,

!
[ , . .

The undersigned, therefore, decided to reduce the penalty of dismissal imposed on the officinl by

awarding punishment of compulsory“retirement with immediace offect,

Now, therefore, in exercise of (he power conferred &y povisionsanadesipder Rule 27 of (he 5
CCS ( CCA) Bules 4965, (e undersipned hereby kmpose the pennlty of cempualsory retivement 7
on Shri Peafulls Bovdoloi, Se. TOA_(C),. 0/0 the GMTD/ Jorhatl w.oT. 06-10-20047

The period from 25-04-2003 -iup‘lo 06-10-2004 will be treated as Leave Not Dye.

Seff—
(M. John Chrisostom)

/" General Manager, BSNL
‘ Silchar Telecom District, Silchar

N
Copy to:- N
1) Shri Prafulia Bordoloi, Sr. TOA (G), 0/0 the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat. 1
2) The Chief General Manager, Telecom, BSNL, Assam Circle, Guwahati !
\/3) Deputy General Manager, 0/O|the GMTD, Jorhat. [
4) DGM(F),:0/0 the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat Co ‘
5) Vigilance Olficér, O/0 the CGMT, Assam Circle, Gawahati, .
| 1 SClgloy”
) . (M. John Clll‘isosto,m) f S
, General Managor, BSNL, \
A Silchar Telecom District, Silchar .~
'\\ X ; i - :
| : ~
"' \.
) ' ’
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GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
OA NO. 50/2005

SRI PRAFULLA BORDOLOI
........... APPLICANT
~VERSUS-
UNION OF INDIA & ORS
........... RESPONDENTS

SR wrJR o

WRITTEN STATEMENT FILED BY THE RESPONDENTS

1) That the respondents have received copy of Original Application (herein afier
referred as OA), have gone through the same and have understood the contents
thereof. The statements, which are specifically admitted herein below rest, may be
treated as total denial. The statements, which are not borne on record, are also

denied and the applicant is put to the strictest proof thereof.

Before going through the paragraphs of the OA, the respondents would
fike to give the brief hiétory of the case.

During the period from 01.01.98 to 30.08.99, twenty four (24) numbers
of dishonoured cheques were kept in his custody by the applicant unauthorisely,
without taking ény action and also non-reportng the matter to the authority with a
clear fraudulent intension, and thereby causing lacs of rupees to the Gowi ex-chequer
" due to the gross negligence of the duty.

The entries made by the applicant’s own handwriting in the subscribérs
record card (SRC) pertaining to dishonoured cheques at his own accord willfully,
when it was not authorized to do so, with a view to manipulate the office record and
thus violated the Departmental Rules. |

Inquiry authority in their Inguiry report clearly stated that, the applicant is
found guilty,. He failed to maintain register properly and also failed to submit the
dishonoured cheques daily. The applicant shows his negligence of duties and




\\

2
responsibilities and with all intentional irregularitics and failed to maintain absolute

integrity and acted in an unbecomimg of a Gowvt. servant.

In view of the charges having being proved as per inquiry report, the
competent authority issued penalty of dismissal from service against the applicant
vide No. X-1/PB/2003-2004/06 dated 25.04.2003.

However @)msiden'ng the length of service of the applicant, his
outstanding performance of post service records for which he was selected for
‘Ganchar Shree Award’ for the year 1998-1999, having taken the appeal of the
dismissed official into consideration’ and to meet the fair end of the justice, the
authority competent was pleased to issuc ‘Penalty of compulsory retirement’ against
the applicant vide No. X-1/BB/2003-2004/-7 dated 11.06.2003_')

2) That with regard to the statement rr(wde in paragraph 1 of the OA, the respondents
while denying the contentions made thereof beg to state that from the inquify
report, from own admission of the charged official during hearing the findings of
the disciplinary authority which are supported by the evidence on the record of
the case, are satisfied enough that the charges framed against the official is
established. So the order issued against the official on 06/10/2004 is not an
impugned order as stated by the applicant.

3) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph2 to 4.3 of the OA, the

respondents beg to offer no comment.

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.4 of the OA, the respondents
while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the applicant while functing
as Sr. TOA (G) and working in the TRA counter No.1, had received 24 (twenty four)

number dishonored Cheques amounting to Rs. 10,53,307/- (Rupees ten lakh fifty three

thousand three thousand seven) only and kept under his custody without proper authority

for more than a year which cause a loss of revenue from the Gowt. Exchequer. The

applicant without the knowledge of the higher authorities under whom he was working
committed the serious irregularities. The large number of dishonored Cheque returned

from the Bank were kept unauthorizedly by the applicant without taking any action with a

clear fradulant intention and non-reporting the matter to the authorifies immediately as’

required under the Rules. The applicant made entries by his own handwriting in the

subscribers record Cards (SRC) pertaining to dishonored Cheques at his own accord
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wililfully, when he was not authorized to do so with a view to manipulate the office

‘record and the matter. It is very common to mention here that an official while works on
a or in a counter for particular job, he knows his work very well of that table or counter.
In this case, the applicant was a senior assistant, he knew very well the works related to
counter and action to be taken on dishonoured Cheques. But the applicant failed to
observed the procedures, rules and regulations but willfully kept all the dishonoired
Cheques under his custody for several months depriving the competent authority to take

corrective measure timely to stop loss of Deptt. Revenue, in such a fradulant manner.

Copies of the letter dated 26.08.1999 and
the reply filed by the applicant dated
27.08.1999 are annexed herewith and
marked as  Amnexure-R1 & R2

respectively.

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.5 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the
applicant kept all the dishonored cheques under his custody but as per rules
cheque register with cheques are to be submitter daily to the authority under
whom he was working., The applicant failed to maintained the register prbperly
and also failed to submit the dishonored cheques o the authority daily. Thus the
applicant shows his negligence of duties and responsibilitics and with all

intentional irregularities.

5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.6 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that after
proper scrutiny, the charged framed against the applicant under rule 14 of the
Central Civil Services (Classification Control and Appeal) Rules, 1965. In
Article-1, it is clearly stated that the applicant committed serious irregularities
without the knowledge of the higher authorities to whom the applicant was
working and failed to maintain absolute integrity and acted in a unbecoming of
Govt. servant and thus violated the rules of 3 (1) (i) (ii) (1) of the CCS Conduct
‘Rules of 1964.



In Article II it is clearly stated that, during the period, it was found through investigation
that the applicant kept large number of dishonored Cheques returned from the Bank
unauthorizedly without taking any action with a clear fraudulent intention and non-
reporting the matter to the authorities immediately as required under rules and thereby
causing loss of lacs of rupees to the Gowt. exchéquer duc to the applicants gross
negligence of duty and the entries made by his own handwriting in the subscriber récord
Cards (SRC) pertaining to dishonored cheques at his own record willfully when it was
not authorized to do so with a view to manipulate the office record and thus violated the
Rule 110 (b) FHB Vol-I (geﬁcral) and Rule 147 of FHB Vol-V and Rule 3 (I) (I) (ii) (i)
of the CCS Conduct Rules 1964.

~ In Asticle TI of the charge-sheet, it is clearly stated that, the applicant has failed to
observed the procedures, rules willfully and kept all the dishonored cheques under his
custody, though he was not authorized to do so and thus violated the Rule 57 of Volume-
I of CCS (CCA) Rules 1965 and Rules 145 and 147 of FHB Vol-V and Rule 110 (b)
Vol-L |
Copy of the Memorendum of charges
dated 17.09.99 is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure-R3.-

7) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.7 , 4.8 & 4.9 of the OA, the
respondents beg to offer no comment.
Copy of the reply of the applicant dated
27.09.99 is annexed herewith and mareked
as Annexure-R4.
Copies of regular hearing as stated in Para
4.8 is annexed herewith and marked as

Annexure-RS.

8) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.10 of the OA, the respondents
while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the date of hearing on
08/10/2001 was not fixed unilaterally because the applicant was informed accordingly
and with his full understanding the date of proceeding was fixed on 08/10/2001 and
09/10/2001 instead of 10/10/2002 and 11/10/2001.
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8) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.11 of the OA, the respondents
while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that(the preliminary hearing
against the applicant was held on 05/05/2000 and regular hearing started and held on
08.10/2001 and 09/10/2001 when the P. O. added all the documents to the case. In case of
regular hearing the P. O. produced four state witnesses, out of five in support of charges
who were examined by P.O. and cross examined on behalf of suspected public servant

(SPS) concusively, they are as under-

1. S1i D. Baruah, the then A.O. (Cash), OfO the TDM/Jorhat, presently GM/Jorhat.

2. SriJ. Hazarika, the JAO ( Cash), O/O the TDM/JRT, présently GM/IRT.

3. Md. M. Islam, the then Divisional Cashier, O/O the TDM/IRT, presently
GM/IRT.

4. Mrs. Anupéma Baruah, the then Sr. TOA (G) as TRA clerk under TDM/JRT,
presenily GM/JRT.

Sti M.U. Guresswamy, (state witness) the then A.O. (TR), O/O the TDM/JRT has

been consented to be dropped by P.O. for his non appearance before the inquiry on

consecutive two days of hearing. It is the preseﬁting officer (P.0O.), who can drop a

person during inquiry proceedings if he not present before the inquiry committee. In

such cases, it is the presenting officer who is satisfied enough‘ that there is sufficient

evidence against the applicant and the presence of person is negligible. Defence side

should not have objection to 19

9) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.12 & 4. 13 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state(that St D.
Baruah, the then A.O. (Cash) at the relevant period under TDM/JIRT, in his
examination- in Chief apprised the inquiry of the procedure adopted for disposal of
dishonored cheques are returned by the Bank to his office by post address to A.O.
(Cash). On receipt of the dishonoured cheques, the ‘GENERAL SECTION’ marked it
to the counter clerk with the intention to. give phonic information to the relevant
subscriber. Then the cheques are sent to the Divisional Cashier through A.O. (Cash),
- who maintain the register of dishonored chegues. The Divisional Cashier marks write
._back entries in the cash book and sent it to A. O. (TRA),, giving the particulars of
dishqpored cheques and telephone numbers through A.O. ( Cash) for disconnection if

the payment are not made by the dishonored cheques subscribers within a day or two.

“
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In reply to examination —in Chief question No. 06 he confirmed that, as per the

- records the cheques in question were in the custody of the counter clerk Sij P.
Bordoloi till 17/08/1999. During cross examination, in reply to question No.2 he
clarified that the basic putpose for sending the dishonored cheques to the counter
clerk (the applicant) was to give phonic information to the relevant subscribers
intimating that their cheques had been dishonored and they were required to pay in
cash within a day or two failing which their telephone will be disconnected. In reply
to a specific question, during re-examination by P.O. he stated that tili sending of
dishonored cheques to the Divisional Cashier, all works relating to cheques collection
are entrusted to the counter clerk (applicant) only. During cross-examination defence
could not refute the facts that the applicant has unauthorisedly kept the dishonored
cheques in custody for more then one year when he is duty bound to hand them over

to the Divisional cashier for processing disconnection.

10) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.14 of the OA, the

respondents beg to offer no comment.

11) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.15 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contention made therein beg to state that there is no

any violation of Rules and the procedure followed by the respondents is as per rules.

12) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.16 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to rely and refer upon

the statement made in paragraphs 9 of this WS.

13) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.17.of the OA, the

respondents beg to offer no comment.

14) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.18 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in inquiry
report dated 20/05/2002 itself speak that all the evidence and STATE WITNESS gone
against the applicant. The inquiry authority had clearly stated in their Inquiry report
that the applicant is responsible for doing negligence in his duty, acted in an
unbecoming of Gowt. servant with a clear fraudulent intention, violating the Deptt.

Rules, causing loss of rupees to the Gowt. exchequer due to his gross negligence.
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Tt is already stated that the date was fixed with full understanding of the applicant.

Copy of the inquiry report dated
20.05.2002 is annexed herewith and
marked as Annexure-R6.

15) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.19 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that the inquiry

proceeding was made as per Rules.

Copv of the appeal filed by the
applicant is annexed herewith and

marked as Annexure-R7.

16) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.20 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that in the
inquiry report and the statement given in the inquiry proceedings, the applicant
admitted to have kept the dishonoued cheques with him, he also confessed that he
made entries in SRCs. It is clears that the applicant was doing the job and the charges

against the applicant are fully proved.

.17) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4. 21 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made thcréin beg to state that the authority
that has issued the order of punishment to the applicant is competent to issue such
order. In initial order dated 25/04/2003, the dismissal from the service was initiated
and the competent authority issued the 2nd and final order after reviewing the
proceeding at the request of the applicant.
' Copies of the orders dated
25.04.2003 and 11.6.2003 are
annexed herewith and marked as
Annexure-R7 & R8 respectively.

18) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.22 & 4.23 of the OA, the

respondents beg to offer no comment.

)
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19) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.24 of the OA, the

©)

respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state@at dismissal of /

service was effected against the official _w.e.f. 25/04/2003, and final order issued on
11/06/2003 after review the punishment order issued on 25/04/2003. Hence the period
from 25/04/2003 to 10/06/2003 cannot be treated as duty as per mles)

20) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.25 & 4.26 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions inade therein beg to reiterate and reaffirm
the statement made above. -

21) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.27 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that Department
always recognize and show honor to the good workers not only the applicant but also

other officers and staff whe also do hard work and good job for the department.

22) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4.28 of the OA, the

respondents beg to offer no comment.

23) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 (;f the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that as per

inquiry report, the order of termination was issued against the applicant.

24) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that inquiry

report will speak that it is very much fair and therein no doubt about it.

25) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph5.3 of the OA, the
respondents while denying the contentions made therein beg to state that inquiry
proceeding were as per rules.

26) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.4 to 10 of the OA, the
respondents  while denying the contentions made therein beg to reiterate and reaffirm
the statement made above. ' .

27) That in view of the facts and circumstances stated above the respondents beg to
state that the present OA has no merit and hence pray that this Hon’ble Tribunal may

be pleased to dismiss the OA with costs.
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VERIFICATION

I Shri Ronlor eRomda X g at present

ARi0) Bornrs) Morags, Aesm creli, G5t Guschdn 7

who is taking steps in this

working as -Aseiled Ruvaeda Toleonfteos)) o offiee

case, being duly authorized and competent to sign this verification, do
hereby solemnly affirm and state that the statement made in paragraph

5{ ? are true

to  my knowledge and belief, those made in paragraph

A ’h) a6 being matter of records, are

true to my information derived there from and the rest are my humble
submission before this Humble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material

fact.

And 1 sign this verification this 218 the day afg.m--zoos At ——mae

OR _srfeor— LR ascha Do

DEPONENT

acsistant Director Teleoom {188 1

e the Chief Secefsl § siager rEr—

Assam Telecom Clrelo whiwahiate?
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‘ CONFIDITIAL oy ‘
i, \\
. ’ ’ hN
_ Srt Vratufla Bordulot, :
o ) Counter Clearl
Cleniticr fiut.
Mo. A Copnter1ins o . Cdate: 26 4R399
It Is surprising (o note that 24 (Ewenty fowr) nuinbers ef dishonory o Llnwuvs Involving
an amount of Rs. 10,53,307/- were kept by you umullmnscdh for more thau a year mlhou(
I
l)rlngl'm_: 10 the notice of the bigher umhorll},'. U r(-‘;tzh'lug lnlm'm:xihm o a0 suhscrihers mid
]
@n Investipation ihe matior has recelved the atientlon of thie undersgned oniy an 17-08-29, H‘:
On pevsonnd enguiry , you have sent the cheques alongwith Reglator on 17-08-99, The '
repister is plzo net amdstained property wind severnd figares wee ool spreee witly the cheque figure
This est:atillshes cleary nepligence of dufy o ur part witha frapdutent matlve behind it
Ploaca state ander what cicenmstances yo Im\'o. willfudly, ¢
~ LooRept o dishononved chegues under your custod) lnr A NCAr oF S0, when cheyue
Repister with cheques ave to be s subpiflted to the uindeors: wm-d ik ul\ as per Rule.
L. You bhave Inlted to malntsined dhe wgl.s(cr propevly and with aft Inientfonal
trreguiariites.
3. You have also falicd (o submit the (lishouumul chegues to the nndm slgncd d'\lh. ‘
; Yo ldvl
iu.h sl lmmtﬂm:i.t dly kept with a clese wmistiva-el fundalont, "t‘!.u.:i it.
Lo ) L - . B .
Ve e therotore |Ih l‘(“l‘d In a-\pl afn \\hy ciiu iplinary action vodor (¢ '"l('( ,\) \nll nint
. .-

be alicn :n::-hn‘l you ‘l'nr yross negligende of duh mnl wnanthortyed lu.plnu ol tlu- .\lou «ul«l

4

chegues tor a year .\mmm any “informition (o llw concerned authority . Yeur c.'ml:m;gtlun .'.'Imnhl
reach to e umlnslunul \\Ilhlu l(llnn) days on nulpl of 1hiy Totter flling whitch exparte

decelvvion w il be tilen apadust you.

L y (- (\-\-\}\.{\;’ , )L‘ ?»\ﬁ‘)
ACCOUNTS OFPFICTR( ) - N
COEEECR OF THE T IV AT Oy ’
SJORMAT




The /\ccmn}a!':; ()I'fik‘(‘t’l‘ (Cash)
/O the 'TDM, Jorhat. .
' Dated at Jorhat, the 27.8.99

Su!“l - Repl )_(nvmn leter N() A-Counter/PB/_dt. 26.8,99.

Sir,

With uluu)u‘myum fetter No. quoted above, Theg to submit the following for
_our kind information, Sir, the (|I\|)0|1()lllcd cheques mentioned in the letter related to counter
1L & 1 3 (three) or 4 (Tour) cheques were dishonoured in my connter. After dishonour of

three or four cheques. | stopped taking thivd party chegue.

Ciencerally, when Treceive the dishonoured cheques, Finform the subscriber number
in the back side ofthe cheque, over phone and they miake cash paviment. When there is minor
irregulanities, these are rectifiad by the subscriber and seat 1o the hank again, stice IH\ waorking
in the counter this procedure was followed. No further guide tine, T have received so far

reparding the disposal of dishononred cheques except one, I have reccived very reee ntly from

(AQ).

Qun the hack side of these cheques only onc or two telephone numbers were written.
On the hasis of these elephone numbers, telephonic re minder was given 1o the subscribers
first reyue xun; carly payment. When the subscriber said. thé cheque @mount is higher than
their biltg, 1 had to go through the voucacrs. Then (mly I have come to know that this was a
third p';n'l_y chegue and cach LIIU[UL celated to several telephone Mos. So 1hegan entering all
dishonoured chcqucs in acentral register for all counters and scarched the vouchers, Entry of
the telephone Nos. and amount was made against cach cheque in the register from the voucher
merde me available by the TRA peons and rot these noted in the SRC by the concerned DA,
Bt sormie vonehers m the: .n.mm.\m hundlx. were notavailabile. Where there was no voucher,
the mannt wi nl.nhn from the ¢ mls‘lg.nns( the tefephone Nu.unlu.c.hulm and [rom sorting

liston daily tist where available. So the voucher figures against sorme chegues were not upto-

date. The vouchers atthat time remained seattered, as a result of which it took abit more time ™

i preparing the register upto-date,

A all chegues were sent to e only through peon book, the whole work was

done by me cent Wy, Phad (Inl confidence also thiat Eean do the work. Duce to this ego, Liried

o complete e st (o llu Jdishoaoue (‘tll( e lor Al three comnte |~.|n\'\&|| .m(l(mupkiul

with avadable pecords.

BT Juipr~ g
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cheeaie

e Jhehonenred chegueesae partated above, Thooph the chegaeowee will me for one

\ AR1N

peminder
¢ heahe DA for lmlhu necessary action, reminder and discoanection. Some 1L|L[)ll()l)t

RN

jennbers

4 R ) ' _

The requiredinfonmations e furnished holove s

That procedure adopted hy e in kine Tollew Vaelion aeainst the dishonoured
pred hy | :

pecetved B e e my posting i the covter b foltowed now alo the cang of

I ched not Leep these pending withoul taking any action. Action of civing telephonic

g m«m ol (|1L regls lu with avatlable records and getting the amount noted

conld no he contacted.as the siane renine Jdalready dizconnected. This wos done

amedintely onecerving, ihe vonchers. 1w notaware ol or reeeived any further guidclinc.\

[or dishononred cheques tat these. should be put ap o ALOL datly, Batany motto was only
| ! , 3 ) L

that the dues should somcehow he realisad. Sothe above mentioned works were done.

(2

v, the register Was niaintained from the a\'.ul \ble vouchers wpplicdtome lrows 7

TRA sce Hnn Where there was no voucher available, | took the heip ol cards of the l'\,ltph()llb

numbers written on the back sude ol ||1L chegues, sorting lst and darily list where available. Sir,

it s not mientional, The iregal n:lv was due o not e ceipt of vouchers,

N

{0

si, the procedure ol Tolow up action taken previously onthie previous dishonoured

cheques. were adopted inease ol these cheques also. Noany special guideline was received

by me that there should be putup to AQ daily. T was verbally mntiny 1lul by the previous. AOs

also that the subscriber: .Ul dishonoured encques should be infore  for carly cash payment

to avoid disconnection, Fhis procedure was Tollowed in case of these cheques also. So, some

subscribers of 3200321, 322,323,324, T’(w 327 and 87 groups had paid against the dishonoured

cheques,

iR ul | been any (1: mdn]u\l lll()(IVL [ would not have prepared the register aller

searching .uul mum' (hmm'h all scaltere davails ‘hlx, vum,hu\. !\n as f have noany such mulw

I have kept all cheques pmpuly wnlluml m) lm\ .lml sulmnllul to vou unlv one or lwo

RS - R .

cheques have | en taken l)y llu pnlv .lllu _payment, l\ly motive wis nnlv to realise the

-

outstanding dues somehow.

mutive, I reguested you kindly to exemptine [rom taking any disciplinary action. B

Sir, as the foHow up action was taken as before, without having any [raudulent
Yours faithtully,

(PROFULLA BORDOLOIL) -

Connter-|

TPT




j? 4 . Government Of India ¢ e = KOS

Department of Telecommunications

Oftice of the Teleconn Disteict Manager Jorhat

No, \-'I/l'H/.IR'I'/‘)‘)-ZU(N)/l
Coon Col india '
Minisay ol € i on
Diterbat Jurtiat e | i "\q)( I‘)‘H

' : MI’MORANI)UM

The I’lmulull/nmlmw'nul |)mpmu. to hold an inguity against Shii Prafulty Bordolol
G TOAMG) undedRule 14 of the Centisl Givil Serviee Classification, Contealand Appeatl) Rule, I‘Xﬁ -
‘e substance of the imputations of misconduct or mishehaviour in vespect of whicl the inguiny

pmlmsul t0 he held s st out i the cnclosed staternent of articks of chnye (e auned), A statement ol
of chanpe ®

(he  impmbations ol iseanduct or ishehaviome n \n“uul ol each, mticle

enclosed{Annes e A find of documents by which, nad s G of witieses I whom, the s ek of

cliauye iy pruposed o he sust ained e abso enclosed{A nnesimes HEnd 1Y),

2. She Prafulia Boodolog v TOAG) s (lnu(ul (0 subit within 10 dans ol the reevip of

S this Memaormdum n\nt(uu stfenment of his «I(h nee and stk e state s hiether he desine

to he head in person.
1 e is informed tatan inquiny wilt be held only in u\pu( of those articks of charpe as v

notadmitted. He simuid, therviore, sprcitically admil o don e ntides el chiee
4 S Prafully Bordoloi, Se 1O: A(C) is frther infonned (hat if e docs not subnit his

written statenient of defence an or helore the date specilied i pan 2ahove,or does ot

appat i person helore the mquiny swthoaty or olhictw ise Tails ar eoluses o comply wali

ﬂl('ln\)\l;lnlh(l' Hate 44 ol the COSCCA) b, E2005, o0 the opsdensy llu\\(lnu\ wwtietd an

prsuanee ol the aind rule, the ingquiting sthonty oy Tiokd the inguiny against hing ey

Jrute. :
3 Attentio of Sha Peafulia Bordolot, SETOAG) s mvatad (o e 20 ol the Cential Civil li
Serviees(( anduct) Ruide, 196-Lunder whichno Goveranentenant shadt hoing, or sttent »
(o hnnu any politied or outside influcnce {0 b uprn any: suprerior anthority to fther
his inferest in rapect of putens ports vning, o his savice under the Government, 1 aun
epresentation iy Leccived on his Dl fromesmother peesonin e of any neatter dealt
’ withy an these proceedings it awill e pesuned du Stnd Pesdalin Bordoloi, Se TONG) ©
awvanv ol suchea |1-|m\(‘n|'\1i(m and that it h:w“lw(‘n pcrche st his instnee sud action will e
'HINSUNG it hinn tor vialk: i of Tle 20 00 the CON( 'mulm'l) Pulex 1L
0. |Iu'uu||)( olthe \hmm m(lnm Ny he acknow lalped. ' ‘
(v unlu and i thewunc otthel l\\l(llll()
N\ |
RGN
( l)L‘mn;;) ’ ’
Yo, 7 , ‘ A"‘%'V_l:-'«‘(:v._a'l llf'.ln‘g‘iuc:‘t'(v F&A)
,‘ . reomi 13900 Morsgey
St kil Randoloi, Se TOA) . ONFEAT ¢

Oflieot 1 N Torha
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Articde -t

That the said Shin Peafulln Bordeloi, while lnctioning as S TOA) dinng the
. , ; i { o

1298 (o 0399 & working in the TRA connter No. it reveals that senous

,u-n'n(l from OF-0
juher authoritics to whom the sad

jveultics webe comiited without the Luowledae ol the b
and Lriled o niintain abselufe nteerity sl acted i i

<hn Peafetie Bordolon was \\:()I'!iill;_"
and thus violed the nules of ME) GG (e pof the CON

unlm'«m-liu;:'nl' Cloveimment seivin

(mmlncl)Ruhf\'n!'l‘)M. '

| Article-H

Lt during, the atoresand period and while fusnctioning it the aforesaid oflice wnd on

md hat Euye nwber ol dishonoured chieques petuimied frony

fhoronedt inyestigation iwas fn
achon

the hanliwere l‘(q)l_\_lm:\u(lnni';cly Dy sad Shat Pradulia Bordolol without fakcing sy
and non-reporting the matter to the aud
[oss of B of pupees to the Govt ev-chegqurer due

by his onvu ind writing in the SRC

with 2 e fraudulent tentios,
as roquired under rules andd thervhy cansing,
1o hiv cruss nepbpence of dity and (he entries nede
his ow second wiltully whien it wew oot authorised o da
o et n'pul(ul to the

1 Volume -\

|x'l1:|inin;§lndi‘.lmnmn“l(‘hmm.\':l(
e oflice reeord and the patterwas 2

oy FHBNOL AHGenlyand rules 147 of

sy with ;1.\i«'\\‘ to nuinipulbate t
aurhonty thos vinbated the nale

and Ruled1) (1 Wit ) i ) of the € NConduct) Rulsof 1904

Article-tl

Thaat-cheing, the aforvad et sk snnned v hiide functioning, in the aforeid olfice e sid

el to alnerve the procedurs, b and g
al months and ths viokiad

Shis Peatylta Hordoloi s {1 abations and W lfudly

Lept all the dishonarad chieques under his custady Tor the seves

the ey 7 of Volune H ol CCNOCA) Rnl(;\;!_‘)(»ﬁ and rules 145 and 147 of l"_l " VolumeV

andd tils i (g ol B Val-L. (\\\\’"._"
\\"‘)3()'_;/,’ .
l)iVi\i4\|\:|rlin,ﬂncr} (reEA)
O e ot the Teteoum Dt Muasager
' ‘ TORHAT

worties immadiatedy




ANEXURE-N

\( werent of lmpn( mnu o( mtsconduct or nn\luh AV I \up;mn of the .nmlm of ¢l u;_.c

framed againstSha Peafudla: Bondoloi, St TOAG). olo the TDM Jorhat.

Article-|
That the said Shri Prafulla Bordolo, while functioning as Sre l()\(( O and working in
the TRA countar No, J, the siid H(mlnlm i reeeived Twenly four (24) nunbery of

dishonoed cheques ummn(m"(nm[xx\ 103 A3 MI7UKK Rupeds ten Biihs Ity thike thousand
three hundid seven only) and kept under his costody withaut proper authority for more (han
a vear which was reecived tine fo time from the haals and withou reporting the matter to the
figher suthontios and no actisn s indited G i, wander il mind e i raveals th
with a dew fraudulent motive behind it resulting s loxs of Rupees TO,S3307.00 from the Govt
ex-choquer,
_ Article- ,

bt e said Shod Prafulia Bovdolot, Se TOAG), T abso Griled to submit div o day
accounts partaining, o (he cheque dawance Registers, elevant daily  challans, s’
dishonoured chieques afier reecipt from the Baak and kept under his custdy: without any
authority and Exiled to maintin devotion to duty and alwolute integrity.

. Article-1tl
That the saidk Shrd Peatulla: Bardoloi, SeTOA(G), while working in the TIRA counter
No. L acted i unbocoming, of a.Govtsenvant by Leeping all dishonoured chagues for more
than a yewr with an intention for (he persanal henelitin collaboration with the subsenbers anud
non=subniesion ol selevant reconds foom tine (o Gine w the hlnlm anthorities snd after
Laprse of moee than yeanr, the dishonomad cheques and its register was oerde over to the
VO aaly an 1708 99,
The saidd St Pratully Bovdoloi, Se 1 PA(G) b willfully nede severd catiies by his
own hand witings i the SRC for dishonoured cieques with 2 VIOW to nrmipubate the oflive
reeonds and insted the neter was not reported (o the coneermed .m(lmnl\ which attracks the -
proveso of pule-37 of V al il ol (€ [ECCA S and it proves total nw'h;'(nu of duty viakiting,

slldepartmental el snd ngakdions sod Gailed to naintin absoloiste UTITESUFTA (\\
: i N

~
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Qfher ot the Telecom Dist. Miarger
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- ol documents hy which the smficles of chapes amed against St Preatulls Bordoloi,

'},[' l)}‘.ln-)uuuml (AN /\mm-ml C hallan New I ml\\unu n |:n|u nLu\lnuu;l“H \\Mll
M Choguefn L i Rugxe et B ]
{ 1(llﬁ'}'-) (I7UI'N ") ‘(»“ll ) o I'i (H 'H L
P O I YT I 2T T s T ‘
3 T 2ma 72_(?_»‘)‘1 ) 24200 BT 2705 N — T
T T e | e | weres . ferwes T T
S S R T T RGP 073
o Sl ,mn‘(‘rl ,\,"'!/l.,li; T ke )
7 MITIRTAS MRER (4, ML) yro
o Mxrigll MO A BANRERRE S 1 .30
Y 2 1304 2R s I8
T Fear T e s | ] as -
|2 AL | R0 VAL .
12| oz | o2 [mzen e - -
1y Ny IR R NIRRT '
I ST IR P TISTKN TR B A 0 0127)
N FT U aracn | Lo b en
o s saen fansa | I YT, ]
|" "‘””l‘\" . _"(l()l ""A)A___ 'fl_,.‘fl_-.i_.!!‘l_;‘ _'l_(!(llli"f) o "'-“l-"‘) o ] ;
l.‘\' \/l) X»H ) a0l ‘)’} HIRJYALE Y L o ._U“!“l.)_‘ 'H”___ T |
AT L1 T, 0 L AN IS U S WO0LW
20 29X Y| )\(JZ-')‘) (mxm _____ ‘I__I_M-’_-i’_'_) B < |
21 e 0206) | SUSSI0 (12 062 '
RS R e R ST R R
O e s 2w s
I O D6y i
TOVAL _ WRMm __ e ]
L Reder of ACCG-28
A \"tl;t('hws(VNmnlx'ring 172} (v, 3
S OSRCol Tdke N -
ny  G1-21357
Iy G207
¢ JERHA -
o) IRE-2201008
b NV ritlen sk al(num whittee] 1S (09 fron \h\ Anuponu aneh S OO o st of SRO ln
N Pty Hevddokoi S TOAC) o swhone the clurpe shect e fsunal,
O, venty limr(Z~l);|«y‘n-l'«llixhnumunul chuypns (¢ lnqm'nunimli«nml:|Imn-|

Divizional F ncar(r XAYN-

Office of the Telccom Pist.

IORHAT

Mll\lm

TR

TOEl ™Y T

I m

e



; EL T
, =2 1
T i L
- - ) § -
o L
)
!
}
)
)
. ]
)
ANNEXURLEATV
Eatofwitiew by whom the neicks of chane fmmabaygiingd S Prafults Bondoboi, SETOA L e progerasd o be '
snstine: :
- . - J
L Sin DAvah AO(Cinli) oo e THM, Jotha +
Lo NG arewanny AOCHIR ) ofo the TOM, Jortun
Lo ShinL L e JAOy ':nxls)u"ufl}n"i']){\'l.hllilzli
A M(L|,\'l;11||((f:x\||'v,'|)«)’ullu-'l’!)f\l..lu_ximl .
N M Anerpoa Banaly SETOAC) oo the TDM, Jor . ( \ : - ' :
’ ' A : ' > |:
N\ i 1l O '
o NN e - kL\’\O(\ 13
Divisional Lnptiter 0 ,«\)7 e
Office of the Telecom s

l)i't"Mu.R(C‘
JORHAT




The DL (IP&A) - | \@@

O/ the 'TDM, Jorhat,

. ' Dated atJorhiat, the 27.9.99

Sub - Reply w your Memo No, X-UPBART 99-20001 . 17.9.99.
Sir,

_Inresponse to your memo Nooguoted above, the replv against Annexure-1 & s

izl Detonwe Nepresents want o he isad in peron,

ANNEXURI - 1
Article U Sircduring the said pum(] I was u.ndumy My SCrvices to llu. hestof my \munly

exceptthe afteged crroncous handling ol the dishonoured cheques.

Avticle IT: The dishonoured chieques relating to three counters were sent to me in the peon
book after notation in the Dak. So thought that these have already gone to the notice of the
authority. So these were notput up to AO.again and Ehegan 1o ke action en it The pmculu.rc
al giving reminder and necessavy nating in SRC for cancellation of pavment noting, was
done as hefore, so that further reminder can he given from the section and necessary action
cin e taken for disconnection of the telephone. The register ol dishonoured cheque will
reveal the attion taken on these cheques. Unless full payment against the dishonoured cheque
is made These are kept in my custody as documentary evidenee of the defanlting subscriber.
Thismay kindty be oot tilen as unaothorised keeping. have noany fraudulent motive on i,
an becimee, Hook necessany Tollow up action lor realisation of the outsturding amount hrough
tclephonte reminder and necessary notice in SR (’«)nvcnlimnllv betore any drastic action
like disconnection is initiated. Tad Theen any such motive. Twould not have done the above
works ol realisation of the amaeunt. As the realisation work was going on and 25% of the
amount Gapprox) has already been reabised and action for further realisation was going on,
there should not e any oss o the departiment. When cheque is houncéd. the subscriber has -

become defaalier,

I one or two SRCs, necessary information of chegne dishonoured was noted by
me with due permission as well asat the request of the DAL Tondy sowed the procedure of
writing the information snd canceBation of payment noting in thein frone, Oaly the tae
ilonmation wive written there, Hence thiv may Bindly be not taken as any iulcn(mn of

manipulaton, ' ’

, | | R R 4/7/&@(..;@%(1

T T TR BT T o e e O O




o e i e = 4

ticle L As action of realisation of the amount from the subscriber was, going on and
, :
Ahout 28% ol the smounbwas realised inmy mtiatve, the dishonoured chequies were keptan

my custody il the amount i realised Tutly. Hence, this mivy kindly be nottakenas violationol

any rules.

ArticleL: The dishonoured cheques of (e three counters came o me after routing the same
ihrough Dak. As such, L thought that these have gone tothe notice ol the suthority. Morcover.
the procedure of keeping the cheques. in my custody Tor realisation of the amount from the
subsceriber was followed since my posting in (he counter. Noany instruction or puide line was
piven e regarding other procedure of disposal of the dishonoured clwqui:‘s. Onily these
clhicques. not taken back hy the subscriber aller paynicnt was given o the Cashicr. My view
wis 1o realise the defaulting amount from the subscriber. So action for realisation wats oing.
on oy giving \cluphohic reminder, preparing the register of dishonoured cheyues from the
weattered vouchers and other available records in the SRCs. sorting list, daily fist andl getung
Hese noted in the SRCs for further necessiny action. Thus some subseribers ol 320,321,322
323,324, 320, 327 and %7 groups have |m'ul‘ the saine against the dishonoured cheques. Had
[ been any fraudulent motive, would nothave prepared the regisier alter searching and going
through the seattered vouchers. Since, aboul more than 25%e of the amount against e delaulting
wubscribers have been readised Snd further realisation has been ;_;uing on from the delaufting
wubscribers, there should not beany loss to the department,

Article I1: No such guide line was received by me regarding mainténance of cheque clearance
register and day to day submission of the register of dishonoured cheques o the superior.
Only two instructions have been reecived from the CAQ regarding this recently, only afterthe
allegation of crroncous mishandling of the dishonoured chegues Tave come up.

. vee N ) ! . . . . .
Article 1L The dishonoured cheques were keptwith me as follow-up action wis gomng on

apainst these. AL the time O reeeipt reminder was given first o the subseriber as mentioned

on the back side of the cheque where only onc or twao telephone Nos. were written. When it

~was known from the suhscriber that the cheque fipure and their bill amount docs not tatly. 4
had to go through the vouchiers. As the vouchers were in a scattared condition, 1 could not be
nade the same available to me carly aid so,  took abit more time in taking necessary action
on thiese cheques. However aumediately on recciptol the vouchers, 1 prepared the register o

nake iup-to-date. Wl\érc. there was no voucher available in the monthwise bundle, 1 had to

por throuph the sonting dist, daily list and SRCs also. Thereafter, these were got noted in the

GRCw i the section whitefiom reminder was piven agan ceveral times and linally telephone

X
NG

Tt




70T

e Jicconnected, dlowever some subscrhers harve made payviment cither partly or fully on
mny Iullmv Hp ac lmn Had Theenany intention of pecsonal henetin | would not have done the

alove works for l(,allx.llmn of the ducs from the subscribers. As the follow-up action was

going on, on these cheques and no further guide time was given, these were not put up o

higher authority. Thave given much cmphasis on realisation only.

The mfonn wion reparding the dishonour of cheques were ¢ cntered in onc Or two

SEC on il presence of the DAs \vln)(lld not know the procedure of noting of that information

and requested me 1o show the smne, This was done o their presence and with their due

pernmission. No wrong, information was written there, Hence T had no any intention of

manipedation of Govt, recards,

Yours fathfully,

4

(PROFULLA BORDOLOT)
TOA(GY

Qar
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Q. -+ Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited N
=) (A Government of India Enterprisc)
Office of the Chicl General Manager Telecom®
Bihar Circle, Patnu-800 001. E .. .
o CONFIDENTIAL
No. OSIXI*T)/32/99 | ~ Dated: 20.05.2002 ,
ANQUIRY REPORT
PRISENT: S SRLA.B. SHARAN
) , . OFFICER ON SUPECIAL DUTY(DI)
(J) CTO Bldg, 3" FLOOR, PATNA.
| | |
j } PRESENTING OFFICER - ‘  SRIMANABENDRA SAHA
<) | ‘ SR AO(SBP) UNDER GM KT,
GUWAHMATI ’
S DRIENCE ASSISTANT: . SREG.C. SARMA, SSS

UNDER GNM K1), GUWAHATTLL

'\. Disciplinary proccedings under Rule-14  of CCS(CC/\), Rules-1965
b against SR1 PRAFULLA BORDOLOI St. TOA O/ GMTD, Jorhat. I

The aloresagd suspected Public Servant St Prafulla Bardolot, Sr. TOA(G),
/o the then TDM, Jorhat (hereinaller referred lo as SPS) was charge shected’
vide Mcmo No, X-UPBART/99-2000/1 dated-17.09.1999 ssued by the
Divisional LEngincer(P&A), Olo the TDM, Jorhat (hereinafier relerred (o as
Disciplinary Authority). The undersigned o appornted  as Inquiring
Authouty by (he Disciplinary Authority vide Memo No.N-1/PB/99-2000/7
dated - 15,1099 4 inquire into the charges  framed against the SPS.
Simultancously Sri Manbendra saha St A(SBIP). Ola GM KTD, Guwahati
vide Memo No. X-1/PBAIRT/99-2000/8 dated-15.10.99 g appomnted as
Prescuting Olhicer® (hereinafler relerred  to ay P.O) by the Disciplinary A
/\u(lmrily o present the case in support of the churges belore the Inquiring -
Authorty on behall of Disciplinary Authority. The SPS fies ook assislance
ol Sre Shankar Ke, D CTM Instructor CTTC, « anwahati and :.-ubsulucnl-l'y of
Nee GG Siemn SSS inder GM KT, Guwahati as his defence assistant which
was adlowed by the 1.0, ' '
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The wtung *ltu(bd with ats picliminary hearing on 05.05.2000 when the
s enteporiendly denied the chmges levelled against him and preferced
personal hearmp i the case. The S dinecied inspected the listed
I }
documents on the dute of the prelimin wy hoanmg: and then dirceted to file his
requistion for addition: ll documentsand. delenee witiesses 17 any.

On completion of the 1')!"0-']0«’”“]&‘ formalities the regular hmuinb started
and held on 08102001, 09.10.2001, \\h( nthe PO adduced all the documents
as enlisted Annexure-f14 (o the ¢ huch shost. Al wuch document were taken
on record and marked as S.Fxts. a4 under: - '

L laxt 01, I\c,plslu of du: hmmrul chu]uu et ul l)y cmmlu clerk.
25002, Pationlars ol dishonored cheques 240 m No.of the di['l'crc_nt dales.

3.5.1EX003. Register of ACG-28, ( two books)

4. 5.1ixt04. Vouchers numbering 173 containing list of Telephone Nos, bill

date. wmount, cheque No. with date prepared by the then

AOCTRA), Jorhat.

5. S.EXL 05.. SRC of lclcphonc numbchl 21357, GT 20027, JRT 322051
(abc&d) JRT320108.

6. S.Ext. 05(c). Written statement dated-08. 09.99 {rom Mrs. /\ni:phia Baruah
Sr. TOA(G), for writing of SRC by Sm P. Bordolox Sr.
]()/\(G)

Also in course of regular hearing, the P.O produced four state witnesses
out of five w support of charges who were examined-in-chicf by P.Q and
cross examined on behall of SPS conclusively they are as undcr -
o SW. 01 Sir lﬁ). Baruah, the then AO(cash). O/o TDHM, Jorhat..
2. SW.02. Sa ). Hazarika, the then J/\()(.cu:;h‘), O/0 TDM, Jorhat

3. SW.03. St Md. M. Ishlnm.- the then Divisional Czlshicf O/o 'l‘DM Jorhm

1 SW.0, Mrs. Anupoma Brauah, the lhux Sr. l()/\(b) as ll{/\ Clerk under
TRM Jorhat.




i
. |
{
{

e _,% N (Z/b 0

03— : ' \»

Sr MU Guraswamy the then AO(TR), O/o THM Jorhat. was consented

(o be-dropped by P.O for his noi appearance before the inquiry on consccutive
two days of hearing. ‘

On closuro of the prosccution case the delence filed his stafement of
* 1 (YK} K o . . ! '
delence pder CCS(CCA), Rule-14(16)-with o copy endorsed to 2.0

The SPS did not prefer to produce and examine any defence witness on
its behall, ' " |

The SPS was then questioned by 1.0 under Rule-14(18) which was
recorded.  In his reply 1o 1.0 question, he admitted (o have kept the
dishonaured chequos with him lor makmg re-paymentin full. He was going
on-paesuing the TRA people ny well ny the subscribers also. He pleaded the
delay in handing over the same o AQ(cish). due o -nou-receipt of the
vouchers in time, He Hurther confessed theit he made cnlrics in the SRCs.
Then both the partics were requested o submit their respective  briels i
wduplicate \-\A'il‘hin_ stipudaded time. The proscention bricl of PO duted-
FRO2.2002 was reccived  on 18.02.2002 and  (he delence brief dated-
04.03.2002 was also received aller wards. '

Thus all- the documertary evidences adduced and submission made
were thoroughly examined. At the same time both the parties (prosccution
and defence) were afforded (ull and reasonable opportunitics which they
avatled to the best of thieir satisfaction. o | R

The following articles of charge was framed against the SPS' as
contained in Annexure-1 of the charge sheet.

ANNEXRUJ-I

-
'.

ARTICLI]

That the smid Sei Pratulla Bordoio, wiile [unctrioning as Sr. TOA(G),
durmg the period from 01.01.98 10 30.08.99 and working in TRA counter No.
L it reveals (hat sérious irregularitics were comumitted without the knowledge~ -
ol the higher authoritics to whom the said Sri Pralulla Bordoloi, was working -
and failed to maintain absolute mtegrity and acted in @ manner ol unbeconing
ol Government Scevand and thus violated (he rules of 3(1) (1) (1) (iit) of the
COS (conduet) Rules of 1964 '
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ARTICLE]T e

That durmg the aloresaid period and while functioning in the aforesaid
aftice and on thorough vestigation it was fouud that {arge number of
dizhonoured cheques returned from the -Hank were Lapt unauthorisely by said
srt Prafulla Bordolo, without aking any action with a clear {raudulent
infention, and non-reporting the malter to the authoritics immediatcly as
required under rules and thereby causing loss ol lucs of rupees to the
Government ex-chequrer due to his gross negligence of duty and thie catrics

/ made by his own hand writing in the SRC pertaining to dishonoured cheques
- al s own accord wilfully when he was not authorised Lo do so with ¢ view to
| manipulate the oftice record and the matier. was also not reported to the
; authority thus violated the rule 110 (b) FHB Vol-1 (Geol) and rules 147 of
} FHB Volume-V and Rule-3 (1) (1) (1) (1) of the CCS(conduct) Rules of 1964

= ARTICLE-

'\\«'\‘ That during the aforesaid period and while funchionimg iy the aforesaid
[ office the sud Sei Pralulla Bordolon, has Baled (o observe the procedures,
(- 5  rudes and regulations and willully Eept all the dishonoured cheques under his
\u»\ custody for several months and thus violated the Rule-57 of Volume-11l of

'a CCS(CCA) Rules 1965 and rules 145 and 147 of FHI3 Volume-V and rules
\ 110 (L) of THB Vol | ‘

DISCUSSION.

The crux of the charge under the statement of imputation of misconduct
and misbehavior framed agatast Sri Prafulla Bordoloi Sr. TOA(G), working in
'I’AI'{/\ counter-I al the relevant period under TDM, Jorhat is that he has
received 24 (Twenty four) Nos. of dishonoured cheques amounting to a sum
of Rs. 10,53,307.00/+ (Rs. Ten Lac lifty three thousand three hundred seven)
anly and kept them under his custody for amore than one year alter it was
recerved fune o time from the Bank without reporting the maltter to his higher
authority and no action for processing the dishonoured cheque was mitiated
by hit as required. In Article-11 ol the charpe it was alleged that he failed o
subnut day-today account pertaming to the cheque clearance  registers,
relevant daily challan and dishonoured chegues afler receipt from the Bank
and kept under his custody without any authority. In Article-111 of the charges
iwas alleged that aller a fapse of more than a year, the dishonoured cheques
and its register was made over (o the AO(cash) only on 17.08.99 intentionally
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(or the personal benefit in collaboration -of the subsicribers.  [n reply to the

charge sheet the SPS admitted o have kept the dishonoured cheques in his

custody as a docu_mcnt:lry cvidence of defaulting subscribers and for taking up
nccessury follow-up action for realisation of outstanding amount through
Phonic remuinders. He further claimed about 25% of the amount was realised
out ol this inmitiative, “In his reply he further admitted that the eatrics on some

ol the SRCs of the subscribers of dishonoured clhicques were made by him by

encireling with the red ink of the payment particulars,

The PO m course of the regular hearing adduced all the documentary
cvidences i support of the charges which remained undisputed. Also he
produced and examined four state witnesses out of 05(five) as enrollcu in
Annexure-1V to the charge sheet.  The witness appearing at Sl. No. 02
working as AO(TR) at the relevant period was consented to be dropped by the
.0 duc to his non-appcarance. '

SW.01. Sri D. Baruah working as the then Accounts Oflicer(cash), at the
relevant period under TDM Jorhat in his cxamination-in-chicl apprised the
inquiry of the procedure adopted for disposal of a dishonoured cheque. He
stated that the dishonoured cheques are returucd by the Bank to his office by
Post addressed 1o A.O(cash).  On receipt of the dishonoured cheques, the
General section marked it to (he counter clerk with the intention to give
phonic intimation o the relevant subscriber. Then the cheques are sent to the
Divisional  Cashier though AO(cash) who maintains the register  of
dishonoured cheques. The Divisional Cashicr makes write back entries in the
cash book and sent it to AO(TR), giving the particulars of dishonoured

cheques and Telephone Nos. through AO(cush) for disconnection i the

paymenls are not made by the dishonoured cheques subscriber within a day or
two. In reply (o examination-in-chicf question No. 06 he confirmed that as
per the records the cheques in question were i the custody of the counter
clerk Sri P. Bordoloi (SPS) till 17.08.1999. During cross examination in reply
o question No. 02 he clarified that the basic purpose for sending (he
dishonoured cheques to the counter Clerk(SPS) was to give phonic information
to the relevants subscriber timating that their cheques had been dishonoured
and they were required to pay m cash within a day or two failing which their
telephones will be disconneeted. In reply to a specilic question during re-
exanmmation by P.0O he stated that till sending ol the dishonoured cheques to
the Divisional Cashier, all works relating to cheque collection are entrusted to

~the counter clerk only. During cross examination defence could not refute (he

fnets that the SPS has unathoresedly kept the dishonoured cheques in this
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custody for-more than one year vehen he i Juty bound (o hand them over 1o

the Divistonal Cashiucr for their processing Jor Jdisconnesstion,

SeeJ: Hazarka, the then IAO(cash) was examined as SW. 02, In his
deposition he stated than the dishonoired cheques ware direetly received. in
pencral seetion and throug AO(cash) they were han-led over to the Cashicr
who made the reverse entrics in the casl book snd then sent to counter clerk.
The counter clerk disposed off the cheques by giving reminder to the
concerned partics insisting cash payment in licu ol the dishonoured cheques al
once and to inform TRA scetion for makmg entrics n SRCs. In replv 10 1.0s

queztion on infimating TRA for the dishonowed cheques and Tollow up

actions, he on perusal of § Exl 05 a b e & d stated that in respect to Jortiag
Telephone No. 320180 the dishonoured cheques were not nofed properly and
disconnection was made only aue11.08.99 for (he. cheque dishonoured during
Aupust 9% ke aller one yeur ¢l the cheque heing dishonoured:

ot Mdo M. Ishilan the then Cashicr during the relevant period was
exantned as SW. 03, In his deposition he stated that on receipts of the
dishonoured cheques he made the reverse entrics in the cash book and then
sent o a counter clerk for realisation. Giving reminder to the dishonoured
cheque telephone subscriber was an instantancous wark gencrally on the same
day-or sometimes it takes two to three days. In un specific question of P.O he
deposed that non of the dishonoured cheques in question were received by
him. He further added that it gets confirmation on finding no reverse entry in
the cash book in respect to all the 24 (twenty [our) dishonoured cheques as
well as no entry shown reflected on the reverse of the Bank memo. At the
same time the remittance challan should have been cancelled which in the
instant case could not be canicelled as these were not received b ¢ him. In
reply (o cross question on behalf of SPS he apprised 1o the inquiry the dutics
and vesponsibility of the counter clerk and the Divisional Cashicr in respect to
the receipts of “cheques from the subscribers and their processing.  For

dishonoured clicques received rom the Bank, one file and one register was
| :

matatamed by Divisional Cashicr for Keepmyg, ull record regarding action
taken i respect to the dishonoared cheques. The dishonoured chequces in
queshion as were nol received by him, they were thus not processed.

£\1r:s.'/\nopnm Baruah, the then Sr. TOA(G). was examined as SW. 04. 7

She contirmed the contents ol her statement dated-08.08.99 marked as S Ext.

0S¢ o her deposition she has stated that she wae: noting the Telephone bills

and vouchers (payment noting) in SRC. She conlicmed that the dishonoured
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cheques m question did not conie to her for making cntrics in the SRC. Oun
perusal of SRCs under S.Ext 05 (0 b ¢ & d) and reparding encireling in red
ink in the SRCs in respeet o Telephone No. Jorhat 320108 she deposed that in
her presence one day Sri Prafulla Bordoloi (SPS) came and took the SRC of
telephone No. Jorhat 320108 from her and encircled by red k. She reported
this matter to the scction supervisor and then to AO(TRA) who retained the
SRC with him and afler some days, the Telephone was disconnected.

The SPS in his reply to the charge sheet admitted that the entries in sorc
of the SRCs of dishonoured cheques subscribers were made by him. llc
e /- claimied to have made the entrics in the mstigation ol the dealing clerk SW-04
with her due permission and Lo educate her the procedure adopted i mnking
Q| entrics at SRCs while dealing with the dishonoured cheques. The 10 finds this
N statement as to the contrary of the statement ol SW-1 on this issuc. “As such °
this.claim of the SPS has no leg to stand and also making entries in the SRC
whase custodian iz AOCTR), is not coming under the working jurisdiction of
the SPS. 1t iellects the vested interest of the SPS. ' f

B T

. S.ExU 02, 0s the paaticulars of 24 nos. of dishonoured cheques of different

- dates duly returned by the respective Banks due (o msulhicient lunds in the

i credit of the cheque tenderer. On careful scrutiny ol he dishonoured cheque

b particulars, it reveals that all the 24" cheques were issucd by 5 to 6 local

v telephone subscribers only. For example cheques appearing under Annexure-

\ HT of the charge sheet at SI. No. 04, 05, 06, & 07 of duted-29.07.98, 23.07 .98,
03.08.98 and 21.08.98 (all consceutive dates) nre o VIIVA BANK and issued
under the signature of same person against the Felephone bills of Telephone
No. Jorhat 2348 19, 322759, 320108 and 321793, Stntdarly S1 No. 08. 09, 11,
[3,°15, 16, 17,.19 & 20 of dated-26.10, 13011, 24011, 18.12.98, 07.01, 13.01,
20.01, 2901, 05.02.99 (all consceutive dates) cheque of VIJAYA BANK
Jorhat only arc issucd under the same signature of Sri Kailash Kumar Agrawal
agamnst Telephone bills of dilTerent Telephane Mos.  Hear it could not be
established whether the sipnature available on difterent cheques were the

authorised signatory ol the telephione Nos. against which the cheques had been
issued for making payment of that Telephone bills, 1t safely precipates that o

N no. ol cheques issued consceutively by the same particular signatory. which |
were dishonoured due Lo insuflicient fund in the credit and were not processed k

us per the prevailing practice or as per the codilicd Rule and not lorwarded 1o

TRA scction for-disconnection in tume, mstead it was dumped for more than a 1

vear by the counter clerk (SPS) in his own custody without any authority in

“the name ol giving reninder Lor making payment. This action of the SPS puts

e,

L
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»\)\ k"s; the Depactment alige toss of the lcl(,plu G POV D, Fhe SPS delintely did i

Jor his personal gain in colinboration  with e dishonoured uhu]uu,

subseribers, As per the Rule-1T0B, of FHI VoLl (General) it says “In the
cvent of chegue being dishonoured by the Bank on presentation, the fact shall
he reported at once to the tenderer with demaund for payment in cash and
dishonoured cheques should be returned (o be tenderer on surrendering the
prelimmary acknowledgement ol the receipts of the cheque or any token
previously pranted”  In the dustant case the SPS instead ol retuning the
dishonoured cheyues to-the tenderers at onee & demanding Lor payment in
cash, he remamed keeping them in his own custody for more than once vear in
the name of follow up action for realising ol the out standing amount and did
nol allow the Telephone Nos, in question To be pracessed for discannection
[rom TRA scction. 1t establishes the clear vm!'mon of I\ulc LTOB of FIIB
Vol 1 (General) and the overall violation of Rules 3 (1) (1) (1) () of
CCS(eonduct) Rules 1964, 1 agree to the contention c>l the P.O in his
presenting bricl that the SPS netther handed over the 24 Nos. ol dishonoured
cheques to the cashier nor informed to the AO(eash) rather kept them under
his custody which 15 apamst the procedure. This resulted long delay (Tor more
than onc vear) m processing the disconnection of telephones whose cheque
had been dishonoured due o msullicient [und m credit of tenderers.
cnvolved a sunr of Rao 10,53, 307/~ resulting loss ol this huge amount from the
Government ex-chequerer.

The SPs during the relevant period admittedly handled the SRCs up to
gomg Lo the TRA scection and encireled the payment columns in red ink in
respect o the dishonoured cheques which is not under his jurisdiction of
warking. He has done it without any valid authority.

The delence i his very short defence bricl advanced lius plea that the SPPS
on receipt of the dishonoured cheques remained trving to contact the relevant
subscribers aud wsisting them for making the payments. He further claimed
that due to his such attempl, some outstanding dizhononred cheque amount
have been realised. As per the delence the practice of handing over the
dishonoured cheques™to the SPS s nothing but the violation of rules.  His
abuve noted two cluims scemed not true. First the dishonoured cheques as per
the prevailing procedure were to be made over to the counter clerk only for.
giving phomie intimation to the subscribers for dishonouring his cheques by
the respective Banks and wsisting for makmg payment in cash at once or
latest within a day or two after that the dishonoured cheques are to be made
over 1o the Divisional Cashier for onward processing and disconnection from
TRA section. In the instant case the SPS kept the cheques in his custody for a



. a% e

a2\ - °
-: 09 /j A

pretty fong period (i1 17.08.99 without any wuthortty and valid reason it
clearly establishes wiltul violation of (}e coded Rule by the SPS along with
his intention for il gain by extendmg undue privilege (o the subscribers for
tore than one year i stead they became defaulters, |

o Onthe overall assessment of the both oral and documentary and-afler
noroughly serulinising the whole things, [ am of the opinion that Sri Prafulla
Jordoloi (SPS) has failed to observe the procedure, rules and regulation and
willully kept all the dishono.red cheques under his custody for more than one
Yearand thus violated Departmental Rule under | OB ol IFHB Vol | (General)
and  while domg so he violated the general conduct rule of ln:iinlaining
Integrity, maintaining  devotjop o duty and to do nothing which s
unbecoming to the: Government servant. The delence while cross examining
all the four stage winesses could nof gain anything material (o nullily . the
respective charges.. | > -

Itis important and vita fact that the SPS hag fully admitted the fact that he
kept the 24 Nos. of dishonoured cheques in his custody for long period as
well as he has made entry -in SRCs but he miscrably ailed lo justify his such
act during (he entire course of inquiry, ‘Now there s hardly a need for any
more argument {o bring home the charges.

/-\c<:011lf11;11_\' L hold rather Strongly that all the charges lavelled against the
Taes ‘M_
SPS are ully PROVED.

i (s
(. 1\_\1) 7 }L\Wk-c_jf o

., | -+ (AB.SHARAN)
| C INQUIRING AUTHORITY
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The 1.G.M. S ' A
YSNELL Jorhat.
Dated at Jorhat, the 17.07.02
CSub Appeal againstcharges, Framed under Rule 144
Sir

With doe respect and iimble subnnssion 1 hez testate the following few lines for

Lwvaar of your Eind consideration.

Sircsinee my working in the TRA cash counter, 1 had been dealing with virious
dishonoured cheques. Sinee ihcn‘.l performed m)" hest (o secaver the siume by giving phonic
reminder to the subseribers as well as preparing duplicate bill for the concerned amount for
payment Honot paid, in spite ol sevéral phonic reminders. the TRA dealing assistants were C
asked to cancel the amount paid in SRCs. The same procgdure was :ulup.lcd in case of these V
cheques also. But, these cheques were complélc!y different from others. Becausce, a cheque
contained payment of several telephone numibers which sere not noted on the back side off
the cheqgues, rcsn]lihg cnough time taken in giving ;.)Imni\c reminder as well as realisation. |
have (o0 through the vouchers which wiere not readity available in the vouchers bundies,
some cheque vouchers in cash bundle and samie in other meonth's bundle. Sir, Tike to mention
that since my working in the cash counter till the crroncous handling of the cheques, Fwas not
cducated with proper way of handling the dishonoured cheques, by the AOs. The cheques
given o AD CEFRA) by the Divl. Cashier were also givere to me for giving phonic reminder

and recovery.

Sir most ol the cheques, out of those 24 nos. were (rony the other two counters. |
wis just recovering only, When it went beyond my controb. Thad to hand over the same to AO
(Cashs S banea fay o man in case of depul. rales. 1 have violated the same due o my

inorancee, Fay kindly be excused.

Sivcas alleged this was not for my personal gaim. I gave mach eiphasis on speedy -
recovery ondy. That's why, my intimation to the subscribiers as well as 1o TRA clerks were

SOInNge o
¢ <

Sworegarding foss of depul, money, Hike toanention that | personally realised
more than 2970 of the amount anid so G T know, rest of dunount ave also been recovered

froun e olecnber so o
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C Y Regwding noting i the SKC this was done i the presenee ol the DA who did
not know o deal with the dishonoured cheques, becanse she was appointed under normal
refaxation rules. This was done to cducate her only so far these.can be speedy recovery. |

never thovght that y ;_z«.n)d\\'ill' will viokue any deptih rale smd procedure,

Sir, Flike o apprise youthat timely disconnection ol telephone i< interre lated with
speedy recovery, which was not done in TRA at that time inspite of apprising them ahout the

dichonoured imounts in time.

Sir, at last I request you Kindly to go thorough my CR file. Once Fhave a sclf
apprisal and A.Q. Cash gave a special report where, | think, ALO. Cash appreciated me for

realising the amouant against dishonoured cheques duc tomy personal efforts,

S HHervenlly request you Kindly to exonerate mie from the charges and take a

lenient view, so that, Fean serve the depttls with my ntmost sincernity under you.

Yours Guthlully,

(PROTFULLA BORDOLOL)
SETOA (G) .
TRA Computer Section

BSNIL., Jorhat.
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Rharat Sanchar BNipam Linted,
Dated 2h-00 2005,

ODEL

WHEREAS Shrie Prafutl Bordoloi, Sr TOAG) ofo the General Manager
Telecom District. Jorhat has houn convicted on charee ander seetion Rule 1ol
Central Civil Services (Classitication Contrel and Apresiy Koo 19ed0 ‘

AR WIHEREAS it is considared that the conduct of the said - Sher Pratulla
Bordoloi, Se. TOA(C) which had fed 1o his conviction in such s ta render his Turther
retention in the public service andesirablesiie: gravits of the charge 1s such as 1o
woartant the imposition of o major penabiv: '

VD WHHEREAS She Pratulla Bordolar - Sre TOACH, was piven an
Appottnnity ol personsal hearine and offer his writien caplanation: '

ANMD O WHEREAS the said Shrr Praliulia Dordoloi, Se. TOAG)Y, has gven @
written explanation which has been duly considered by the undersiznad:

NOW.CTHEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conlerred by Rule 19 (i ol the

Cenfral Civil Services, (Classification.  Control and - Appeal) Rules. 1963, the
andersigned  hereby dismisses Shei Prafulla Bordolot. St TOAG). oltice ol the
GMTD. BSNLL Jorhat from service with elfeet from 25-04-2003 impose the penalty
o disnissal. ‘

| Y.

Sl
: !
Station s Jorhat : (Rajesh Kumary
- ' Deputy General Manager

it S 25.01-2003 Code e GNIPDL BSNLL Jothat

Copyv o '

' { Sha Pradulla Bordoloi, Se. TOAG), ofo the GNEFDY. BSNT L Jorhat,

o The t 'Ini(:l"(icm'rnl Nanager Felecom: Assam Cucle, Guawahati,

o the Vigilanee Officer oo e CGATT. Asnanm Cucle, Guwahat,

L 1 he Deputy General Nanager 1), oo the GMTTD RSN Jorhat,
he \ecounts Officer (Cashne ofo the Gatir, BSXNL Jorhat

. .
1 . \

Bieputy ¢ ;‘L'I'(“(‘nli?\!';’nm;:,u' ‘
oo the GANTRIBSNE Torhint
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IN THE CENTRAL ADWN INISIRATJC\%E
TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI BEﬂCH;““
GUWAHATI |

O.A.NO : 50/2005
Shri Prafulla Bordoloi
-VS-
U.O.l. & ORS

Rejoinder to the written statement

That the applicant most resp'ectquy begs to state as under :
(1) The applicant has gone through the aforesaid written statement
and understood the eontents therein. |
(2) That the applicant begs to state that applicant was given duty to
receive dishonored cheques from the cashier and persue the subscribers
to expedite the payment.' He persued seriously and -huge arears are
collected for which he was given Sanchershree Award. It is stated that
there has not been any revenue loss of the department. The matter relates

to procedural aspect and the .applicant was . in no way negligent or

Mad ‘o Yo oup Pl curd
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insubordinate. The defaulters of dishonoured chédues paid their dues in

cash subsequently but did not collect the dishbno‘ured cheque. There was

no scope for fraudulently practice by the appllcaht As per procedure the

cashier is the actual custodian of the dlshovwoured chegues. The cashier

works under Accounts Officer (Cash). The cheques were entered in the

register by the cash section and the applicant was to assist the cash to

chase the subsc_ribers to pay the amount. of the cheﬂques in cash

The P & T Manual Vol (XIV) state clearly that
“cheques and drafts etc received by post along with forwarding
by letters should be entered in a peon book maintained for

the purpose and made over at once to the cashier.”



N
\
In this way the cheques were handed over to the cashier.

The rule 147 of P & T FHB Vol (V) directs the fact of dishonored
of cheque should be intimated to the subscriber for immediate payment
and dealing clerk on TRA section should take action regarding disgonnection
of the phone. Applicant was not responsible in any way. The cash and
cheque received in TRA counters were handéd over to the cashier who
had send the cheques and cash to the bank after entering in the cash
book (recite side). The dishonoured cheques were received by the cashier
from the general section. The cashier after making necessary entry in the:
cash book and informing the TRA section hands over the cheques to the
petitioner. Therefore the petitioner has very limited scope to the extent of
pursuing the defaulting subscribers. Therefore under the procedure also
the applicant has no scope of keeping dishonoured cheques i.e. 10,53,000
can be assumed as loss incurred due to the fault of the petitioner.

In the above bircumstances it is humbly stated that the

applicant is in no way responsible for causing loss to the department. The
entire malter the facts relate to procedural aspect in office in which other
section stafflofficers including cashier/AO (Cash)/TRA section and officers
are involved and the applicant also had role in the matter for pursuing
~ the subscriber,
(3) That in reply to the statements made in péra 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the
written statement it is denied that the applicant had unauthorisedly made
entries in the subscribers record card. The register of the dishonoured
cheque is maintained by the cash section. The statements in para above
are related and it is stated that applicant had not kept alleged cheques
unauthorisedly and he has cause no :'evenue‘loés to the government.

It is stated that as explained in the preceedihg para cheques
are received by the cashier in cash office and cheque register is maintained
by the section. There is no rule or office order that the applicant had to

maintain the cheque register and hand over the cheques to higher authorit}.f
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as alleged in the para 4 of the written statement. The respondents
have made vague and cryptic. statements. |
(4)  That the applicant denied the correctness of the statements in para
5 of the written statement. The applicant has not violated any rule nor
he has kept the cheque under his custody'as alleged. The respondents
should be put to strict proof of violation of the rul_es as alleged. There
is no para 6'in the Written Statement. .-
(3)  That in reply lo.the stalements made in para 8 it is stated that the @
@)plicant has been highly prejudice for enforcing the hearing.on 8.10.2001 Z
ignoring the already fixed date which denied him the scope of his defence
by the duly consented and appointed defence assistant. This is violative
of the procedure and offends Article 21 of the Constitution. Suddenly
taken defence Counsel. was under compulsion and could not studied the
brief fully and put up the defence adequately. This is \)iolence of the
- principles of Natural Justice. The inquiry officer should learn that the duly
appointed defence counsel, Shri. Shankar Das is very‘thorough and in

colourable exercise of power change the date..of hearing to avoid Shri

Shankar DasD | . @

(6) That statements in para 4.11 reiterated.@he State witness was /

dropped who was AO (TR) and his evidence could have been very
important in showing the true picture and procedure. Malice in law is explicit
in dropping the State Witnesg |

(7)  That.in reply to statements made in para 9 it is stated that the
statements of the other withesses has became incomplete and irrelevant
in view of their absence of evidence of Shri M.U. Gureswamy, AO (TD).
It is denied that “till sending of dishonoured cheqdes to the Divisional
Cashier all works relating to cheque collection are entrusted to the counter

clerk (applicant) only”. This is a deliberate wrong statement. There is no
rules or procedure for such duty of the applicant as alleged in the para

9 of the W.S.
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(8)  That in reply to the statements made to para 10 to 16 of the W.5.
the statements.made in the OA and the preceeding paragraphs of this
rejoinder are retriated. \|t is denied that evidence of state witness have
gone against the applicant. The vital state witness was not examinéd. The
inquiry report therefore perverse. This was done deliberately and for vvhikvc;h
the hearing date was alterecD‘ |

(9‘) That in reply to statements-in para 17 to 27 the applicants retreatéd
that statements in the O.A. and most humbly states that the inquiry officer
has been conducted violating the mandate procedures as per rules and

the punishments imposed deserves to be set aside and guashed and the

application deserves to be allowed with cost.
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VERIFICATION

[, Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, Son of Late Hemodhar Bordoloi, aged about 56

- years, resident of Jorhat do hereby verify that statements made in para 1 to 9

are true to my knowledge.

Place | (PROFULLA & ORDO LDQ .
Jorhat : | Signature. '
2177106
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL -
GUWAHATI BENCH , GUWAHAT!

et | 0.A. 50/ 2005 . |

Shri P. Bordoloi
—vs_

Union of India & Ors

Filad \OH o qpb\i@m\\‘

'H\W\ng\ S N TTonmeMd

IN THE MATTER OF :

Non payment of amount of pension
and related benefits causing'

" hardship to the applicant towards
'subsistence causing hindrance in
conducting the case
-AND-

IN THE MATTER OF :

Order dated 7.8.2006 in M.P.No.
81/200§ in the above O.A.-
The humble applicant most respectfully begs 1o state as under.

1. . That after compulsory retirement of the applicant with effect from

" 6.10.2004 by departmental proceedings the applicant files the instant

O.A. challenging the action of the Respondents.

2.  That the above action of the respondents caused the applicant
immense hardship towards subsistence of the family and education of
the children. After thg: compulsory retirement the applicant has not been
paid pension and other retrial benefits. |

3. ‘That facing untold financial hardship the applicant filed

M.P.No.81/2006 in the above O.A praying for release of pensionary

-benefits and the Hon’blé, Tribunal was pleased to record the submission

of the respondents that “......... it is under process and eligible amount

-

Ardvssabe TRIAL e oy



-+

| &

will be disbursed shortly..............." and disposed of the M.P.81/2006
vide order dated 7.8.2006.

Copy of the order dated 7.8.2096 is annexed herewith and marked
as Annexure-1.
4, | That the applicant has come to know thai the reépondents
ﬁave been deliberately not paying the pension and other amount to cause
hardship o the applicant so that he is unable to contest the case and he
is compelled to withdraw the same. .
5. That under rule of law while under suspension also the
persbn is paid subsistence allowance and non payment of the same

vitiate the action under the disciplinary proceedings. The applicant

- submits that the respondents have denied the applicant his right to life

and personal liberty deliberately neglecting the procedure established by

law even after the order of the Hon’ble Tribunal dated 7.8.2006.

6. That the applicant submits_. that the impugned order of
penalty is liable to be set aside on the ground of scope of subsistence and
also causing hindrance in the legal process by putting him in acute
financial constraint. .‘

7.  That this additional statements are made bonaﬁde and for the

ends of justice.
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VERIFICATION

I, Shri Prafulla Bordoloi Son of Late Hemodhar Bordoloi,
aged about 58 years by profession retired employee, resident of Tarajan,
D.C.B Road, Jorhat do hereby verify that I am the applicant in the

accompanying statement. 1 am acquainted with the facts and

circumstances of the case and to swear this verification. 1 hereby verify |

that the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 6 are true to my knowledge -

" and that I have not suppressed any material facts.
And I set my hand in this verification today the 24t June

2008 at Guwahati.

Signatﬁre
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI

0.A. No. 50 /2005
* Prafulla Bordoloi .. Applicant
-Vs-
... Respondents.

Union of India & Others

(Additional Written statements filed by the respondent No. 2 and 3)

The Additional Written statements of the respondents are as follows:

That the aforesaid answering respondenis have subnﬁtted their written statements
in the case. But due to some inadVertence, certain facts and circumstances could
not be incorporated in the said writtér(lgs‘téte'ments. Moreover, during the pendency
of the case, it has come to the notice of vt_hel. respondents that there are some
subsequent déveloprhents / discovery)(_)_f eiddit}onal information, which need to be
brought before the Hon’ble Tribunal for Just and proper adjudication of the mater

and therefore this additional written statements has been filed.

That the Government of India pursuant to the New Telecom Policy, 1999, decided
to set up a company under the name and style as Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited
(hereinéfter referred to as the ‘BSNL’). :[‘he said BSNL has been registered and
incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 on 15.9.2000. The date of
Certificate of Incorporation of the said BSNL and the commencement of business
is 15.9.2000. The said BSNL is a Gowt. Company under Section 617 of the
Comparﬁes Act, 1956 and is a body corporate. The BSNL is a State within the
meaning of Article 12 of the Constitution of India as the Central Government has

its deep and pervasive control in the affairs of the said company.
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~ The copies of Certificate of Incorporation and the

Commencement of Business are annexed as ANNEXURE: .

R10 & R11 respectively.

That as a matter of policy, the Government of India decided to transfer all the
assets and liabilities of the Department of Telecommunications (referred to as the
‘DOT’) to the said newly set up BSNL with effect from 1.10.2000. This was done
vide Govt. of India Office Memorandum No. 2—3.1/2000-Resig dated 30.9.2000.

Amoﬁgst other, it was provided by the said OM that the matter relating to
| personnel (Governments servants) pending before various Admmlstratxve
Tribunals, High Courts and Supreme Court, the company will defendLa:nd as51gns
and successor in interest as per existing rules till the time employees are on
deemed deputation with the company. It has also been provided that any judgment
/ order / award delivered by an autﬁority / Tribunal / Court / Arbitrator in respect
of all the matters described there shall be implerriented in letter and spirit by the

company, in accordance with rules, regulations, directions and statutes.

A copy of the said OM dated 30.9.2000 is annexed as
ANNEXURE: R12.

That the aforesaid change over / transformation started with effect from 1.10.2000
as a process. Although this change took place, the personnel (both thé officers in
the Group A & B and the employees in the Group C & D remained the same
undér the same roof and the same set up having the same functions. The change
took place b'y fiction of law only for the purpose of determinationflegal status
regulating the rights and duties and in order to achieve the purpose of the New

Telecom Policy, 1999. The said officers and the employees are / were the same in

their official hierarghy as they were in the erstwhile DOT and then in BSNL after

1.10.2000. However, all of them were considered to be employees of the DOT on
deemed deputation w.e.f. 1.10.2000 till they were finally absorbed in BSNL.

Spren diza. KT Mww\mwﬂ%
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That the process of absorption of the Group C & D employees started first and
they were giiren the chance to exercise option either to be absorbed in BSNL or to
remain in DOT. The said process started vide BSNL communication
No.BSNL/4/SR/2000 dated 2.1.2001, D.O.No.BSNL/4/SR/2000 dated;%.l.ZOOl,
STES-BSNL/Assam/2-58/2 dated 8.1.2001, DOT letter N0.2‘7-1/2001-SNG dated
13.11.2001 and such process were to be completed by 19.2.2002. However, those
employees against whom the disciplinary action were contemplated or pending
were treated differently. Those who exercised option to be absorbed in BSNL
have been absorbed through a Presidential Order. Thereafter, the process of
absorption of the Group B officers started in the year 2003 and the said process is,
except few cases, also almost over. The process of absorption of Group A officers
(Indian Telecom-Services) has not yet been taken up so far.

The answering respondents cra\;e the leave of the Hon’ble Tribunal to allow them
to refer to and rely upon the said lettérs/ communication dated 2.1.2001, %.1.2001
8.1.2001and 13.11.2002 at the time of hearing.

That as stated above, Sri Prafulla Bordoloi was not absorbed in BSNL as the
disciplinary action was pending against him and accordingly he remained the
employee of DOT in deemed deputation by virtue of the operation of the
provisions of the OM dated 30.9.2000 till he was given the punishment as he
found guilty. By the provisions of the OM dated 30.9. 2000 the applicant was not
exactly on deputation within the true import of the meaning of * deputatlon as the
borrowmg and the lending departments remained the same except the concept of
being. determined as different entity attributed by fiction of law. Therefore, the
term ‘deemed deputation’ has been used in the said OM. That being the ground
reality, the disciplinary and the appellate authority remained the same either in
DOTA or in BSNL in the instant case. In BSNL (the deemed borrowing éuthority)
they are the authority for the purpose of disciplinary action as required under Rule
20 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 as in deemed deputation as they were not
absorbed irll'BSNL at the said relevant point of time. Whereas, the same authority
were also the authority for the DOT (lending department) for the purpose of the
provisions of the Rule 20 of the CCS.(CCA) Rules, 1965. Hence, the provisions
of Rule 20 (2) tii) cannot be applied in the instant case as the disciplinary /

Sprendna pia W\mw/ﬁf}

i"j ‘xu HE '.‘I ; ‘}
K‘Comrai Fi¥a b ‘a' msurm' s Tribunat é

Cmoa -



s "*‘,
et O

""‘"’”’w.— t”rh‘ "&‘\h‘w&lﬂg)\" .

.}W‘m e a Felaunat
Cenizal Admmhﬁr%: . %\/ cé”

appellate authorities are the same as indicated above. Therefore there was no

infirmity in the award of punishment to the applicant.

That the BSNL vide their circular letter No.250-80/2001-Pers-III dated 5.11.2001
decided to adopt the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 till they frame their own
Administrative / Disciplinary Rules. The Board of Directors of the BSNL vide
circuiqr letter No.2580/2001. Pers-III dated 11.7.2002 took the decision to adopt
the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and the CCS (Conduct) Rules, 1964 for the Group C
& D and clarified certain authorities to be therein. The DOT vide their Circular
letter Né. 15-7/2003-Vig II1 dated 23.12.2003 has also issued direction to the
BSNL that the cases of di;missal / removal of the employees absorbed in BSNL
be referred to the DOT for confirmation / ratification to ensure the protection
given under Rule 37 A and sub-rule 24 (c) of the CCS (Pension), Rules, 1972. In
the instant casé the applicant was never absorbed in BSNL and therefore the
question of confirmation / ratification by the lending department (DOT) does not

arise.

The copies of the said circular letter dated 5.11.2001,
- 11.7.2002 and 23.12.2003 are annexed hereto as the
ANNEXURE: R13, R14 & R15 respectively.

That .after 1.10.2000, when the personnel of the erstwhile DOT got absorbed in
B‘SNi, such absorbed employee were debarred from approaching the Central
Administrative. Tribunal to implicate BSNL as a party respondent as there has
been no notification as required under Section 14(2) of the Administrative
Tribunal Act, 1985 to bring the BSNL within the jurisdiction of the said Hon’ble
Tribunal. There are a plethora of decision of the Hon’ble Tribunal and High Court
by which it has been held that the Central Administrative Tribunal has no
jurisdiction'ov‘er_ the BSNL as there is no notification so far issued by the Govt. of
India in this regard as required under Section 14(2) of the Administrative Tribunal
Act, 1985. Hence, in this instant case the respondent No. 2 and 3 were the official
‘res‘pon‘d,ents under the DOT priot to 1.10.2000 and after that they are authority
under the BSNL. The said posts of respondent No. 2 and 3 are Group — A posts
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held by ITS officers. Such officers are in deemed deputation in BSNL (the
borrowing authority) and are still the public servants under the DOT (the lending
aufhority). The said posts / official designation and the aufchon'tiés has merged into
one instead of two different authorities on 1.10.2000 onwards and the erstwhile
posts / designations / éuthon'ty under the DOT haveceased to exist. For the said
typical reasons and ground reality, the case of the applicant cannot be referred to
the non-existing authority. Hence the procedure. adopted to arrive at a decision to
punish the delinquent employee does not suffer from any illegality or infirmity as

alleged by the applicant.

That after the award of punishment of compulsory retirement, the respondents
asked the appli-caint to fill up the necessary forms / applications for grant of
pension and other DRCG benefits. Accordingly the applicant submitted all the
relevant forms and applications supported by necessary information. The case of
grant and payment of GPF, Group Insurance and Leave Encashment has already
been settled and paid to the applicant by Rs.4,58,334/- as GPF, Rs.17,760/- as
Group Insurance and Rs. 1,46,590/— as Leave Encashment. The case of sanction of
pension has also already been sent to the appropriate authority vide
communication dated 21.9.2006. All these information are provided by the
concerned  authority of the BSNL  vide letter  No.E-
1/Pen/PB/Ex.Sr. TOA(G)/GMTD-JRT/08-09/15 dated 6.7.2008 along with the
enclosure annexed thereto.
'
| The copies of the said letter dated 6.7.2.008 along with the
enclosures are annexed as ANNEXURE: R16 (colly)

That the allegation of finding in the discipliriary proceeding as perverse and
improper assessment of evidence and failure to adduce necessary witnesses etc.
cannot sustain in the instant case as the fact remains is that the delinquent
employee deliberately and clearly violated the provisions of maintaining the
records. involving financial matter and for not bringing the same to the notice of
the concerned authorities for appropriate action and to avoid financial loss to the

department.

é 1Cen dha JETY MUV’W??
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11.  That the statements made and the defence set up in the written statements already

filed in the matter may kindly be considered along with this additional written

statement that has been filed for the just and proper adjudication of the matter.

In the premises aforesaid, it is therefore, prayed that
your Lordships would be pleased to hear the parties
peruse the records and after hearing the parties and
perusing the records also be pleaséd to dismiss the

application with cost.

/
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VERIFICATION

I, Shii S.N. Chakraborty, son of late Taranath Chakraborty, aged about 53 years,
presently working as the Assistant Director (Legal) in the office of the Chief

General Manager, Telecom, Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited, Administrative

Building, Panbazar, Guwahati—1land taking steps in court cases and being duly

authorized and competent to sign this verification, do hereby solemnly affirm and

state that the statements made in para
L \4,8 10 & 0 are true to my knowledge and belief,
those made in para .Z, 3 /S‘/Qtt} & A being matter of records,

are ﬁme to my information derived therefrom and the rest are my humble

. submission in before this Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material

fact.

And I sign this verification on this 25" day of July, 2008 at Guwahati.

gm@) Ay Wﬁj’f\ Mm“’””?

DEPONENT
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Cariificate for Commr“ cement of 3usme
SYMI U LT TR WY
Pursuant to section 149 (3) of the Companics Act. 1956
sl sren 1956 0 w149 (3) R eepuam i
BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LRAITED

...................................................................

thereby ceriity thatthe

..........................................................................................................................................

S il fl‘l‘l iiliil:-..

which was

T T

s incerporated under the Companies Act. 1956 en

e s, 1956 0 SEETG

...................................
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“
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filcd duly verified declaration in the
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prescribed form that the conditions of section

uig 149 (2) (Fi) ()

149 (2) (a) to (c) of the said Act. have bccn complled with is cnmlcd .

B Rt At ST UIR'F{ R f"m ¢, T AT 2 AW L
to cormnmence busines - ' -

—— B S T )
@ R IR TEEA S |

ey o
el 1

sifaard

Given under my hand at NEW DELEH

MESR, 1922

T G 1tc M it
NINTEENTH

<.
o}t

AR R BT
(A1 uwi)
RS R ]
Dy. Registear of Companies
Uo e A e el vl
MN.C.T. ¢f Dethi & Haryana

Certificd to be trve Copy.

N_er«fvvg C\‘V‘ vy

= e e - BROCRS— -

L
e
W
-1

e
.-
N




il el S
Loem Y .
-3

Y

Subjc_ct:-

has decided to corpora
Telecommunications ®
the Government O

services in the
Telecom Services(DTS) and

2. The Department of Telecon;. Services and D

- ey

e

NO.A‘.’ IIZUWK%Ig- peta el o e

Governhent of India - -~ ) |
Ministry of Communications ANNEXURE
Department of Telecormnunication Services ~

New‘Dclhi, the 3% September,

"OFFICE MEMORANDUM

sting and subsist

Transfer an assigning - of exi
derstanding of the

end Memoranda of Un

agreements

Telecommurications, Department of Telecom.
Department of . Telecom. Operations to Bharat S
Li'mited. -

In pursuance of New Telecom Policy 1999, the Governme rofindia
tise the service provision functions of Department of
rected to state that

oT). Accordingly, the undersigned is di
nsfer the business of providing telecom

country currently run and entrusted with the Department of

the Department of Telecom Operations_(DTO) as was

by the Department of Tele‘co/mmunications to the newly formed
ct from 1%

Company Viz., Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited (the Company) With effe
as a company with limited

Qctgl?cr 2000. The Company has been incorporated
liability by shares under the Companics Act, 1956 with its registered and

corporate office in New Delhi.

f India has decided to transfer

provided earlier

epartment of Telecom.
Operations concerned  with providing telecom services in the country and
ted and carved out

maintaining the telecom network/telecom factories were separa
0 corporatisation. It is

of the Department of Telecommunications as a-precursor t

proposed to transfer the business of providing telecom. services and running the

:o5 tp the newly set up Company, ViZ. » Bharat Sanchar Nigam
d to retain the

telecom factones
Limited w.e.f. 1 October 2000. The Government has decide
wireless spectrum management,

functions of polcy formailafion, Jceacing,
administrative _control of PSUs, standarisation & ~afidation of equipmcﬁﬂ R

& D etc. These would be responsibility of Department of Telecommunications
(DoT) and Telecom Commission. :

3 Gpvemment of India has decided to transfer all assets .and liabilities,
certain assets which will be retained by Department of
its and offices under control of DoT,

th effect from 1** October 2000. All the

(except
Telecommunications required for the un
worked out later on), to the Company Wi
existing contracts, agreements and
,Tclcconununications, Department of
Telecom Operations with various suppliers, contrac

Telecom Services an
tors, vendors, companies and

1 .
- Certified to be true Copy,

Advocate

MoUs entered into by Department of
d the Department of

,

S

2000, N

ooy
-
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snd.plantss mat
subsisting o’ dsie

will be solely s »
their due pcrformance and in cas¢ of disputes 12 suc an

succcssor/assignce under the’ contract, ggrecmcnt and MoU.

4. The Company, Bharat Sanch?? Nigam Limited will
appcarances/mernos in all pending c.ses pefore the Courts,

Adjudicators in all matters except issues of licensing; and policymaking which are
with the Department of Telecommunications: The Com '

or become 3 additional party a5 the case may be, or) _
assigns  Of successor  in interest  of the Govemxnent/Dcpamncnt Y
Telecommunications, as permissible. This may, 1
completed by 31* December 2000.

5. In respect of matters relating to pcrsonnel (Govcmmcnt servants) pending
pefore various Administrative Tribunals, High Courts and Su reme Court the

Company Will defend as assigns or successor i interes

. the time employees are on deemed deputation with W

6. Any judgemem/o:derlaward--.' delivered by an

Authority/l'ribunallCourt/Arbitrator in respect of all the matters described there
ce Wi

shall be implemented in letter and spirit by the Company, in accordan

) 7. These instructions will come into force with effect ﬁow\}rjw)./ ,

(VINOD VAISH)
. Secretary to the Government of India
- To ' ' | | P
, K i g, T
. . . ‘ I,f /l Y. et
1 The Secrctary DoT and Chairman Telecom Commission. / . 2 5 1
2. The Secretarys DTS. ] Ty "
3 The Secretary, DTO and Member(Prodn.) Telecom Comumission- Ty,
4 Member(Finance) Telecom mmission e
5 Member(Sexvices) Telecom Cormmission. el
6 Member(Tech ology),Telecom Commission.
'é Additional Secretary(T) and Secretary Telecom Commission

Joint Secretary(T), DoT. "
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9.  Joimt 3ecretary(A), poT. = =~ , ¢
10. OSD Corporatisatibn (DoT) with request to bring it t0

Board of Directors of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited.
1l Chief General Managers of Telecom Circles, Metro

thE idtice
Districts, Project

Telecom Stores, Railway Electrification
rs to all units working

11.
Circles, Maintenance Regions,

<~

projects With requést 10 communizate these orde

under their admintstrative control..
12. Al principal Chief Engineers / Chief Engineers — Civil and Electrical
Wwings, with request to communicate these orders 10 all units -working

under their administrat.ve control.

13.  Chief Architects = Che v ig-Calcuttd and Mumbai, with request 10

communicateé these orders to all units working under their administrative
- control. '

(4. All Chief General
communicate these orders to all units working under
control. . : :

1s. St.DDG(TEC) - .. »

16. Sr.DDsG- (_BW)/(ARCH.)/(ELECT.)

17. sr.DDGMML) - with request t0 communicate thes
working under their administrative control.

Managers — Telecom Factories, with request 10
their administrati‘ve

e orders 10 all PSUs

18. sr.DDG(IC & A)
"19. Executive Director, C-DOT.

- 20. Sr,DDG(Vigilance),DoT
. 20. DDG(Pers.)

Copy to:- .

1. PSto Minister of Communicatiqns
pS to Minister of State for Communications

3 All Advisers, DoT.
Lopy TS0 WO

1. Bhzrat Sanchar Nigam Limtod

o

.

- %

[P T‘.Benc.ha-. ]
-of




No, 250-80/2001-Pors 4t
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’B\v\//c “'?' A\ ‘\c}]l\C/ : ) e
e | ’ . Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited

—— o
: ‘A Govt. of India Emterprise)

No. 250-80,2001 -Pers -1l
Dated: 11/07/2002
To . ) .
All Chicf General Managers,
Vigilance Officers ot all Telecom Circles,
Tolecom Circles/Districts/Administrative Offices,
. Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited,

A —— e . s e M N,

Sub: Adoption of the existing Appolnting/Disciphinary/Appealiate suthorities |
_ contained in schedule of and €.C.8. (C.C.&A) and P&T Manual Volumelgy,, = :
ill in 1espect of Group ‘C’ & ‘D' Staff absorbed in BSNL. ‘*"-«N\\ Sen g G
et adidd ~ ~—_
’ Sir, ‘
R | am directed to invite a reférence to this office letier of even number
gated 5™ November, 2001 on the subject noted above and to say that the
matter has been examined funher and the decislons taken by the BSNL
Board in this regard are hereby conveyed: -

a) The provisions of Centrat Civil Services {Conduct) Rutes, 1964,
as amended from time to time, shall be applicable to Group C & D
statf absorbed n BSNL for defining the Conducy/Misconduct on theit
part titt BSNL frames its own Conduct Rules, '

) The procedure laid down under the Central Civil. Servicas
(Classification, Control & Appeal), Rules, 1965, as amended from time
to time, shall be followed in dealing with the disciplinary cases of
Group C & D staft of 8SNL til BSNL frames s own Discipline &
Appea! Rules.

c) 0] The Heads of Circies/Chiet General Managers, Metro
Telephone Districts shall continue to exercise the powers of revision
terms of the ptovisions of Rule 29(1)(vi) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965
against the Appeliate orders passed by the authorities subordinate to
them in the disciphnary cases of Group C & D staff ahsorbed in BSN.
o)  Director (HRD) BSNL Board shall exercise the powsers of
revision under Rule 28 of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 .against the
appeliate orders passed by the Heads of Circles/Chief Geneal
Managers, Metro Telephone Districts as Appetlate Authorities, as the
casc may be, in the disciplinary cases of Group C and D stafi
absorbed n BSNL. . -_—

Contd .2

Sanchat Bhawan, 20, Ashoka Read, New Daihi-110001

v Certified to be true Copy

Advocate

ht\p:,’/\-\fww.intrancl.bsnl.co.in/bsnl/admin/cmd__om/circulars/imagel Jpg 05/07/2006




N T

(\.-o' 1\

.2-

d) The Chiet Engmecs (Crvnl)sChiet Engineer (Elec1ri£a1).‘fvl"11g,:‘.’°~».

Architect shall exercise powers of the Appeliate Autrority

against the penalties specitied in Rule 11 of the CCS {CCA
Aules, 1965 awarded (0 Group "C" staft absorbed :n BSNL oy
the Superintending Engincer {Civil), Superintending Engince!
(Elccmcal)/Seneor Architect, as the case may he.

e) The powers of appointment of ad hoc Disciplinary Authorily 25
contained in Rule 12 (2) of CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, shall be
exercised by the Heads of Circles/Chet General Managers.

Metro Tetephone Districts, as the case may pe. in the case ol
Group Cand D statf absorbed in BSNL. :

N An appesl against an order of punishment specified in Rute 11
of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 shall henceforth be made by the
concemad office bearer of the recognized UNIONASSOMIALIDT 10

the BSNL Board under the provisions of Rule 24(3) of CCS

(CCA) Rutes, 1965.

2. The decisions of the BSNL Board enumerated above witl alse
be applicabte to the staf! recruited by BSNL.

3. These instructions may be given wide pubficity and brought 10
the notice of all concarned for their informatien and guidance.

4.  Hindiversion will fotlor.
: Youss taihiatty,

) S
/ ‘,‘/-";3@
(RAJENDER PRASAD:

ASSTT DIRECTOR GENERAL (PERS-1IN
TEL: 3037182, 303718
Copy for information 10: - .
i) CMD, BSNL
i).  Directors, BSNL Board :
)  Sr. LG N'g-)IDDG(Esmf‘ADG(Vig._m}. DoT

v) Sr.DOSG/DDsG (PERS/O8M/TRG.. BSNL
v) All Unionszssociations;'Fcccsra'.ions of BSNL

B\ .

o e

b

http://\vww.intranct.bsnl.co.in/bsnl/ intranetsite/circulardisp.php?flag= 1&circularid=2171 05/07/2006 i
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The Chuef General Manages, ALTIC, Gheziabad, '
The Chief Ceneral Manager, QA Clscle, Bangalore, i
[he Chief Genernl Manager, NE Task Force, ‘
Guwahati,
The Chief Ceneral Maanper, Railway Electrification.
Nagpus,
Lhe Chief Generul Manager, Data Networky
- NOIDA(UY), .
The Chief Genersal Madager, NCFS, New Dethi,
Heads of all other Administrative QOffices.
TATieCt - Settiag ap of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limiteg - ReviewXunfirmation of the
arcisiens of the company to awsrd the penalty of removal’disnnissal from
service ta the emiploy ees shiorbed in the compuny - Regarding
Pamodiected o invite your kind attention to causeiv of para 4 currtained in
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to compulsory retircment.

(/\ C()VI_:RNMENT OF IND'A FNTERPRISE)

OFFICE OF THE GENERAL MANAGER
T : JORHAT TELECOM DISTRICT
JORHAT -- 785001

S e e
No. E-1/Pen/PB/EX. Sr. TOA(GYGMTD-IRT/08-09/ ’f) Dated 'u Jox Imt l~he 06- 07 2008
f 5“7;:! < S lf':\:i"’;%;: |
Wrei e NEL “y pr,u
, , ; v Trisg 5.
To . ; ot s

The Asstt. General Manager (Admn) 2 T

O/0 the Chief General Manager, : - Jul

Assam Telccom Circle, Guwahati - 1 ! B mnest e
i T

Sub:- OA No. 50/2005 filed by Sri Prafulla Bondolm Ex. Sr. ’IOA(@ Jorhat.

Ref:- Your letter No. STES ~ 21/547/38 dtd. 28-06-2008.

- With reference o 5/0111' aforesaid letter on the mentioned subject, it is to intimate
that the following payments were made to Sri Prafulla Bordoloi Ex. St. TOA(G).owing
Pension pupers were alicady submitted to the Communication Accounts Officer,

Ofo the Jt. Controller ol Communication Accounts, Assam Circle, Guwahati, vide this

office lctter No. I'-1/Pen/Comp. —Rcmemcnl/l’B/l X. Sr. [O/\((J)/GM D h/Oct- 04/06-
07/ Dated 21/09/2006, '

1. GPE amowmn RS, 458334/-
2. CGRGIS amount RS, 17700/-
3. Leave Encashiment — Rs. 146590/-

Photocopy of (he above mentioned Payment for documentary evident is

forwarded herewith for favour of your necessary action pleasc.

Enclosed:- As above,

W .
Divisional:Engincer (A & O)
O/o the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat.

L R R

Certified to be true Copy. ‘

\ G Y. Goans

Advocate

o
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1 HIE JT. CONTROLLER OF
GUWAHA’T‘-‘T’B 1007

AN“ TELECOM CIRCLE =

D'\\ud ut Cuuwahati lhe ...... /? ........

ollor of Commumcatlon Accounts Olo the controller ol
uwahati Is herel)y accorded

.........

“ ganction of he Dy -Conltr
g, Assam Telecomn, Cll’ClO G

Comrnumcal\on Accouq/

.................

..............................

.............................

(Rupees

7%/7/57 ﬁyﬂ/oml} ..................... ds}ﬁ( /)

being lhe al houm of GPF linal |mymonl 0 S|

holdel of GPI acwunt No. 7’0 ‘,Qy

i nl‘able 1o Ml
e

cens

1- sdog GPF olfer than Gr. D/GE D

The émour\k will e (l(

- . R A S Commumcahon Accounts Olfficer

2 - Lo Olo the Conjrolier Commuricalion Acoount;
“ it ' Agsam Telecom Circle -
W e . Guwah'\u

P
-

a

Copy fo:

............ agreeanene nqn sesresangrissanents

.....................

(f'vﬁ"”‘ Decs ADC M&r

. . . . | | ’ . ' . E . (

No; ASSAM/DOT—CEL\JGC/\/lfii'-' .

ofRs... _ 4
,ﬁ'au'h« Loanfes FJM,’ WW#:;M AR
S T

woral Mrmumalugom DM{;}{M&%&N ...... NQ\W My ,mmﬁ' .

¥ e
Glié F"" ‘77&“
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for paymenl

. 9 orecrr VIew /amb A
: " Commpnlcatlon Accounts Officer .
—// ¢ %M"' 7 7S ad / O/o the Gont\g“er Communicatio. Accounts ; .
S ) [nTel com Circle ) ,; )
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/ . . Receipt Bill
o g M . . ) M ’

AR

R O N TS

-
B e e

Ll.lymvu( hroyah Cheque 'u) 048) o e, dated L.
s oy ﬂ O B

ANNEXURE - «C?

,"!,/3 Reeeived the sum ol Rs. ................... R PP “*""‘\Gm@'g“h ; ;
X being the'total of entitlement of Rs. . ... T
i from (lu, Insurance Fund and or of RS
' from the Saving: uml R T USRS
. Issucd (¢
. Name . 2R1. PROFULLA  BORDoLey

..................................................

................ L;mup MS/C/B—
al Government Employces Group Insurance Scheme, 1980.

Desipnation o 104 /§

...................

under the Centr

I)al«.d

A CSig ature of the Recipicnt

poo WS PROFLLCA BoRDoLo)
' ’ o (Namie in block lelters)

1'()1( USEIN THE J)EJ’ARIML/\’IAI ()1'1'ICL

() Relevant Bio- Dala o! the member

Lo Type of group of the munl)u (1 €. lowest g bl()ll[))

Viz. DICIB/A on initially j Joining the scheme on
Year of acyuiring, munl)u ship of higher group

- WA, 8..2..@.74.#..12..&‘\@&2"/—
. ,,2)3/1/1 9ok .25, 04 20030 Roa»o/
‘ ' S 3A

.............................

l)) Countersigned (o payment of Rs. T ... to claimant(s) .

- Crosscd Cheque / Demand DralX to issued in favour of cl.umnnl(s)
%/860‘1 od Ained” fteo A OEGIS "

MSQMdtS{ o JM Dee ewwﬁ Signature

:AocourX%(Cash)'

g ‘ ‘o/o the’G M.T B.S.N.L,
A Lo AT /}nmxuwfu— vf/ "“’a o= /JORHAT —1785001
cJ«S v Dcsq,nat:ou of DDO . -
. Wmc\o\in Lo d“)(u. MM”"' |
N . " i L
di '
j ' : J,» - IUI{ UbL lN IJJL (JR(‘LF '[‘LLLCOM/ POSTAL
. ;] . 'L W ”;: :
- !

L TR mlly

N Passed (()l payment of R‘ 7. ‘féir ........ (Rupces ’%EJ”[PL\WC Wg/gpf\@\ A
S B

p&b&n‘!; CrosmnV\ous LK

Ton- r\,ﬁ(fggroa»,j,. .

2 OC

URpS
(%cer Y
AT i lffigen, L

HRERa L ;-:..;i]_"’..‘{:‘:“%q’ .'
é%ﬁ’( A

.‘:‘ ! fioe ,,l 3 ,“h‘ .‘ .
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BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM“LT
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDIA ENTERPRISE) ™~
OEFTCE OFTHE GENERATL MANAGER
. JORIAT TELECOM DISTRICT
JORHAT - 785001

L No. IE-1/PEN /P Bordotoi /lx. Sr TOAG/ ()(»~07/@ Dated at Jorhat the 14.11.006

. Sanction of the GMTI, BSNL Jorhat is hereby conveyed for payment of an
. amount of  Rs 146,590/~ (Rupces One lakh forly six thousand five hundred ninctly)
~only to Sri Prafulla Bordoloi, Ex- St TOA (G), DCB Road Green View . Lane,
 Tarajan P.O Jorhat Dist - Jorhal, Assam on -account of Leave Encashment for the un-
utilized Jeave for 300 days at his credit  on the last working days of his service, i.c
06-10-2004.°T hc official was wmpulsmlly retired from service we f. ()6 l()-2004

Lcavc at Credit
Last Pay drawn .

D/\ @ 49.2 ‘/o

300 days
R¢"9,825/-

4

L Rs 4.834/-

"~ Total - Rs. I’fl»,(wS‘)/-
yRsl4m9xu | |
| et RS 146,590 /-
? 30 .

Sivisional T w4 -
Divisional Engincer (P&A) -
‘O/o the GMTD, BSNL Jorhat-1

. I'lcn(l of Accoun(: -

- Pay Rs 146,590 (Rupees one I;lcks“l'ur_(y six _thousand five hundred ninety only)

Accounts O l?%‘r((lash)

O/o the GM'TD, BSNL. Jorhat-

Copy to: - 1. The Divisional Cashicr, O/o the GMTD, BSNI.. Jorhat.

' 2. -Sei Pratulla Rordoloi, Ex- Se'TOA (G), DCB Road Green View
o , . Lane Tarajan 2.0 Jorhat for information and n/action.
Ly “ 3. Office Copy.

k l | : - o ok o

L/ 1

.
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BHARAT SAN
(A GOVERNMENT OF INDI
OF THE GENERAL
ECOM DISTRICT

No.E-1/ PEN/ Comp.-

To

‘ground w.e.f. 0

The Communication Ac
O/o the Jt. Controller-o

TOEFICE

JORUAT TEL

Assam Circle, Guwahati -

Sub: - Compulsory re

Sr. TOA

Pension papers witl

Ex. Sr.TOA(G), O/0

-
’
! / A
g ;’n:}/« -'_>-..,,_" ot
: ! ’qu‘):./ -
: litens o T3 g
%1 Adrai. L T
[TV Py, - T
BEraas e .
/ Falivg LN

L.

CHAR NIGAM LTD/ |
A "’.N'l'l‘illl'l(lsp,) 3
MANAGER

JORMAT - 785001

Retirement/ PB /Ex. Sr. TOA(G)/GMTD Jr/Oct-04/06tO7/¥//$c F / -
: . .-{zf 06.

781007.

counts Officer,
f CommunicationAAccounts,

"j"w;;-;" it S n
e, 1ch

Dated at Jorhat the 3%

tirement case in respect of sri Prafulla Bordoloi, EX.

(G), O/o the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat w.e.f. 06-10-2004.

" necessary action please.

o AmELE G i mes e -

Enclo: -
1. - The Service Book, LA &-Nominatibhs.
2. Check List o
3, Form-7 -~ .
4. Service Verification Sheet.
5. Calculation Sheet of pensionary
6. Provisional / Final LPC.
7. Certificate of Departmental claims
g. Form-3 ( Duplicate ) }
9. Form-5
10. Joint passport size photogr
11. Left Hand thumb and finge
12. Height and identification marks in two
13. Annexure C (triplicate)
“14. Specimen signatures. i
45. Form - 4 } ( Dupticate j
16. Form - A '
17. Declaration of Medical Allowance.

Following documents are

-1/ Pen/ 168

— —piE e -

1 relevant docum
the GMTD, BSNL, - Jor

6-10-2004 Isave Hee® forwarde
he

beneflit.

ents in respect of Sri prafulla Bordoloi,
hat retired on compulsory retirement
d to you for favour of your kind

enclosed herewith.

aphs (3 copies) Jttested by the Head of office.
¢ impressions of the retiree ‘

sheets.

Divisi

o/

—.L — T

QS

onal Engineér (Plg. & Admn.)

o the GMTD, BSNL, Jorhat
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH: AT GUWAHATI
0O.A No.50/2005
Sri Prafulla Bordoloi | ....Applicant
-Vs-
Union of India & others ....Respondents
The respondents filed Ciréular dated 23.12.2003, along with Additional
Affidavit filed by respondent No. 2 and 3 as ANNEXURE: 15 in this Hon'ble
Tribunal. The said Annexure being not easily readable, the TYPE COPY of
the same is filed herewith and may kindly be read as the said ANNEXURE:
15 of fhe réspondents. |
- Filed by:
Q—-\\ o ' *é:\
S q§
&7




-&rﬁﬂm muar‘a?ﬂ
m':tfat dmsmatmtve Tribunal

+ 4NV 00 ; | (fY_PE COPY) 0?-‘09

Guwahati Bench —diGovernment of Indi_a

T Ministry of Communications & IT
Department of Telecommunications

Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi — 110001

No.15-7/2003-Vig. 111 ' , Dated: 23.12.2003

To

- All Heads of Telecom. Territorial Circles

The Chief General Managers

Calcutta Telecom Districts / Chennai

Telephone District

The Chief General Managers, Telecom

Stores, Calcutta

The Chief General Managers Projects

Delhi / Mumbai / Calcutta/ Chennai

The Chief General Managers, Maintenance
Regions, Delhi / Mumbai / Calcutta / Chennai
The Chief General Managers, T&D Circle/TTC
Jabalpur

The Chief General Managers, ALTTC, Ghaziabad
The Chief General Manager, QA Circle, Bangalore,
The Chief General Manager, NE Task Force
Guwahati

The Chief General Manager, Ra11way Electrification
Nagpur

The Chief General Manager, Data Networks
NOIDA (UP)

The Chief General Manager, NCES, New Delhi
Heads of All other-Administrative Offices

Subject: Setting up of Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited — Review / confirmation of the
decisions of the company to award the penalty of removal / dismissal from
service to the employees absorbed in the company — Regarding.

Sir,

I am directed to invite your attention to the clause (v) of para 4 contained in Ministry
of Communications OM No.2-29/2000.Resig dated 30.9.2000 on the subject noted

- above wherein it was stated that the officers and the staff of Department of Telecom.,

erstwhile Department of.Telecom. Services and Department of Telecom Operations
transferred to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited on deemed deputation basis would
contmue to be subject to all rules and regulations



as wefé applicable to the Government servan_ts,' including the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965
till such time they were absorbed finally by the company. The Department of Pension
& Pensioners’ Welfare also issued a notification. No.4/61/99 P&PW(D) dated

30.9.2000 inserting a new rule, namely, Rule 37-A in the CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 -

which stipulated the terms and conditions for payment of pension etc. to the
Government servants consequent upon conversion of a Government Department into
a Public Sector Undertaking -or an ‘autonomous body. Sub-Rule 24(C) of the said
Rules provided that the removal or dismissal from service of the public sector
undertaking or autonomous body of any employee after his absorption in such
undertaking or body for any subsequent misconduct shall not amount to forfeiture of
the retirement benefits for the service rendered under the Government and in the event
of his removal or dismissal or retrenchment the decision of the undertaking or body
shall be subject to confirmation by the Ministry administratively concerned with the
undertaking or body. The provisions of the said rule were also made applicable to the
employees working in the Department of Telecom., erstwhile Department of Telecom
Services and Department of Telecom Operations who were initially transferred to
Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited on deemed deputation basis and were to be
subsequently absorbed in the company. Group ‘C> and ‘D’ employees transferred on
deemed deputation to Bharat Sanchar Nigam Limited have already been absorbed in
the company with effect from 01.10.2000. However, it has been noticed that the
respective Disciplinary Authorities have been awarding the penalty of removal /
dismissal from service to Group ‘C’ and ‘D’ employees absorbed in the company
without getting their decision reviewed / confirmed by the Department of Telecom.
Thus, the employees being removed dismissed from the service of Bharat Sanchar

“Nigam Limited in this manner area being deprived of the statutory protection made

available to them under the CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972 against forfeiture of the

retirement benefits for the service rendered by them under the Government. It is,

therefore, once again reiterated that all disciplinary cases, in which it is proposed to
award the penalty of removal /. dismissal from service on any employee absorbed in
the company, should be referred to the Department of Telecom along with all the
documents<relied upon and .the tentative proposal of the Disciplinary Authority
through the Corporate Office of BSNL for ratifying the proposed action before the
penalty of removal / dismissal from service is actually awarded to an.employee.

2. It is requested that the above nstructions may be given wide publicity and.
brought to the notice of all concerned for their information and guidance.

" Yours faithfully
Sd/- (N.K. SHARMA)
‘Under Secretary (VIG.111)

i
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINSTRATIVE TRIBUNAL '% ;f %

GUWAHATI BENCH ::: GUWAHATI . g §%’

Original Application No.50/2005 pA ‘5

143

. ‘ 7o g

Wmﬂww”‘_“_ﬂm_w_,ﬁ_x‘l Shri P. Bordoloi 9 °§ng

' G .

mﬁdmmlwm‘wmit e «Applicant :g( :g
L’_I: 1

) b o E ~Vs-

i

i ) Union of India and others.
v\  “Buwahati Boeh

........... .Respondents

Reply to the additional written statement
- filed by the Respondents.
1. That Applicant had gone through the‘additional‘ =
written statement filed by the Respondents and .
understood the coﬁfentsfthereof;;

AN

2. That the statements filed\afzer conclusion of
hearing'of the case also suppoﬁis_the case of the
Applicant as | | »

When disciplinary case is pending

Yg&/ ' the same should be completed by
%'5“ . DOT and BSNL has no jurisdlction.
vy\Q“ﬁy\ S
Qﬁ%ﬁ 8@ That, in reply to the statements‘ made " in-:
% ' T .
\ .
\% Paragraphs 1, 2, 3, 4 & 5 of the additional written "
o>® o ‘ o " "
dw> RS statement the Applicant beg to state that statement : =
S o T

6@ that, "“BSNL is a State within the meaning of

,ﬁ//: ‘Article 12 of the Constitution” is correct and

j



~ ‘ .\\90\
hence Applicant an employee of DOT was in
deputation to BSNL and hence his case will be
governed by Rule 20(2)(ii) of CCS(CCA) Rule.
‘Nbreover, Circular No.BSNL/4/SR/2000 dated ond

January 2001 in para(d) states:

WW‘OFTION OF STAFF FACING DISCIPLINARY
Centra! ‘Administrative Tri dnsEs

1 8 Aun #utd ,
' It was agreed that if the employee:

| TATETEY RS ‘ .
k___;éﬂﬁffﬁgffi—alﬁith ongoing - disciplinary cases can

also opt for absorption in BSNL but

their absorption will' be subject to
the outcome of the vigilance cases.
Their pending cases will be expedited
on a fast track mode by DOT. The
appeal/petition cases  for those
employees will also be decided by DOT
authorities.”
Hence, by virtue of this éircular inquiry -conducted -
by BSNL after the issue of charge sheet is illegal
and liable to be quashed. Even those employees who
‘had  been absorbed in BSNL  cannot - be

dismissed/removed without prior review by the

Administrative Ministry/Departments.

4. That in reply to the statements made in

paragraphs 6, 7 & 8 of the additional written



o)

, | g

- statement, the Applicant denies the correctness of

the statement that,

p— the applicant was not exactly on-

deputation within the true import of the

meaning “deputation as the borrowing and

f

Central Administrative Tribunal
. eX(

18 AR %y

, s

uwahati Bench off laws.”

lending departments remained the same

3fereRTuT

tept the concept of being determined as

different entity attributed by the fiction

e

Applicant states that borrbwingv and lending
authority are not same as BSNL is a. State within.
the meaning of Article 12 of the"Cbnsﬁitutidn of .

India. (para 2 of the additional written statement

e

filed by the Respondents) and Applicant states that

he was on deputation to BSNL. The Respondents are

making contradictory statement.

5. That in reply to the statements made in

paragraphs 9 and 10 of the additional written

statement, the Applicant denies the cdrrectness_gf

the statements made 1in paragraph WlO-LQf “the .

additional written statement, and also states that .

Applicant did not received any pension and allied..

benefits except GPF, Group Insurance and Leave



- Q)
Encashment despite of Order dated -07.08.2006 of
this Hon’ble Tribunal in M.P.'No,‘81/2006 for which

vApplicant filed an additional statement informing
the Hon’ble Tribunal about the cérrect position as

Applicant faces great difficulties inrhignsurviyal

and conducting this O.A.

6. That this reply to the additional written
- statement is filed bonafide and in the interest of

justice.

WAt afy In the premises, aforesaid,
Central Adm; ) < % : i
Ministrative Tribunaj

18 ayg 2009 / i

gﬁmﬁﬁémmﬁa s
uwahati Bench ' |

it  1is, therefore, prayed that

Hon’ble Tribunal will kindly be

pleased to allow_fthe',OtA. with

y—

costs.



VERIFICATION

1 Shri Prafulla Bordoloi, son of Late Hemadhar Bordoloi, aged
about 56 years, a resident of village Tarajan D.C.B Road, Jorhat, P.O.
Jprhét—l in the district of Jorhat, Assam do hereby verify that the
statements made in paragraphs 1 to 6 of the reply to the ;eldditional
written statement are true to my knowledge and belief. I héve not |
suppressed any material facts.

And 1 sign this verification on this 16“1 day of August, 2008
at Guwahati. |

by

TS qTatE HRE)

Central Admintetretive Tibunal

}
18ar 3 !

T R A 1

uwah'ati ﬁoat:ﬁ: |




